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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF  

AMY J. ELLIOTT, ON BEHALF OF  

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, BUSINESS ADDRESS, AND TITLE. 1 

A. My name is Amy J. Elliott, and I am a Regulatory Consultant for Kentucky Power 2 

Company (“Kentucky Power” or the “Company”).  My business address is 101 A 3 

Enterprise Drive, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601. 4 

II. BACKGROUND 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL 5 

BACKGROUND. 6 

A. In 2000, I received a Bachelor of Arts degree in Economics from Transylvania 7 

University in Lexington, Kentucky. I worked for the Tennessee Department of 8 

Commerce and Insurance as an Insurance Examiner from 2002 through late 2005 9 

before moving back to Kentucky and consulting with insurance companies in 10 

connection with field audits.  I accepted my present position with Kentucky Power 11 

in 2008.  In 2012, I received a Master of Business Administration degree from the 12 

University of Massachusetts at Amherst. 13 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR PRINCIPAL AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY WITH 14 

KENTUCKY POWER? 15 

A.  My primary responsibility is to support the Company’s regulatory activities.  As 16 

part of this responsibility, I manage the Company’s environmental surcharge and 17 
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prepare the environmental surcharge calculation forms utilized by the Company to 1 

implement the surcharge.  Additionally, I manage the Company’s periodic 2 

regulatory filings made with the Kentucky Public Service Commission 3 

(“Commission”).   4 

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED BEFORE ANY REGULATORY 5 

COMMISSIONS? 6 

A. Yes.  I testified in Case No. 2014-00396, a combined general rate case and request 7 

for an amendment to the Company’s Environmental Compliance Plan.  8 

Additionally, I filed testimony in the Company’s past seven periodic reviews of the 9 

Environmental Surcharge:  Case No. 2014-00052, Case No. 2014-00322, Case No. 10 

2015-00113, Case No. 2015-00280, Case No. 2016-00109,  Case No. 2016-00336, 11 

and Case No. 2017-00072.  Finally, I testified before the Commission in two six-12 

month reviews of the Company’s fuel adjustment clause, Case No. 2013-00261 and 13 

Case No. 2013-00444.   14 

III. PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?  15 

A.  The purpose of my testimony in this proceeding is to support the Company’s 16 

application for approval of its Fifth Amended Environmental Compliance Plan 17 

(“2017 Plan”).  In particular, my testimony covers the following topics: 18 

 Changes to the Company’s existing Environmental Compliance Plan 19 

included in the proposed Fifth Amendment; 20 

 The calculation of the Company’s monthly environmental base revenue 21 

requirement; 22 

 The gross revenue conversion factor (“GRCF”) utilized for environmental 23 

expenses; 24 



ELLIOTT- 3 

 

 

 The weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”) used to calculate the 1 

environmental project revenue requirement;  2 

 Changes to the Company’s Tariff E.S.; and 3 

 Continued recovery of costs associated with the Mitchell flue gas 4 

desulfurization system (“FGD”) through the environmental surcharge. 5 

I am also supporting the following adjustments to test year revenues and operating 6 

expenses:  7 

 An adjustment to remove the capital cost of the Mitchell FGD and FGD-8 

associated consumable inventories from rate base; 9 

 An adjustment to remove Mitchell FGD expenses from test year expenses; 10 

 An adjustment to remove Mitchell FGD revenues and to synchronize other 11 

environmental surcharge revenues and expenses during the test year;  12 

 An adjustment to remove revenues received under the Company’s 13 

Capacity Charge Tariff from test year revenues; and 14 

 An adjustment to annualize property taxes. 15 

Q.   PLEASE IDENTIFY THE OTHER WITNESSES WHOSE TESTIMONY 16 

SUPPORTS KENTUCKY POWER’S ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 17 

PLAN. 18 

A. 19 

WITNESS TITLE SUBJECT 

Adrien M. 

McKenzie 
President, FinCap, Inc. Cost of equity 

Jeffrey  B. 

Bartsch 

Director, Tax Accounting & 

Regulatory Support 
Tax consequences 

Debra L. 

Osborne 

Vice President Generating Assets for 

Appalachian and Kentucky Power 

Companies 

Project descriptions, 

cost estimates, and 

cost-effectiveness of 

Rockport Unit 1 SCR 

John M. 

McManus 

Vice President, Environmental 

Services 

Environmental laws 

and regulations 
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WITNESS TITLE SUBJECT 

Zachary C. 

Miller 
Principal Corporate Finance Analyst WACC 

 

Q. HAVE YOU PREPARED ANY EXHIBITS TO YOUR TESTIMONY? 1 

A.   Yes.  I have prepared the following exhibits: 2 

 Exhibit AJE-1 – 2017 Environmental Compliance Plan 3 

 Exhibit AJE-2 – Environmental Surcharge Tariff (Tariff E.S.) showing 4 

changes from the current tariff 5 

 Exhibit AJE-3 – Revised Monthly ES (Environmental Surcharge) 6 

Calculation Forms 7 

 Exhibit AJE-4 – Total Base Revenue Requirement Summary 8 

 Exhibit AJE-5 – Estimated revenue requirement associated with the 9 

installation of selective catalytic reduction (“SCR”) technology at Rockport 10 

Unit 1  11 

IV. KENTUCKY POWER’S 2017  

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN WHY THE COMPANY IS UPDATING ITS 12 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN. 13 

A. Kentucky Power is updating its Environmental Compliance Plan to add two new 14 

projects.  First, the Company is adding Project 19 which is the SCR for Rockport 15 

Unit 1.  Updating the plan allows Kentucky Power to recover costs associated with 16 

the Rockport Unit 1 SCR through the Company’s Environmental Surcharge Tariff 17 

(“Tariff E.S.”)  The Company is also adding Project 20 to clarify the inclusion of 18 

consumables necessary to operate all approved projects in the Environmental 19 

Compliance Plan and to add the return on the consumable inventory to the 20 

environmental surcharge calculation.   21 
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  A copy of the proposed 2017 Plan is included as EXHIBIT AJE-1. 1 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY REVISED ITS ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE 2 

TARIFF TO REFLECT THE CHANGES PROPOSED IN THE 2017 PLAN? 3 

A. Yes.  A copy of the Company’s proposed Tariff E.S., with markups to show 4 

changes from the current Tariff E.S., is included as EXHIBIT AJE-2.  The proposed 5 

changes to Tariff E.S. are described in more detail later in my testimony. 6 

Q.   HAS THE COMPANY ALSO REVISED ITS ENVIRONMENTAL 7 

SURCHARGE CALCULATION FORMS USED FOR ITS MONTHLY 8 

FILING? 9 

A.   Yes.  The proposed revised calculation forms are included as EXHIBIT AJE-3. 10 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN GENERALLY HOW KENTUCKY POWER 11 

RECOVERS ITS ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS. 12 

A. Kentucky Power recovers the costs of the authorized environmental projects 13 

included in its Environmental Compliance Plan through a combination of base rates 14 

and the environmental surcharge.  The authorized projects included in the 15 

Company’s Environmental Compliance Plan are those projects necessary for the 16 

Company to comply with the Federal Clean Air act and federal, state, and local 17 

requirements applicable to coal combustion wastes and by-products from coal-fired 18 

generation facilities (“Environmental Requirements”).  Tariff E.S. identifies for 19 

each month the amount of environmental costs included in base rates.  The process 20 

for identifying the monthly environmental base rate amount is described below and 21 

reflected in EXHIBIT AJE-4.  Pursuant to the Commission-approved Stipulation 22 

and Settlement Agreement in Case No. 2012-00578, costs associated with the 23 
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Mitchell FGD are excluded from the monthly environmental base rate amounts and 1 

instead included in their entirety through Tariff E.S. 2 

  Each month, the Company calculates the total costs associated with the 3 

approved environmental projects in the Environmental Compliance Plan.  The 4 

monthly total cost currently includes expenses and credits related to the operation 5 

of approved projects, a return on the environmental compliance rate base, emission 6 

allowance expenses, a return on the Company’s emission allowance inventory, 7 

costs associated with the consumption of consumables, deprecation, and property 8 

taxes for both the Rockport Plant and the Mitchell Plant.  The Company then 9 

compares the total monthly environmental costs to the amount of environmental 10 

costs included in its base rates.  If the total monthly environmental costs exceed the 11 

monthly base rate amount, customers are charged the difference through the 12 

environmental surcharge.  If the total monthly environmental costs are less than the 13 

monthly base rate amount, customers are credited the difference through the 14 

environmental surcharge. 15 

Environmental Projects 

Q.   IS KENTUCKY POWER REQUESTING APPROVAL TO INCLUDE NEW 16 

ENVIRONMENTAL PROJECTS FOR ROCKPORT IN THE 2017 PLAN? 17 

A. Yes.  The Company is proposing to update the current Environmental Compliance 18 

Plan to add the SCR for Rockport Unit 1.  The SCR for Rockport Unit 1 is Project 19 

19 in the Company’s Environmental Compliance Plan. 20 

Q. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE SCR FOR ROCKPORT UNIT 1. 21 
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A. Rockport Unit 1 is a 1,310 MW coal-fired generating unit located near Rockport, 1 

Indiana.  The Rockport Unit 1 SCR project will reduce the plant’s nitrogen oxide 2 

(NOX) emissions and is required by a 2007 Consent Decree among several AEP 3 

entities, including Kentucky Power and Indiana Michigan Power Company (the 4 

partial owner of the Rockport Plant), the United States EPA, and several 5 

environmental plaintiffs (together with subsequent modifications the “Consent 6 

Decree”).  More detail concerning the SCR and why its installation is required to 7 

comply with the Consent Decree and the Clean Air Act are provided in the 8 

testimonies of Company Witnesses McManus and Osborne. 9 

Q. DOES KENTUCKY POWER OWN ROCKPORT UNIT 1? 10 

A. No.  Kentucky Power is a party to a FERC-approved unit power agreement 11 

(“UPA”) with AEP Generating Company.  Under the UPA, Kentucky Power 12 

receives 30% of AEP Generating Company’s 50% share of the generation output 13 

from Rockport Unit 1 and is responsible for 30% of AEP Generating Company’s 14 

Rockport Unit 1 costs.  Kentucky Power’s share equates to 15% of the Rockport 15 

Unit 1 costs.  16 

Q. IS THE SCR TECHNOLOGY AT ROCKPORT UNIT 1 IN SERVICE? 17 

A. No.  Construction on the SCR for Unit 1 is nearing completion and must be in 18 

service no later than December 31, 2017 to comply with the Consent Decree.  19 

Company Witness Osborne provides additional detail on the installation status of 20 

the project as well as the cost-effectiveness of the project. 21 

Q. IS KENTUCKY POWER ADDING ANY OTHER PROJECTS TO ITS 22 

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE PLAN? 23 
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A. Yes.  The Company is adding Project 20 to separately identify within the 1 

Environmental Compliance Plan the cost of consumables used in conjunction with 2 

approved projects.  These costs include the costs of consumables used in the 3 

operation of the approved projects as well as the return on the consumable 4 

inventory.  The consumables used in the operation of the approved projects include, 5 

but are not limited to, sodium bicarbonate, activated carbon, anhydrous ammonia, 6 

trona, lime hydrate, limestone, polymer, and urea. 7 

Q. HAS KENTUCKY POWER PREVIOUSLY RECOVERED THE COSTS OF 8 

CONSUMABLES USED IN THE OPERATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL 9 

COMPLIANCE PLAN PROJECTS THROUGH THE ENVIRONMENTAL 10 

SURCHARGE? 11 

A. Yes.  The Company currently includes the cost of consumables used in operating 12 

environmental compliance plan projects through the environmental surcharge.  The 13 

addition of Project 20 simply clarifies that consumables used in the projects are 14 

recoverable through Tariff E.S. 15 

Q. DOES PROJECT 20 CHANGE HOW THE COMPANY RECOVERS A 16 

RETURN ON THE INVENTORY OF CONSUMABLES USED TO 17 

OPERATE THE PROJECTS IN ITS ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 18 

PLAN? 19 

A. Yes.  While the Company recovers through the environmental surcharge the 20 

expenses related to the consumption of consumables required to operate approved 21 

environmental projects, the return on the inventory of those consumables is 22 

currently part of the Company’s general rate base.  Accordingly, Kentucky Power 23 
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currently recovers its allowed return on the consumable inventory through general 1 

rates.   2 

To move the return on consumable inventory from base rates to the 3 

environmental surcharge, Project 20 will include the inventory of consumables 4 

used to operate approved environmental projects in the Company’s environmental 5 

compliance rate base.  The Company will then recover or credit through the 6 

environmental surcharge, as it does with all other costs associated with approved 7 

environmental projects, any monthly variation in the return on its consumables 8 

inventory between the actual return and the return included in monthly 9 

environmental compliance rate base. 10 

Q. WHY IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING THIS CHANGE? 11 

A. Consumables are required to operate the environmental projects included in the 12 

Company’s Environmental Compliance Plan.  Including both the costs incurred in 13 

the using consumables and a return on the consumables inventory in the Plan aligns 14 

the costs of operating its environmental projects with the costs recovered through 15 

the environmental surcharge. 16 

Q.  IS THE COMPANY’S PROPOSED TREATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL 17 

PROJECT CONSUMABLES INVENTORY CONSISTENT WITH ITS 18 

TREATMENT OF EMISSION ALLOWANCE INVENTORY? 19 

A. Yes.  The Company recovers a return on its emissions allowance inventory through 20 

the environmental surcharge.   21 



ELLIOTT- 10 

 

 

V. CALCULATION OF MONTHLY ENVIRONMENTAL  

BASE REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN HOW THE MONTHLY ENVIRONMENTAL 1 

COMPLIANCE BASE REVENUE REQUIREMENT WAS CALCULATED.   2 

A.  The monthly environmental compliance base revenue requirement was calculated 3 

in a step-wise fashion.  First, the Company identified Kentucky Power’s share of 4 

the costs associated with Mitchell Non-FGD environmental projects in each month.  5 

Second, the Company added Kentucky Power’s share of the monthly costs 6 

associated with the approved Rockport environmental project.  Third, the Company 7 

added the monthly return on its share of the Non-FGD consumables inventory at 8 

Mitchell and Rockport.  Finally, the Company included gains on allowances in each 9 

month.  The derivation of the monthly environmental compliance base revenue 10 

requirement can be found at EXHIBIT AJE-4. 11 

Q.  DID THE COMPANY INCLUDE THE RETURN ON NON-FGD 12 

CONSUMABLE INVENTORIES IN ITS ENVIRONMENTAL 13 

COMPLIANCE BASE REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION?  14 

A. Yes.  Because the Company is requesting that the return on consumable inventories 15 

be recovered through the environmental surcharge, the Company included the 16 

return on consumable inventories during the test year in its environmental 17 

compliance base revenue requirement calculation.   18 

Q. WERE THE COSTS FOR ALL OF THE COMPANY’S ENVIRONMENTAL 19 

COMPLIANCE PLAN PROJECTS INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATION 20 

OF THE MONTHLY ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE BASE 21 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT CALCULATION? 22 
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A.   No.  The SCR at Rockport Unit 1 was not in service during the test year ended 1 

February 28, 2017.  To properly identify the base level of environmental project 2 

costs, only the costs associated with projects that were in-service during the test 3 

year were included in the base revenue requirement calculation.  The current 4 

revenue requirement, as calculated in each month’s environmental surcharge filing, 5 

will include the actual costs associated with in-service and approved environmental 6 

projects.  An estimate of the revenue requirement associated with the SCR for 7 

Rockport Unit 1 is included in EXHIBIT AJE-5.  Additionally, the costs associated 8 

with the Mitchell FGD were not included in the calculation of the environmental 9 

compliance revenue requirement.  The bases for excluding the Mitchell FGD costs 10 

from the environmental compliance revenue requirement are described below. 11 

VI. COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE MITCHELL FGD 

Q. WHY WERE THE MITCHELL FGD COSTS NOT INCLUDED IN THE 12 

BASE ENVIRONMENTAL COSTS? 13 

A. Paragraph 6 of the Commission-approved Stipulation and Settlement Agreement in 14 

Case No. 2012-00578 requires that all costs associated with the Mitchell FGD 15 

system be recovered through the environmental surcharge and excluded from base 16 

rates.  Pursuant to the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, this recovery 17 

mechanism is to remain in place at least until the Commission sets new base rates 18 

that include Mitchell FGD costs for a period commencing after June 30, 2020. 19 

Q. DID YOU PREPARE ANY RATE CASE ADJUSTMENTS TO REMOVE 20 

KENTUCKY POWER’S SHARE OF THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH 21 

THE MITCHELL FGD FROM THE TEST YEAR DATA AND THE 22 
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PROPOSED ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE RATE BASE 1 

AMOUNTS? 2 

A. Yes.  Please refer to Adjustments W03 and W04 within Section V, Exhibit 2.  I 3 

prepared Adjustment W03 to remove costs associated with the Mitchell FGD 4 

operating and maintenance expenses.  Because Paragraph 6 of the Stipulation and 5 

Settlement Agreement requires that the Company recover all costs associated with 6 

the Mitchell FGD via the environmental surcharge, the Mitchell FGD operating 7 

expense adjustment also includes the costs associated with gypsum disposal, 8 

limestone, lime hydrate, and polymer in addition to the depreciation, maintenance, 9 

and property tax expenses.  After allocating the FGD expenses to retail customers 10 

as prescribed in Order Dated March 31, 2003 in Case No. 2002-00169, this 11 

adjustment reduces test year operating expenses by a total of $13,308,197.   12 

Additionally, I prepared Adjustment W04 to remove the rate base amount 13 

of the Mitchell FGD.  The rate base deduction was calculated by determining the 14 

accumulated depreciation, provided by Company Witness Cash, and accumulated 15 

deferred income tax amounts, provided by Company Witness Bartsch from the 16 

electric plant in service amount for the FGD.  This adjustment also removes the 17 

consumable inventory of the limestone that is used in conjunction with the FGD.  18 

The production demand allocation factor was then applied to the rate base amount 19 

and the production demand energy allocation factor was applied to the consumable 20 

inventory.  This adjustment results in a reduction of test-year base rate amount of 21 

$201,813,677. 22 
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Q.   WHAT DEPRECIATION RATE WAS USED TO CALCULATE THE 1 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE FOR THE MITCHELL FGD? 2 

A. The Company uses a 3.05% depreciation rate for projects within account 312 – 3 

Boiler Plant Equipment.  This is the depreciation rate utilized in developing the 4 

depreciation expense for the Mitchell FGD and is the same depreciation rate 5 

approved by the Commission in Case No. 2014-00396. 6 

VII. WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL 7 

Q WHAT WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL (“WACC”) DID 8 

KENTUCKY POWER USE IN CALCULATING THE REVENUE 9 

REQUIREMENT FOR THE NON-ROCKPORT ENVIRONMENTAL 10 

PROJECTS, INCLUDING THE MITCHELL FGD? 11 

A.   Kentucky Power used a 7.28% WACC.  The WACC is calculated in Section V, 12 

Schedule 2, Page 1, of the Application and described in the testimony of Company 13 

Witness Miller.  In calculating the WACC for the non-Rockport environmental 14 

projects, Kentucky Power used the 10.31% rate of return on equity proposed by the 15 

Company in this case.  The basis for using a 10.31% rate of equity is included in 16 

the testimony of Company Witness McKenzie.   17 

Q WHAT WACC DID KENTUCKY POWER USE IN CALCULATING THE 18 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT FOR THE ROCKPORT ENVIRONMENTAL 19 

PROJECTS? 20 

A.   The Company calculated the Rockport average weighted cost of capital each month 21 

using information included within the Unit Power Bill. In calculating the WACC 22 

associated with the Rockport environmental projects, the Company’s return on 23 
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equity for environmental projects at the Rockport Plant is 12.16% as established by 1 

the FERC-approved Rockport UPA. 2 

VIII. GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR 

Q. IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING ANY CHANGES TO ITS GROSS 3 

REVENUE CONVERSION FACTOR? 4 

A.   Yes.  The Company is proposing to remove the Section 199 manufacturing 5 

deduction from the GRCF calculation.  The rationale for removing the Section 199 6 

deduction is described in the testimony of Company Witness Bartsch.   7 

Q.   IS THE COMPANY ALSO PROPOSING A GROSS-UP FOR ITS 8 

ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSES? 9 

A. Yes.  The Company is proposing to apply a gross-up factor to the costs incurred by 10 

the Company to operate the approved environmental projects.  This gross-up factor 11 

accounts for uncollectable accounts expense and the Commission maintenance 12 

assessment fee expense.  This change will ensure that the Company properly 13 

recovers all costs incurred to operate the approved environmental projects.  The 14 

derivation of the gross-up factor is found on ES Form 3.15 in EXHIBIT AJE-3. 15 

Q. HAS THE COMPANY USED A SIMILAR GROSS-UP FACTOR IN OTHER 16 

CIRCUMSTANCES? 17 

A. Yes.  The Company used a similar gross-up factor for expenses included in the 18 

calculation of the Big Sandy 1 Operation Rider revenue requirement. 19 
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IX. CHANGES TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE 

TARIFF (TARIFF E.S.) 

Q. ARE THERE ANY PROPOSED CHANGES TO TARIFF E.S.? 1 

A. Yes. First, the Company is updating Tariff E.S. to reflect the new monthly base 2 

environmental costs as described above.  Next, the Company is modifying the 3 

Tariff to reflect the return on equity proposed in this case and to include a return on 4 

inventory of consumables.  Finally, the Company is updating the list of 5 

environmental projects to match those included in the 2017 Plan.  A copy of the 6 

Company’s proposed Tariff E.S., with markups to show changes from the current 7 

Tariff E.S., is included as EXHIBIT AJE-2. 8 

X. RATE CASE ADJUSTMENTS 

Q. IN ADDITION TO THE ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 9 

ADJUSTMENTS DESCRIBED ABOVE, DID YOU PREPARE ANY 10 

ADDITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS? 11 

A. Yes.  I prepared adjustments to test year revenue amounts to remove FGD-related 12 

revenues and deferrals and an adjustment remove the revenues recovered through 13 

the Capacity Charge tariff.  I also annualized the Company’s property tax 14 

expense. 15 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REVENUE 16 

ADJUSTMENT.  17 

A. Because the costs associated with the Mitchell FGD have been removed from cost 18 

of service, any associated revenues must also be removed.  This adjustment is 19 

calculated by first determining the total test year revenues associated with the 20 

Company’s Environmental Compliance Plan by adding the total amount of 21 



ELLIOTT- 16 

 

 

environmental surcharge revenue for the test year to the test year annual 1 

environmental compliance base revenue amount.  The Company next deducted the 2 

going-forward annual environmental compliance base revenue amount as set forth 3 

in EXHIBIT AJE-4.  This calculation results in a $37,183,002 reduction to base rates 4 

that simultaneously removes the FGD revenues and synchronizes the 5 

environmental compliance costs and revenues. In addition to the removal of the 6 

FGD revenues, adjustment W05 removes $538,417 of deferred environmental 7 

surcharge amounts.   8 

Q. PLEASE EXPLAIN THE CAPACITY CHARGE REVENUE 9 

ADJUSTMENT. 10 

A.   In accordance with the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved by the 11 

Commission in Case No. 2004-00420, revenues associated with its Capacity 12 

Charge tariff (“Tariff C.C.”) are not to be used when designing rates in a general 13 

rate case proceeding.  Accordingly, the Company has removed $6,396,832 in 14 

revenues received through Tariff C.C. or booked as accounting deferrals from its 15 

test year revenue amounts.  Please see Adjustment W01 within Section V, Exhibit 16 

2 for a calculation of the revenue adjustment. 17 

Q. PLEASE ALSO EXPLAIN THE PROPERTY TAX ANNUALIZATION 18 

ADJUSTMENT. 19 

A.  Property tax expense reflected in the test year is based upon the actual property tax 20 

amounts collected during the test year.  The Company adjusted the property tax 21 

expense on a going forward basis using the most recent assessable property value 22 

(from December 31, 2016) and the most recent property tax rates.  This adjustment 23 



ELLIOTT- 17 

 

 

increases property taxes by a jurisdictional amount of $595,507 to reflect increased 1 

property tax expense going forward.  Please see Adjustment W57 within Section 2 

V, Exhibit 2 for a calculation of the property tax adjustment. 3 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PRE-FILED DIRECT TESTIMONY? 4 

A. Yes. 5 



Project Plant Pollutant Description In-Service Year

1 Mitchell NOX, SO2, and SO3

Mitchell Units 1 and 2 Water Injection, Low NOX Burners, Low NOX Burner 

Modification, SCR, FGD, Landfill, Coal Blending Facilities and SO3 

Mitigation

1993-1994-2002-2007

2 Mitchell SO2 , NOX, and Gypsum
Mitchell Plant Common CEMS, Replace Burner Barrier Valves and Gypsum 

Material Handling Facilities
1993-2004-2007

3 Rockport SO2 / NOX Continuous Emission Monitors (CEMS) - Rockport Plant 1994

4 Rockport NOX, Fly Ash, and Bottom Ash Rockport Units 1 and 2 Low NOX Burners, Over Fire Air, and Landfill 2003-2008

5
Mitchell and 

Rockport
SO2/NOX/Particulates/VOC and etc. Title V Air Emission Fees at Mitchell and Rockport Plants Annual

6

Big Sandy, 

Mitchell, and 

Rockport

NOX Costs Associated with Nox Allowances As-Needed

7

Big Sandy, 

Mitchell, and 

Rockport

SO2 Costs Associated with SO2 Allowances As-Needed

Project Plant Pollutant Description In-Service Year

8

Big Sandy, 

Mitchell, and 

Rockport

SO2 / NOX Costs associated with the CSAPR Allowances As-Needed

9 Mitchell Particulates Precipitator Modifications - Mitchell Plant Units 1 and 2 2007-2013

10 Mitchell Particulates Bottom Ash and Fly Ash Handling - Mitchell Plant Units 1 and 2 2008 & 2010

11 Mitchell Mercury Mercury Monitoring (MATS) - Mitchell Plant Units 1 and 2 2014

12 Mitchell Selenium Dry Fly Ash Handling Conversion - Mitchell Plant Units 1 and 2 2015

13 Mitchell
Fly Ash, Bottom Ash, Gypsum, and 

WWTP Solids
Coal Combustion Waste Landfill - Mitchell Plant Units 1 and 2 2014 & 2015

14 Mitchell Particulates Electrostatic Precipitator Upgrade - Mitchell Plant Unit 2 2015

15 Rockport Particulates Precipitator Modifications -  Rockport Plant Units 1 & 2 2004-2009

16 Rockport Mercury 
Activated Carbon Injection (ACI)  and Mercury Monitoring - Rockport Plant 

Units 1 & 2
2009-2010

17 Rockport HAPS Dry Sorbent Injection - Rockport Plant Units 1 and 2 2015

18 Rockport Fly Ash and Bottom Ash
Coal Combustion Waste Landfill Upgrade To Accept Type 1 Ash -- Rockport 

Plant
2013 and 2015

19 Rockport NOX SCR Unit 1 2017

20
Rockport and 

Mitchell
Consumables

Cost of consumables used in conjunction with approved ECP projects.  The 

costs include the cost of the consumables used as well as the return on the 

consumable inventory.   Consumables include, but are not limited to, sodium 

bicarbonate, activated carbon, anhydrous ammonia, trona, lime hydrate, 

limestone, polymer, and urea.

As-Needed

 

Kentucky Power Company's Previously Approved Environmental Compliance Projects

Kentucky Power Company's Proposed Environmental Compliance Projects

Exhibit AJE-1 

Page 1 of 1



KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY                                              P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 ORIGINAL   SHEET NO. 29-1 
                                                                           CANCELLING     P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 ___________  SHEET NO. 29-1 

 
 

DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
     
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated XXXXXXX 

 

 
 

TARIFF E.S. 
(Environmental Surcharge) 

 
APPLICABLE. 
 
To Tariffs R.S., R.S.D.,R.S.-L.M.-T.O.D.,  R.S.-T.O.D., Experimental R.S.-T.O.D. 2,  G.S., S.G.S., S.G.S.-T.O.D., M.G.S.,  M.G.S.-T.O.D., 
L.G.S., L.G.S.-T.O.D., Pilot K-12 School,  I.G.S., C.S.- I.R.P., M.W., O.L., and S.L,.  
 
RATE. 
 
The environmental surcharge shall provide for monthly adjustments based on a percent of revenues, equal to the difference between the 
environmental compliance costs in the base period as provided in Paragraph 2 below and in the current period as provided in Paragraph 3 below.  
 
The retail share of the revenue requirement will be allocated between residential and non-residential retail customers based upon their respective 
total revenues during the previous calendar year.  The Environmental Surcharge will be implemented as a percentage of total revenues for the 
residential class and as a percentage of non-fuel revenues for all other customers.   
   
  1. Monthly Environmental Surcharge Gross Revenue Requirement, E(m) 
 

  
  Where:  E(m)      =                 CRR - BRR 
    CRR  = Current Period Revenue Requirement for the Expense Month. 
    BRR  = Base Period Revenue Requirement. 
 
 
                               (Continued on Sheet 29-2) 

 
  
     

 
 
 
 
T 
T 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY                                                P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 29-2 
                                                                              CANCELLING   P.S.C. KY. NO. 11 __________  SHEET NO.  29-2 

  
 

DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
     
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated XXXXXXX 

 
  

  

 
 

TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d) 
(Environmental  Surcharge) 

 
 RATE (Cont’d) 
 
2. Base Period Revenue Requirement, BRR 
    
                                         BRR              = The Following Monthly Amounts: 
 
         Base Net 
    Billing Month    Environmental Costs 
 
    JANUARY 2016     $   2,646,292   4,136,938 
    FEBRUARY 2016          2,624,660   4,052,130 
    MARCH 2016           2,736,994   3,858,141 
    APRIL 2016           2,795,854   4,164,851 
    MAY 2016           2,782,209   4,093,983 
    JUNE 2016           2,723,098   4,323,338 
    JULY 2016           3,416,840   4,243,526  
    AUGUST 2016          3,184,443   4,382,364 
    SEPTEMBER 2016          3,236,974   4,118,637 
    OCTOBER 2016          2,982,958   4,303,417 
    NOVEMBER 2016         2,895,369   4,193,118 
    DECEMBER 2016    $    2,876,988   4,356,104 
 
                                    $ 34,902,677    50,226,547 
 
  In accordance with the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement approved by the Commission by its Order dated October 7, 2013 in Case 

No. 2012-00578, the Mitchell FGD and all related associated costs are not included in base rates or the Base Revenue Requirement but will 
be included in the Current Period Revenue Requirement. The Mitchell FGD will be excluded from Base Rates at least until June 30, 2020. 

 
3. Current Period Revenue Requirement, CRR 
 
                               CRR=[((RBKP(c ))(RORKP(c))/12) + OEKP(c)  + [((RBIM(c )) (RORIM(c ))/12) + OEIM(c )] (.15) – AS] 
 

   Where: 
    RBKP(C) =  Environmental Compliance Rate Base for Mitchell. 
 
    RORKP(C) =            Annual Rate of Return on Mitchell Environmental Compliance Rate Base; 
        Annual Rate divided by 12 to restate to a Monthly Rate of Return. 
                     

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Cont’d on Sheet 29-3) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
I 
I 
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DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
   
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179  Dated XXXXXXX 

 

	 	

 
TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d) 

(Environmental Surcharge) 
 
RATE (Cont’d) 
 
    OEKP(C) =  Monthly Pollution Control Operating Expenses for Mitchell. 
 

   RBIM(C) =  Environmental Compliance Rate Base for Rockport. 
 
    RORIM(C) =  Annual Rate of Return on Rockport Rate Base;  
        Annual Rate divided by 12 to restate to a Monthly Rate of Return. 
     
               OEIM(C)  =             Monthly Pollution Control Operating Expenses for Rockport. 
 
    AS  =               Net proceeds from the sale of Title IV and CSAPR SO2 emission allowances, 
                       ERCs, and NOx emission allowances, reflected in the month 
                       of receipt.   
     
“KP(C)” identifies components from Mitchell Units – Current Period, and “IM(C)” identifies components from the 
Indiana Michigan Power Company’s Rockport Units – Current Period. 
 
The Environmental Compliance Rate Base for both Kentucky Power and Rockport reflects the current cost associated with the 1997 
Plan, the 2003 Plan, the 2005 Plan, the 2007 Plan, and the 2014 2015 Plan, and the 2017 Plan. The Environmental Compliance Rate 
Base for Kentucky Power should also include a cash working capital allowance based on the 1/8 formula approach, due to the inclusion 
of Kentucky Power’s accounts receivable financing in the capital structure and weighted average cost of capital.  The Operating 
Expenses for both Kentucky Power and Rockport should reflects the current operating expenses associated with the 1997 Plan, the 
2003 Plan, the 2005 Plan, the 2007 Plan, and the 2015 Plan and the 2017 Plan.  
 
The Rate of Return for Kentucky Power is 10.25 10.31% rate of return on equity as authorized by the Commission in its Order Dated 
June 22, 2015 XXXX XX, 2017 in Case No. 2014-00396  2017-00179. 
 
The Rate of Return for Rockport should reflect the requirements of the Rockport Unit Power Agreement. 
 
Net Proceeds from the sale of emission allowances and ERCs that reflect net gains will be a reduction to the Current 
Period Revenue Requirement, while net losses will be an increase. 
 
The Current Period Revenue Requirement will reflect the balances and expenses as of the Expense Month of the filing. 

             
    

 
 
 
 
 

 (Cont’d on Sheet No. 29-4) 
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DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
   
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179  Dated XXXXXXX 

 
 

 
TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d) 

(Environmental Surcharge) 

RATE (Cont’d) 
 
 

  4.   Revenue Allocation      

                           Residential Allocation RA(m) =      KY Residential Retail Revenue RR(b)            
                                                                                                KY Retail Revenue R(b)                     

   
                                   All Other Allocation OA(m)   =    KY All Other Classes Retail Revenue OR(b) 

                                                                                                KY Retail Revenue R(b) 
                 

                              Where:  
                                       (m) = the expense month  
                             (b) = most recent calendar year revenues 
   
                                    
 5.  Environmental Surcharge Factor 
 
    Residential Monthly Environmental Surcharge Factor    =   Net KY Retail E(m)    *    RA(m) 
                                                       KY RR(m) 
    

 
    All Other Monthly Environmental Surcharge Factor    =       Net KY Retail E(m)    *    AO(m) 
                                                                    KY  OR(m)- KY OF(m) 
 
                        Where: 
   Net KY Retail E(m) = Monthly E(m) allocated to Kentucky Retail Customers, net of Over/ 
       (Under) Recovery Adjustment; Allocation based on Percentage of 

      Kentucky Retail Revenues to Total Company Revenues in the Expense 
                                                                     Month. 
                                                                                     

             (For purposes of this formula, Total Company Revenues do not include Non -Physical Revenues.) 
 

   
              RR(m) =  Average Kentucky Residential Retail Revenues for the Preceding Twelve Month Period 

  
                     OR(m) = Average Kentucky All Other Classes Retail Revenues for the Preceding Twelve Month Period 
 
   OF(m) = Average Kentucky All Other Classes Fuel Revenues for the Preceding Twelve Month Period 
 
 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29-5) 
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DATE OF ISSUE:  XXXX XX, XXXX 
     
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After XXXXXXX 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
 
DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
     
DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179  Dated XXXXXXX 

 

 

TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d)
                                     (Environmental Surcharge) 

 
RATE (Cont’d) 

 
6. Environmental costs “E” shall be the Company’s costs of compliance with the Clean Air Act and those 

environmental requirements that apply to coal combustion wastes and by-products, as follows: 
 
Total Company: 
    
 

 return on Title IV and CASPR SO2 allowance inventory 
 

 over/under recovery balances between the actual costs incurred less the amount collected     
through the environmental surcharge 

 
  costs associated with any Commission’s consultant approved by the Commission 

 
 costs associated with the consumption of Title IV and CSAPR SO2 allowances 
 
  costs associated with the consumption of NOx allowances 
 
   return on NOx allowance inventory 

 
        costs associated with maintaining approved pollution control equipment including material        

and  contract labor (excluding plant labor) 
 

        Costs associated with consumables used in conjunction with approved environmental 
projects. 

 
  Return on inventories of consumables used in conjunction with approved environmental 

projects.  
 

        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29-6) 
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        DATE OF ISSUE:  June 28, 2017 
     
        DATE EFFECTIVE:  Service Rendered On And After July 29, 2017 
  
        ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
       TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
       By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
       In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated XXXXXXX 

 

 
 

  
                                             TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d) 

                                             (Environmental Surcharge) 
 

RATE (Cont’d) 

The Company’s share of costs associated with the following environmental equipment at the Rockport Plant: 
 Continuous Emissions Monitors 
 Air Emission Fees 
 Costs Associated with the Rockport Unit Power Agreement 
 Activated Carbon Injection 
 Mercury Monitoring 
 Precipitator Modifications 
 Dry Sorbent Injection 
 Coal Combustion Waste Landfill  
 Low NOx burners, over Fire Air Landfill 
 Selective Catalytic Reduction Technology at Unit 1 

 
The Company’s share of costs associated with the following environmental equipment at the Mitchell Plant: 
 
  

 Mitchell Unit Nos 1 and 2 Water Injection, Low NOx burners, Low NOx burner Modification, SCR, 
FGD, Landfill, Coal Blending Facilities and SO3 Mitigation 

 
 Mitchell Plant Common CEMS, Replace Burner Barrier Valves and Gypsum Material Handling 

Facilities 

 Air Emission Fees 
 Precipitator Modifications and Upgrades 
 Coal Combustion Waste Landfill 
 Bottom Ash and Fly Ash Handling 
 Mercury Monitoring (MATS) 
 Dry Fly Ash Handling Conversion 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Cont’d on Sheet No. 29-7) 
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ISSUED BY:  JOHN A. ROGNESS III 
 
TITLE: Director Regulatory Services 
    
By Authority Of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
 
In Case No. 2017-00179 Dated XXXXXXX 

 

 

  
                                             TARIFF E.S. (Cont’d) 

                                             (Environmental Surcharge) 
 

RATE (Cont’d) 

 
7. The monthly environmental surcharge shall be filed with the Commission ten (10) days before it is scheduled to go into 

effect, along with all necessary supporting data to justify the amount of the adjustments which shall include data and 
information as may be required by the Commission. 
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY

Environmental Surcharge

    

Summary

Month Ended:

  

X

X X

X X

X

Effective Date for Billing   X

Submitted by:

(Signature)

Title:

Date Submitted:

All Other Classes 

Environmental Surcharge = =

X

X

 

SAMPLE ONLY

Residential Environmental 

Surcharge Factor = =
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 ES FORM 1.00

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CALCULATION OF E(m) and SURCHARGE FACTOR

SAMPLE ONLY

.

CALCULATION OF E(m)

E(m) = CRR - BRR

LINE 1 CRR from ES FORM 3.00 X

LINE 2 BRR from ES FORM 1.10 X

LINE 3 Mitchell FGD Expenses (E.S. Form 3.13, Line 33) X

LINE 4 E(m) (LINE 1 - LINE 2 + LINE 3) X

LINE 5
Kentucky Retail Jurisdictional Allocation Factor,                                                

from ES FORM 3.30, Schedule of Revenues, LINE 1 X

LINE 6 KY Retail E(m) (LINE 4 * LINE 5) X

LINE 7 Under/ (Over) Collection, ES Form 3.30 X

LINE 8 Net KY Retail E(m) (Line 6 + Line 7) X

  

LINE  9

LINE 10 Current Month's Allocation E(m) (Line 8* Line 9) X X

 

LINE 11 Kentucky Residential Revenues/All Other Non-Fuel Revenues X X

LINE 12 Surcharge Factors (Line 10/Line 11) X X

  

 

  

X

All Other 

ClassificationsResidentialSURCHARGE FACTORS

Allocation Factors, % of revenue during previous Calendar Year X
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ES FORM   1.10

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

                         BASE PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE ONLY

MONTHLY BASE PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Billing Month

Base Net                               

Environmental                       

Costs

JANUARY $4,136,938

FEBRUARY $4,052,130

MARCH $3,858,141

APRIL $4,164,851

MAY $4,093,983

JUNE $4,323,338

JULY $4,243,526

AUGUST $4,382,364

SEPTEMBER $4,118,637

OCTOBER $4,303,417

NOVEMBER $4,193,118
DECEMBER $4,356,104

TOTAL $50,226,547
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ES FORM   3.00

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

SAMPLE ONLY

CALCULATION OF CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

LINE 

NO. COMPONENTS

First Component:   Associated with Mitchell Non-FGD expenses X

1        ES FORM 3.13, Line 33  

Second Component:   Associated with Rockport Plant

        [((RB IM(C)) (ROR IM(C)/12)) + OE IM(C)]

2        ES FORM 3.20, Line 20 X

3 Third Component:   Net Proceeds from Emission Allowances Sales                                                                                                    

 

       1)   CAIR SO2 - EPA Auction Proceeds received during

                           Expense Month X

 

       2)  CSAPR SO2 - Net Gain or (Loss) from Allowance Sales, X

              received during Expense Month

                   Total Net Proceeds from SO2 Allowances X

       3)   NOx - EPA Auction Proceeds, received during Expense Month X

       4)   NOx - Net Gain or (Loss) from NOx Allowances Sales, received X

                       during Expense Month

 

                   Total Net Proceeds from NOx Allowances X

 
4 Total Net Gain or (Loss) from Emission Allowance Sales  X

Effective Date for Billing:                                    February 29, 2012------------------ ------------------

Total Current Period Revenue Requirement, CRR Record

5 on ES FORM 1.00. X
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ES FORM   3.11 A

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

SO2 EMISSIONS ALLOWANCE INVENTORY

 

SAMPLE ONLY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Total Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Dollar Value)                         

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Current Allowance 

Inventory        

(Dollar Value)

Average Cost per 

Allowance        

(Current 

Allowances)

MONTHLY BEGINNING INVENTORY X X X X X

Additions -      

   EPA Allowances X X X X X

   Gavin Reallocation X X X X X

   P & E Transfers In X X X X X

   Intercompany Purchases X X X X X

   Other (List) X X X X X

   SO2 Emissions Allowance                               

Adjustment X X X X X

     

Withdrawals - X X X X X

   P & E Transfers Out X X X X X

   Intercompany Sales X X X X X

   Off - System Sales X X X X X

Surrenders- Consent Decree X X X X X

   Consumption Adjustment (RP & ML) X X X X X  

   Consumption Adjustment (BS) X X X X X
     

   SO2 Emissions Allowances                                      

Consumed By Kentucky Power - 1:1                           

(Year 2009 & Prior) X X X X X
     

   SO2 Emissions Allowances                                                   

Consumed By Mitchell and Rockport                X X X X X *
     

   SO2 Emissions Allowances                                                   

Consumed By Big Sandy                  X X X X X **

ENDING INVENTORY - Record 

Balance on                                                     

ES FORM 3.13, Line 21 X X X X X ***

 

* Includes only Mitchell and Rockport allowance consumption.

** Big Sandy consumption is recovered through BS1OR and not included in E(m).

*** Inventory represents entire Kentucky Power SO2 allowance inventory.
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ES FORM   3.11B

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

CSAPR SO2 EMISSIONS ALLOWANCE INVENTORY

 

SAMPLE ONLY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Dollar Value)                         

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory        

(Dollar Value)

Average Cost per 

Allowance        

(Current 

Allowances)

 

MONTHLY BEGINNING INVENTORY X X X X X

Additions -      

   EPA Allowances X X X X X

   Gavin Reallocation X X X X X

   P & E Transfers In X X X X X

   Intercompany Purchases X X X X X

   Other (List) X X X X X

   SO2 Emissions Allowance                               

Adjustment X X X X X

     

Withdrawals - X X X X X

   P & E Transfers Out X X X X X

   Intercompany Sales X X X X X

   Off - System Sales X X X X X

   Consumption Adjustment (RP & ML) X X X X X  

   Consumption Adjustment (BS) X X X X X

   CSAPR SO2 Emissions Allowances                                                   

Consumed in Current Month At Rockport and 

Mitchell Plants X X X X X *

   CSAPR SO2 Emissions Allowances                                                   

Consumed in Current Month at Big Sandy Plant X X X X X **
     

ENDING INVENTORY - Record Balance on                                                               

ES FORM 3.13, Line 22 X X X X X ***

X X X X X

     

X X X X X

* Includes only Mitchell and Rockport allowance consumption.X X X X X

** Big Sandy consumption is recovered through BS1OR and not included in E(m).

*** Inventory represents entire Kentucky Power SO2 allowance inventory.
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

CSAPR Annual NOx EMISSIONS ALLOWANCE INVENTORY

SAMPLE ONLY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Dollar Value)                         

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory        

(Dollar 

Value)

Average Cost 

per Allowance        

(Current 

Allowances)

MONTHLY BEGINNING INVENTORY X X X X X

Additions - 

   EPA Allowances X X X X X

   P&E Transfers In X X X X X

   Intercompany Purchases X X X X X

   Other (List) X X X X X

Withdrawals - 

   P & E Transfers Out X X X X X

   Intercompany Sales X X X X X

   Off - System Sales X X X X X

Prior Period Consumption Adjustment X X X X X

   NOx Consumed By Kentucky Power --Mitchell 

and Rockport Plants X X X X X *

   NOx Consumed By Kentucky Power--Big Sandy 

Plant X X X X X **

ENDING INVENTORY - Record Balance on                                                               

ES FORM 3.13, Line 23 X X X X X ***

* Includes only Mitchell and Rockport allowance consumption.

** Big Sandy consumption is recovered through BS1OR and not included in E(m).

*** Inventory represents entire Kentucky Power ANNX allowance inventory.

ES FORM   3.12 A
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KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

CSAPR Seasonal NOx EMISSIONS ALLOWANCE INVENTORY

SAMPLE ONLY

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Total 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Dollar Value)                         

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory 

(Quantity)

Current 

Allowance 

Inventory        

(Dollar 

Value)

Average Cost 

per Allowance        

(Current 

Allowances)

MONTHLY BEGINNING INVENTORY X X X X X

Additions - 

   EPA Allowances X X X X X

   P&E Transfers In X X X X X

   Intercompany Purchases X X X X X

   External Purchases X X X X X

   Other (List)

   NOx Emissions Allowance                               

Adjustment

X X X X X

Withdrawals - X X X X X

   P & E Transfers Out X X X X X

   Intercompany Sales X X X X X

  External Sales X X X X X

Consumption Adjustments X X X X X
   NOx Consumed By Kentucky Power --Rockport 

and Mitchell Plants only X X X X X *
NOx Consumed by Kentucky Power--Big Sandy 

Plant X X X X X **

ENDING INVENTORY - Record Balance on                                                               

ES FORM 3.13, Line 24 X X X X X ***

 

* Includes only Mitchell and Rockport allowance consumption.

** Big Sandy consumption is recovered through BS1OR and not included in E(m).

*** Inventory represents entire Kentucky Power ANNX allowance inventory.

ES FORM   3.12 B
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ES FORM   3.13

Cost Component

1 Utility Plant at Original Cost X X X

2 Less Accumulated Depreciation X X X

3 Less Accumulated Deferred Income Tax X X X
4 Net Utility Plant X X X

5 *SO2 Emission Allowance Inventory X X X

6 *CSAPR S02 Emission Allowance Inventory X X X

7 *CSAPR NOx Emission Allowance Inventory X X X

8 *CSAPR AN Emission Allowance Inventory X X X

9 Limestone Inventory (1540006) X X X

10 Urea Inventory (1540012) X X X

11 Urea-In Transit-Inventory (1540023) X X X

12 Cash Working Capital Allowance X X X
13 Total Rate Base X XX XX

14 Weighted Average Cost of Capital 10.0620%  

15 Monthly Weighted Avg. Cost of Capital 0.84% 0.84% 0.84%
16 Total Monthly Return on Rate Base X X X

17 Monthly Disposal (5010000) X X X

18 Monthly Fly Ash Sales (5010012) X X X

19 Monthly Urea Expense (5020002) X X X

20 Monthly Trona Expense (5020003) X X X

21 Monthly Lime Stone Expense (5020004) X X X

22 Monthly Polymer Expense (5020005)* X X X

23 Monthly Lime Hydrate Expense (5020007) X X X

24 Monthly WV Air Emission Fee X X X

25 SO2 Consumption ** X X X

26 CSAPR S02 Consumption  ** X X X

27 CSAPR Annual NOx Consumption X X X

28 CSAPR Seasonal NOx consumption X X X

29 Monthly Operation Costs -$                             -$                              -$                             

30 Monthly FGD Maintenance Expense X X X

31 Monthly Non-FGD Maintenance Expense X X X
32 Monthly Maintenance Expense X X X

33 Monthly Depreciation Expense X X X

34 Monthly Catalyst Amortization Expense X X X

35 Monthly Property Tax X X X
36 Monthly Other Expenses X X X

37 Total Monthly Operation, Maintenance, and Other Expenses X X X

38 Gross-Up for Uncollectible Expense and KPSC Maintenance Fee 1.00537 X X X
39 Total Revenue Requirement X X X

* Inventory Includes Total Kentucky Power allowances inventory.

  

Includes Consumption for Rockport and Mitchell plants only.

Non-FGD Costs FGD Costs Total CostsLn. No.

Kentucky Power Company

Mitchell Environmental Costs

SAMPLE ONLY

**
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ES FORM 3.15

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

       MITCHELL PLANT COST OF CAPITAL

SAMPLE ONLY

LINE 

NO. Component Balances

Cap.                                

Structure

Cost                                                

Rates

WACC                                              

(Net of Tax) GRCF

WACC       

(PRE-TAX)

As of                                           

2/28/2017

1 L/T DEBT $648,913,758 54.45% 5.32% 2.90% 1.005370 2.9156%

2 S/T DEBT $0 0.00% 0.80% 0.00% 1.005370 0.0000%

3

ACCTS REC 

FINANCING $46,105,009 3.87% 1.95% 0.08% 1.005370 0.0804%

4 C EQUITY $496,766,726 41.68% 10.31%  4.30% 1.643250 7.0660%

5 TOTAL $1,191,785,493 100.00% 7.28% 10.0620%

Debt Equity

6 Operating Revenues 100.0000 100.0000      

7 Less Uncollectible Accounts Expense 0.3400 0.3400          

8 KPSC Maintenance Assessment Fee 0.1941 0.1941          

 

9 Income Before Income Taxes 99.4659 99.4659        

10 Less State Income Taxes (Ln 4 x 5.7348) 5.8428          

11 Income Before Federal Income Taxes 93.6231        

14 Less Federal Income Taxes (Ln 13*35%) 32.7681        

15 Operating  Income Percentage 60.8550        

16 Gross Up Factor  (100.00/Ln 9) 1.005370 1.6433

  

 Rate of Return on Common Equity as authorized by the Public Service Commission in Order Dated June 22, 2015 in Case No. 2014-00396. 
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E.S. 3.20

Cost Component X
1 Utility Plant at Original Cost X
2 Less Accumulated Depreciation X
3 Less Accumulated Deferred Income Tax X
4 Net Utility Plant X
5 Cash Working Capital Allowance X
6 Total Rate Base X

7 Weighted Average Cost of Capital X
8 Monthly Weighted Avg. Cost of Capital X
9 Monthly Return on Rate Base X  

10 Monthly Sodium Bicarbonate (5020028) X
11 Monthly Brominated Activated Carbon (5020008) X
12 Monthly IN Air Emission Fee X
13 Property Tax X *
14 Total Monthly Operation Costs X

15 Monthly Maintenance Expense X
16 Total Monthly Maintenance Expense X

17 Monthly Depreciation Expense X
18 Total Monthly Other Expenses X

19 Total Revenue Requirement X
20 KPCo Share of Environmental Revenue Requirement 15% X

 

 

Kentucky Power Company
Rockport Environmental Costs

SAMPLE ONLY

Ln. 

No. Total Costs

*Indiana does not currently assess property taxes on environmental controls.
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ES FORM 3.21

LINE 

NO. Component Balances

Cap. 

Structures

Cost                                                

Rates

WACC           

(NET OF TAX) GRCF

WACC                              

(PRE - TAX)

As of 

xxxxxxx

1 L/T DEBT X X X X X

2 S/T DEBT X X X X X

3

CAPITALIZATION                   

OFFSETS                            X X X X X

4 DEBT X X X X

5 C EQUITY X X 12.1600% 1/ X X 2/ X

------------------- ------------------- ------------------- -------------------

6 TOTAL X XX X X

========== ========== ========== ==========

WACC = Weighted Average Cost of Capital

1/ Cost Rates per the Provisions of the Rockport Unit Power Agreement

2/ Gross Revenue Conversion Factor (GRCF) Calculation:

7 OPERATING REVENUE X

8 LESS:   INDIANA ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME

9        (LINE 1 X .065) X

10 INCOME BEFORE FED INC TAX X

11 LESS:   FEDERAL INCOME TAX X

12        (LINE 4 X .35) X

13 OPERATING INCOME PERCENTAGE X

14 GROSS REVENUE CONVERSION

15        FACTOR   (100% / LINE 13) X

The WACC (PRE - TAX) value on Line 6 is to be recorded on ES FORM 3.20, Line 7.

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

ROCKPORT UNIT POWER AGREEMENT COST OF CAPITAL

SAMPLE ONLY
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ES FORM 3.30

Line 

No. Description Monthly Revenues

Percentage of Total 

Revenues

1 Kentucky Retail Revenues X X

2 FERC Wholesale Revenues X X  

3 Associated Utilities Revenues X X

4 Non-Assoc. Utilities Revenues X X

------------------- -------------------

5 Total Revenues for Surcharges Purposes X X

6 Non-Physical Revenues for Month X

7 Total Revenues for Month X

The Kentucky Retail Monthly Revenues and Percentage of Total Revenues (Line 1) are

to be recorded on ES FORM 1.00, Line 4.  The Percentage of Kentucky Retail

Revenues to the Total Revenues for the Expense Month will be the Kentucky Retail

Jurisdictional Allocation Factor.  

                             OVER/(UNDER) RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT

Line 

No. Description R  

1 Surcharge Amount To Be Collected  X

2 Actual Billed Environmental Surcharge Revenues X  

3 (Over) / Under Recovery (1) - (2) = (3) X

The (Over)/Under Recovery amount is to be recorded on ES FORM 1.00, LINE 7.

 

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY - ENVIRONMENTAL SURCHARGE REPORT

CURRENT PERIOD REVENUE REQUIREMENT

MONTHLY REVENUES, JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATION FACTOR,

and (OVER)/UNDER RECOVERY ADJUSTMENT

SAMPLE ONLY

SCHEDULE OF MONTHLY REVENUES

Exhibit AJE-3 

Page 14 of 17 



ES Form 3.31

 

 

Line No. Revenue Category Total

(1) (2) (3) (4)

 

1 Residential X X X

   

2 All Other Classes X X X

  

3 Total Retail Revenues X X X

  

4

FERC Wholesale 

Revenues X X

  

5

Associated Utilities 

Revenues X X

  

6

Non Associated 

Utilities Revenues X X

  

7 Non-Physical Sales X X

  

8 Total Revenues X

 

 

Kentucky Power Company

Total Billed Revenues

As Used in Calculation of ES Form 3.30 

Calendar Year 201x

Residential/ 

All Other 

Classes to 

be used in 

201x

Percentage of 

Total
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ES 3.33

Rockport Mitchell Non-FGD Mitchell FGD

1 May 2017 X X X

2 April 2017 X X X

3 March 2017 X X X

4 February 2017 X X X

5 January 2017 X X X

6 December 2016 X X X

7 November 2016 X X X

8 October 2016 X X X

9 September 2016 X X X

10 August 2016 X X X

11 July 2016 X X X

12 June 2016 X X X

 

1/8 of 12-Month 

Total X  X  X

 

  

 

 

Kentucky Power Company

Environmental Surcharge

Cash Working Capital Calculation

SAMPLE ONLY
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Ln 

No Month / Year

Gains on 

Sale of 

Allowances

Adjusted 

Environmental 

Base

(1) (2) (3)  (4)  (5) (6)

  

1 March 2016 $3,477,986 514,231$                       134,076$     $3,858,141

 

2 April 2016 $3,413,744 751,107$                       -$              $4,164,851

  

3 May 2016 $3,344,436 749,547$                       -$              $4,093,983

 

4 June 2016 $3,421,619 901,719$                       -$              $4,323,338

 

5 July 2016 $3,460,296 902,730$                       119,500$     $4,243,526

 

6 August 2016 $3,492,141 890,223$                       -$              $4,382,364

 

7 September 2016 $3,370,617 761,093$                       13,073$       $4,118,637

 

8 October 2016 $3,465,379 838,038$                       -$              $4,303,417

  

9 November 2016 $3,339,166 853,952$                       -$              $4,193,118

  

10 December 2016 $3,426,802 934,402$                       5,100$         $4,356,104

  

11 January 2016 $3,288,715 848,223$                       -$              $4,136,938

  

12 February 2016 $3,237,579 814,551$                       -$              $4,052,130

13 Total $40,738,480 $9,759,816 $271,749 $50,226,547

 

   

 

Mitchell Non-

FGD Costs        

Kentucky Power's 

share of Rockport 

Environmental Costs
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DIRECT TESTIMONY OF 
BRAD N. HALL, ON BEHALF OF 
KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 
 
 

I. INTRODUCTION 
 
Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, POSITION AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 1 

A. My name is Brad N. Hall, and I am the Manager, External Affairs, for Kentucky 2 

Power Company (“Kentucky Power” or “Company”).  My business address is 855 3 

Central Avenue, Suite 200, Ashland, Kentucky 41101. 4 

II. BACKGROUND 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND PROFESSIONAL 5 

BACKGROUND. 6 

A. I was born and raised in Floyd County, within the Company’s service territory, 7 

and I graduated from Wheelwright High School in Wheelwright, Kentucky.  I 8 

hold a Master’s Degree in Business Administration from Morehead State 9 

University and a Bachelors of Business Administration with a double emphasis in 10 

Accounting and Computer Science from the University of Pikeville.  I am also a 11 

graduate of the University of Oklahoma’s Economic Development Institute and 12 

the U.S. Chamber of Commerce’s Institute for Non-Profit Management.   13 

  I have over twenty years of economic development and management 14 

experience.  Prior to joining Kentucky Power, I served two years as the President 15 

& Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) of the Southeast Kentucky Chamber of 16 

Commerce, four years as the President & CEO of the Pike County Chamber of 17 

Commerce, five years as the Director of Operations for Southeast Telephone 18 
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Company, five years as the Controller and Office Manager for Mountain Water 1 

District, two years as Senior Accountant – Plant Assets for the University of 2 

Kentucky, and three years as Accountant and Pager Department Manager for 3 

Eastern Telephone Company.  I joined Kentucky Power in my current role five 4 

years ago.   5 

Q. WHAT ARE YOUR RESPONSIBILITIES AS MANAGER, EXTERNAL 6 

AFFAIRS?  7 

A. I am responsible for the creation, implementation, and management of Kentucky 8 

Power’s economic development and government relations efforts for the 9 

Company’s twenty county service territory.  I also serve as the Company’s 10 

environmental affairs manager.   11 

With regard to economic development, I am responsible for the 12 

administration of the Kentucky Power Economic Advancement Program 13 

(“KEAP”) and the Kentucky Power Economic Growth Grants (“K-PEGG”) 14 

program.  I also serve as the Company’s representative in regional economic 15 

development activities including Shaping our Economic Region (“SOAR”), One 16 

East Kentucky, and Ashland Alliance.  I work with the economic development 17 

organizations in the Company’s service territory to identify and support projects 18 

that will attract new businesses to and promote business expansion within the 19 

region. 20 

  With regards to government relations, I am responsible for coordinating 21 

the Company’s relationships with federal, state, and local officials.  In this role, I 22 

keep Kentucky Power officials apprised of how proposed legislation and 23 
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regulations will affect the Company’s operations and provide elected officials 1 

with an understanding of how their proposed actions will affect the Company and 2 

its ability to provide safe, reliable, and low-cost electric service to its customers. 3 

Finally, as environmental affairs manager, I am responsible for ensuring 4 

that the Company remains apprised of how environmental regulations affect its 5 

operations and that its operations comply with those regulations. 6 

Q. HAVE YOU PREVIOUSLY TESTIFIED FOR KENTUCKY POWER 7 

BEFORE THIS COMMISSION? 8 

A. Yes.  I filed testimony in Case No. 2014-00336 in support of Kentucky Power’s 

Economic Development Rider tariff.   

III. PURPOSE OF TESTIMONY 

Q. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY IN THIS 9 

PROCEEDING? 10 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to describe Kentucky Power’s economic 11 

development efforts and successes within the Company’s service territory.  In 12 

addition, my testimony covers the following specific topics: 13 

 The development, operation, and status of the Company’s Kentucky 14 

Power Economic Growth Grants (“K-PEGG”) program.    15 

 The Company’s proposal to revise the Kentucky Economic Development 16 

Surcharge (“KEDS”) Tariff and increase the KEDS rate by $0.10 per 17 

customer per month with a corresponding Company match. 18 

 The Company’s implementation of the Kentucky Power Economic 19 

Advancement Program (“KEAP”). 20 
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 American Electric Power Company, Inc.’s (“AEP”) investment in 1 

economic development within the Company’s service territory. 2 

Additionally, I will describe the potential economic development benefits of the 3 

Company’s proposed changes to its Green Pricing Option Rider. 4 

Q. ARE YOU SPONSORING ANY EXHIBITS TO YOUR TESTIMONY? 5 

A. Yes.  I am sponsoring the following exhibits: 6 

 EXHIBIT BNH-1 – InSite Consulting Regional Blueprint for Economic 7 

Development report; 8 

 EXHIBIT BNH-2 – Detailed description of K-PEGG Program grant 9 

recipients; and 10 

 EXHIBIT BNH-3 – Detailed description of KEAP grant recipients. 11 

Q. WERE THESE EXHIBITS PREPARED OR ASSEMBLED BY YOU OR 12 

UNDER YOUR SUPERVISION? 13 

A. Yes. 14 

IV. THE NEED FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT IN  
THE COMPANY’S SERVICE TERRITORY 

Q. CAN YOU PLEASE DESCRIBE THE ECONOMIC TRENDS IN THE 15 

COMPANY’S SERVICE TERRITORY? 16 

A. The region the Company serves has seen a downturn in economic activity since 17 

2008.  This economic downturn is widespread, but has been primarily driven by a 18 

decrease in coal and steel production in the region.   19 

Q. CAN YOU QUANTIFY THE REDUCTION IN COAL PRODUCTION IN 20 

THE REGION? 21 
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A. Yes.  According to the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet’s fourth 1 

quarter 2016 Coal Report, the number of employed coal miners in Eastern 2 

Kentucky has dropped from an annual average of 14,373 in 2008 to 3,833 in the 3 

2016.  Production has dropped even more steeply:  from 91,045,224 tons in 2008 4 

to 16,689,541 tons in 2016. 5 

Q. HOW HAS A DECREASE IN STEEL PRODUCTION CONTRIBUTED TO 6 

THE ECONOMIC DOWNTURN? 7 

A. As prices for steel have decreased in the global market, steel producers in the 8 

region have reduced output.  AK Steel idled its blast furnace and related steel-9 

making operations in Ashland, Kentucky in December 2015.  Idling the blast 10 

furnace resulted in the loss of over 600 jobs.  Additionally, Kentucky Electric 11 

Steel has reduced its operations as the market has softened. 12 

Q. WHAT HAS BEEN THE IMPACT OF THIS DOWNWARD ECONOMIC 13 

TREND ON THE COMPANY? 14 

A. The primary impact of the downward economic trend is the loss of load and 15 

customers.  Between 2008 and 2016, the Company lost 6,931 customers.  During 16 

that same period, the Company has seen its total annual sales fall from 17 

approximately 7.24 GWh to 5.80 GWh.  At the same time, population in the 18 

Company’s service territory has decreased by approximately 16,500 individuals. 19 

Q. ARE THERE ANY LESSONS TO BE LEARNED IN THIS DOWNWARD 20 

ECONOMIC TREND? 21 

A. Yes.  The decrease in production from the coal and steel manufacturing sectors 22 

and its impact on the communities Kentucky Power serves show that the region 23 
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would benefit from diversifying its economic base.  Greater economic diversity 1 

will give the region a broader economic platform that in turn will allow it to better 2 

weather downturns in specific industries.  Greater diversity of industries based in 3 

the region also provides increased opportunities for growth and would take 4 

advantage of the myriad of talents found within the communities Kentucky Power 5 

serves.  Kentucky Power’s economic development efforts are focused on helping 6 

communities within its service territory to attract and expand businesses to aid in 7 

diversifying the region’s economic base. 8 

V. KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT HISTORY 

Q. WHY IS KENTUCKY POWER ENGAGED IN ECONOMIC 9 

DEVELOPMENT? 10 

A. Since 2012 Kentucky Power has worked hard to attract new businesses to its 11 

service territory while also working to retain and expand existing businesses.  12 

New diversified economic activity in the Company’s service territory benefits 13 

both customers and the Company.  Increased economic activity means new jobs 14 

and opportunity for the service territory, and new customers allow the Company 15 

to spread its fixed costs more broadly. 16 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE KENTUCKY POWER’S RECENT ECONOMIC 17 

DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS. 18 

A. I was hired in 2012 by Kentucky Power to reinitiate the Company’s economic 19 

development efforts.  Between 2001 and 2012, the Company lacked an employee 20 

devoted to economic development efforts.  As a first step after I was employed, 21 

Kentucky Power commissioned InSite Consulting to perform a “gap analysis” of 22 
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economic development efforts in the Company’s service territory and to develop a 1 

plan of action to close the gaps.  Kentucky Power invested over $175,000 in 2 

shareholder funds for InSite’s services. 3 

As I describe below, Kentucky Power in 2014 began the Kentucky Power 4 

Economic Advancement Program (“KEAP”).  It provides economic development 5 

grant assistance to Lawrence County and its contiguous Kentucky counties.  Also 6 

in 2014, the Company partnered with several banks in the communities it served 7 

to participate in its Local Bank Financing Program as part of a larger financing 8 

note issuance.  The Local Bank Financing Program capitalizes on substantial local 9 

bank deposits and employs an otherwise under-utilized financial resource.  The 10 

program provides investment-grade lending opportunities for local banks in the 11 

Company’s service territory and thereby aids in diversifying and strengthening 12 

their loan portfolio.  The Local Bank Financing Program also aids in the 13 

economic development of the Company’s service territory by deploying local 14 

capital to fund local infrastructure development. 15 

In 2016, Kentucky Power implemented the K-PEGG program through 16 

which the Company issued economic grants throughout its service territory.  The 17 

K-PEGG Program is funded by revenues collected by the Company through the 18 

Kentucky Economic Development Surcharge and a dollar-for-dollar match of 19 

those revenues by the Company from shareholder funds.  The Company also in 20 

2016 moved its corporate headquarters to Ashland, Kentucky within its service 21 

territory.  Finally, Kentucky Power recently hired Jacob Colley as another 22 

external affairs manager.  Prior to joining Kentucky Power, Mr. Colley served as 23 
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President and CEO of the Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce.  Mr. 1 

Colley will be based in Pikeville and, as part of his job, will assist me to 2 

implement the Company’s economic development efforts. 3 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE COMPANY’S LOCAL BANK FINANCING 4 

PROGRAM. 5 

A. As part of a $200,000,000 financing package approved by the Commission in 6 

Case No. 2014-00210, the Company entered into a four-year variable rate $75 7 

million loan facility with local Kentucky banks.  The use of local bank financing 8 

is an innovative opportunity for the Company to partner locally to fund Kentucky 9 

Power spending with Kentucky capital.  The program provided investment-grade 10 

lending opportunities for local banks in the Company’s service territory 11 

diversifying and strengthening their loan portfolios.  Twelve different banks 12 

participated in the loan facility. 13 

VI. INSITE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GAP ANALYSIS 14 

Q. WHAT IS AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT GAP ANALYSIS? 15 

A. An economic development gap analysis, like the one performed by InSite for 16 

Kentucky Power, is a comprehensive review of the current state of economic 17 

development efforts in a region.  It evaluates the desired economic development 18 

framework against the current state of economic development efforts and 19 

identifies where gaps exist.   20 

Q. WHAT DID THE GAP ANALYSIS PERFORMED BY INSITE 21 

CONSULTING SHOW? 22 
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A. InSite’s analysis identified the following key gaps in economic development 1 

efforts in the Company’s service territory: 2 

 A lack of functional and properly trained local or regional economic 3 

development organizations; 4 

 Limited competitive and marketable industrial parks and buildings; 5 

 Insufficient marketing infrastructure for available opportunities; and 6 

 Insufficient workforce development and training. 7 

A copy of the InSite gap analysis report is included as EXHIBIT BNH-1. 8 

Q. HOW DID THE RESULTS OF THE GAP ANALYSIS DRIVE KENTUCKY 9 

POWER’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS? 10 

A. The InSite gap analysis report provided Kentucky Power with a road map for its 11 

economic development program, and the Company’s efforts are directed at 12 

closing the gaps identified in the InSite Report.  Closing these gaps provides the 13 

region with the best chance of attracting new business opportunities and, 14 

importantly, jobs.  Kentucky Power’s program provides funding, through the K-15 

PEGG Program, KEAP grants, and economic development funds provided by 16 

AEP, for economic development agencies to close the gaps identified by InSite.  17 

The economic development projects funded by the Company are discussed in 18 

more detail below.  However, in general, these projects are smaller projects 19 

designed to help regional economic development entities add incremental 20 

capabilities or to improve properties to make them competitive for new or 21 

expanded businesses.   22 
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Q. WHAT TYPES OF PROJECTS ARE SUPPORTED BY KENTUCKY 1 

POWER’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS? 2 

A. There are four types of projects supported by Kentucky Power’s economic 3 

development efforts:  4 

(1) economic development agency support projects; 5 

(2) workforce training projects; 6 

(3) site development projects; and  7 

(4) marketing and promotional projects.   8 

These projects are designed to address the four key gaps identified in the InSite 9 

report. 10 

Q. CAN YOU GENERALLY DESCRIBE THESE PROJECT CATEGORIES? 11 

A. Yes.  Economic development agency support projects are those that are designed 12 

to provide local economic agencies with resources necessary to best attract and 13 

retain businesses in the area.  These projects range from initial investments to help 14 

economic development agencies get off the ground to on-going budgetary support 15 

for those organizations.  These projects also include funding for education 16 

projects that provide key personnel within the economic development 17 

organizations opportunities to receive the best training available.  This training 18 

equips economic development professionals in the region with the tools necessary 19 

to maximize their communities’ economic development potential and attract new 20 

businesses and jobs.   21 

Workforce training programs are projects that allow local and regional 22 

economic development organizations to provide advanced training to workers.  23 
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These projects provide valuable tools to workers in the region in industries that 1 

have seen contraction.  These tools allow workers to develop new skills that will 2 

allow them to compete in the modern workforce.   3 

Site development projects address a lack of adequate building stock and 4 

industrial sites within the Company’s service territory.  Projects addressing this 5 

need help local economic development organizations make the necessary 6 

infrastructure improvements in the region that will help them attract new 7 

businesses to their communities.  These projects also assist communities in their 8 

efforts to obtain site certifications that will make the communities more 9 

competitive in economic development efforts. 10 

Finally, marketing and promotion projects provide assistance to economic 11 

development organizations to allow them to promote their communities as viable 12 

options and attract companies looking to relocate or expand.  These types of 13 

projects include targeted promotion of the sites and buildings that are ready for 14 

development and support for key regional organizations with the responsibility for 15 

economic development marketing in the service territory.   16 

Q. CAN YOU ASSESS THE SUCCESS OF KENTUCKY POWER’S 17 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS? 18 

A. It is still early and there is much work to be done, but economic development 19 

momentum in the service territory is building.  When Kentucky Power 20 

commissioned the InSite study in 2012, there were zero active economic 21 

development projects – defined as instances where communities were actively 22 

involved in potential business relocation or expansion efforts – within the region.  23 
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Currently, there are 23 active economic development projects in the service 1 

territory.  Successful economic development projects have resulted in the creation 2 

of approximately 830 full-time jobs in the service territory, including 3 

approximately 550 full time (and 1,000 construction) jobs with Braidy Industries 4 

in Greenup County, 115 jobs with Logan Corporation in Magoffin County, 75 5 

jobs with RCL Chemical in Floyd and Pike Counties, 65 jobs with Steel Ventures 6 

in Greenup County, 18 jobs with Quality Metal in Lawrence County, and 15 jobs 7 

with Thoroughbred Aviation Maintenance in Martin County.  This is great 8 

progress, but much work remains.  The Company’s priority is to expand this 9 

success throughout the region it serves. 10 

VII. KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC GROWTH GRANT PROGRAM 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC GROWTH 11 

GRANT (“K-PEGG”) PROGRAM. 12 

A. The K-PEGG Program provides grant funding targeted specifically at projects 13 

designed to enhance the economic development potential of the communities in 14 

the Company’s service territory.  The program is focused on the four “gap-filling” 15 

project types described earlier in my testimony: (1) economic development 16 

agency support projects; (2) workforce training projects; (3) site development 17 

projects; and (4) marketing and promotional projects. 18 

Q. HOW IS THE K-PEGG PROGRAM FUNDED? 19 

A The K-PEGG Program is a joint effort between Kentucky Power and its 20 

customers.  In Case No. 2014-00396, the Commission approved the Company’s 21 

Kentucky Economic Development Surcharge Tariff (“Tariff KEDS”) .  Under 22 
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Tariff KEDS, the Company collects from each of its customers $0.15 monthly to 1 

support economic development activities within the service territory.  The 2 

Company matches, on a dollar-for-dollar basis, the amounts collected through 3 

Tariff KEDS.     4 

As of February 28, 2017, the Company had collected $493,529.46 through 5 

Tariff KEDS and had contributed a matching total of $493,529.46.  Since 6 

inception, a total of $987,058.92 has been deposited into the KEDS program 7 

account.  Kentucky Power maintains the KEDS program funds in a segregated 8 

account. 9 

Kentucky Power distributes the funds in the KEDS program account 10 

through the K-PEGG Program.  Through this program, Kentucky Power issues 11 

grants to economic development entities in the Company’s service territories.  As 12 

of May 13, 2017, the Company has approved 17 K-PEGG Program grants totaling 13 

$831,200.   14 

Q. WHO IS ELIGIBLE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE K-PEGG PROGRAM?  15 

A. The K-PEGG program is open to communities within the Company’s service 16 

territory and to non-profit community economic development organizations such 17 

as chambers of commerce, area development districts, and broader regional 18 

economic development organizations such as SOAR, One East Kentucky, and 19 

Ashland Alliance.  Kentucky Power does not issue grants directly to companies 20 

because it prefers to rely on the expertise of local economic development agencies 21 

to determine what projects and prospects are worth funding.   22 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE K-PEGG APPLICATION PROCESS. 23 
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A. Kentucky Power reviews applications for grants under the K-PEGG Program 1 

throughout the year.  If there are funds available in the K-PEGG Program account 2 

and the application is approved by the review team, Kentucky Power will issue a 3 

grant. 4 

Each review team member reviews each K-PEGG application 5 

independently and then provides a “yes” or “no” vote supplemented by written 6 

support for their vote.  Once all votes are received, a conference call is held to 7 

discuss any potential concerns, provide feedback, and issue a funding 8 

recommendation for the project.  This recommendation is then forwarded to the 9 

Kentucky Power President & COO for final review and acknowledgement of the 10 

team’s recommendation.  If the Company President accepts the team’s 11 

recommendation, I contact the applicant with the Company’s decision.  If the 12 

Company President rejects the recommendation, the application is returned to the 13 

team for additional evaluation and a determination of whether additional support 14 

is necessary for the application or if the application should be denied. 15 

Q. WHO SERVES ON THE K-PEGG PROGRAM REVIEW TEAM? 16 

A. The K-PEGG application review team comprises nine members.  Seven members 17 

of the team are Kentucky Power employees and the remaining two are external 18 

economic development professionals.  The review team currently includes: 19 

  Kentucky Power Representatives 20 

 Director, Customer Services 21 

 Manager, Corporate Communications 22 

 Manager, Reliability Services 23 
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 Manager, Distribution Services – Pikeville Area 1 

 Director, Regulatory Services 2 

 Managers, External Affairs 3 

  External Representatives 4 

 Representative from the Kentucky Association of Economic Development 5 

 Representative from the Kentucky Cabinet for Economic Development 6 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE PROJECTS THAT HAVE RECEIVED 7 

GRANTS UNDER THE K-PEGG PROGRAM. 8 

A. Since the launch of the K-PEGG program in January 2016, the Company has 9 

received a total of 23 grant requests.  Of the 23 requests, the Company has 10 

approved 17 and denied 5.  One of the applicants withdrew its K-PEGG 11 

application and submitted a similar request for a KEAP grant as described later in 12 

my testimony.  The Company only distributes grant funding when sufficient funds 13 

are available in the K-PEGG Account.  14 

Recipients of grants through the K-PEGG Program are listed below: 15 

DATE RECIPIENT PROJECT DESCR. 
PROJECT 

TYPE 
AMT 

2/23/16 One East KY 
Support One East KY 
Budget Req’ts 
(2015/2016 budget) 

EDA Support $10,000 

2/23/16 One East KY 
Support One East KY 
Budget Req’ts 
(2016/2017 budget) 

EDA Support $50,000 

2/17/16 
Perry County 
Economic Dev. 
Board 

Support PCEDB 
Budget Req’ts 

EDA Support $25,000 

2/28/16 City of Hazard 
Sewer Upgrades at 
Coalfields Ind. Park. 

Site Development $56,000 

2/28/16 SOAR 
Support SOAR Budget 
Req’ts  

EDA Support $25,000 
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DATE RECIPIENT PROJECT DESCR. 
PROJECT 

TYPE 
AMT 

4/29/16 City of Pikeville 
City Broadband Project 
Engineering Design 

Site Development $75,000 

6/27/16 
One East 
Kentucky 

Aerospace Assessment 
& Marketing Plan 

EDA Support; 
Mkting/Promotion 

$37,500 

6/27/16 
Big Sandy 
Regional Ind. Dev. 
Auth.  

Acquisition of Ind. 
Prop. in Martin Co. 

Site Development $100,000 

7/20/16 
Big Sandy 
Community & 
Technical College 

Equipment for 
Advanced Technology 
Center 

Workforce 
Training 

$75,000 

7/20/16 Ashland Alliance 
Aerospace Cert./ 
Marketing Plan 

EDA Support; 
Mkting/Promotion 

$84,000 

8/15/16 
Floyd Co. Fiscal 
Ct.  

Bridge funding for 
RCL Chemicals Gas to 
Liquids Project 

Site Development $100,000 

8/15/16 Ashland Alliance 

Wurltand Riverport 
Ind. Park 
Infrastructure 
Improvement 

Site Development $15,000 

4/5/17 One East KY 
Support One East KY 
Budget Req’ts 
(2017/2018 budget) 

EDA Support $50,000 

4/5/17 SOAR 
Support SOAR Budget 
Req’ts  

EDA Support $25,000 

4/5/17 
Hazard - Perry 
County Economic 
Dev. Alliance 

Support HPCEDA 
Budget Req’ts 

EDA Support $25,000 

4/5/17 
Southeast 
Kentucky Econ. 
Dev. Corp. 

Consulting Services 
for Companies to 
receive ISO 9100 
and/or AS 9100 
certifications 

Workforce 
Training 

$60,000 

4/5/17 
Pike Co. Fiscal 
Court 

Creation of Teleworks 
Hubs 

Workforce 
Training  

$18,700 

Further details of the projects funded by Kentucky Power through the K-PEGG 1 

Program are included in EXHIBIT BNH-2. 2 

Q. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY GRANT APPLICATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN 3 

DENIED?  4 
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A. Yes.  The Company has denied five K-PEGG requests since the program’s 1 

inception in January 2016.  All five were denied primarily for lack of detail as to 2 

how the funds would be used.  The Company provided feedback to the denied 3 

applicants on how they could refine their applications to make them more 4 

successful. 5 

Q. HOW DOES KENTUCKY POWER TRACK THE UTILIZATION OF K-6 

PEGG FUNDS? 7 

A. Every K-PEGG grant recipient is required to provide a quarterly progress report 8 

to the Company until the project funded by the grant is complete.  These reports 9 

provide the Company with information that allows it to ensure that funds provided 10 

are being used as planned.  All of the money provided through the K-PEGG 11 

Program must be directed towards the project identified in the application and not 12 

for unrelated administrative expenses.   13 

Q. HAVE ANY OF THE PROJECTS FUNDED THROUGH THE K-PEGG 14 

PROGRAM RESULTED IN NEW JOBS? 15 

A. Yes.  Before describing these early success stories, it’s important to recognize that 16 

many of the projects funded through the K-PEGG Program are not designed to 17 

result in direct job creation.  Instead, those projects are designed to assist the local 18 

economic development organizations create and maintain the institutional 19 

infrastructure necessary for them to compete for businesses and jobs for the 20 

service territory. 21 

That said, there are four projects worth noting as early success stories.  22 

First, Logan Corporation, a mining equipment manufacturer facing economic 23 
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difficulty as a result of the downturn in the coal mining industry, transitioned its 1 

business to manufacturing dump truck beds.  Logan’s facility in Martin County 2 

was of insufficient size to meet the growing demand for its new product.  Logan 3 

identified an existing, vacant facility in Magoffin County that would meet its 4 

needs, but needed someone to purchase its Martin County facility to make the 5 

deal work economically.  Kentucky Power issued a grant through the K-PEGG 6 

Program to the Big Sandy Regional Industrial Development Authority 7 

(“BSRIDA”) to allow it to purchase the Logan facility in Martin county.  This 8 

allowed Logan to purchase the larger facility in Magoffin County for its new 9 

truck bed business.  As a result of this investment, none of the 35 jobs at the 10 

Martin County facility will leave the service territory, and Logan Corporation will 11 

be adding an additional 80 jobs at the new facility in Magoffin County.  In 12 

addition, the BSRIDA now owns a facility it can market to prospective new 13 

businesses.   14 

Second, Kentucky Power provided a grant through the K-PEGG Program 15 

to the Ashland Alliance to offset the costs of expanding a natural gas line in 16 

Greenup County to support the development of a new galvanizing facility for 17 

Steel Ventures, Inc.  This new facility will result in 65 new jobs. 18 

Third, Kentucky Power issued a grant to the Floyd County Fiscal Court to 19 

support site development work necessary for RCL Chemical Conversion, LLC to 20 

locate natural gas to liquids facilities in Floyd and Pike Counties.  Once 21 

constructed, the new facilities will result in 100 new jobs. 22 
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In each of these instances, the funds provided by Kentucky Power through 1 

the K-PEGG Program allowed local economic development authorities to close 2 

gaps in the packages they offered.  Closing these gaps made it possible for the 3 

new business prospects to locate within the service territory. 4 

Finally, both Ashland Alliance and One East Kentucky utilized K-PEGG 5 

funding to obtain “AEROready” certifications for the communities they serve.  6 

These independent certifications will help the communities demonstrate to 7 

aerospace-related companies that the region has the skilled workforce and assets 8 

necessary to the aviation and aerospace industry.  The organizations used K-9 

PEGG funding to complete the studies necessary to obtain the AEROready 10 

certification.  The AEROready certifications played a key role in attracting Braidy 11 

Industries to Greenup County and Thoroughbred Aviation to Maintenance to 12 

Martin County. 13 

VIII. NEED TO EXPAND K-PEGG PROGRAM 

Q. IS KENTUCKY POWER PROPOSING TO EXPAND THE K-PEGG 14 

PROGRAM? 15 

A. Yes.  While the early results of the K-PEGG Program show promise, additional 16 

work is necessary to make the region’s economic development efforts more 17 

competitive.  In order to expand the impact that the K-PEGG Program has on the 18 

economic development efforts in the region, Kentucky Power is proposing to 19 

expand the program by increasing the per customer surcharge from $0.15 per 20 

month to $0.25 per month.  The Company’s matching contribution will 21 

correspondingly increase.  The Company estimates that this increase will result in 22 
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adding approximately $400,000 annually to the amount available for economic 1 

development through the K-PEGG Program.   2 

Q. HOW WILL THE ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR THE K-PEGG 3 

PROGRAM IMPACT THE COMPANY’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 4 

EFFORTS? 5 

A. Increasing the scope of the K-PEGG Program will allow the Company to better 6 

fill the gaps identified in the InSite report.  Expanded funding will allow the 7 

Company to support more economic development projects and perhaps more 8 

importantly, give the Company more flexibility to respond to economic 9 

development opportunities as they arise.   10 

As discussed above, the Company can only issue grants for economic 11 

development projects if there are funds available in the segregated K-PEGG 12 

account.  In 2016 alone, Kentucky Power had to delay its review of two 13 

applications because there were insufficient funds in the Company’s K-PEGG 14 

account.  Increasing the funds available makes it less likely that funds will be 15 

exhausted when economic development opportunities arise.   16 

Also, additional funds in the K-PEGG account will also make it more 17 

likely that the Company will have resources available to support larger economic 18 

development projects in the region as they become available.  Simply put, 19 

increasing the amount of funds available in the K-PEGG Program will allow 20 

Kentucky Power to capitalize on the momentum building in the region for 21 

economic development. 22 
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IX. KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC 1 

ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM. 2 

A. The Kentucky Power Economic Advancement Program (“KEAP”) is an economic 3 

development program through which the Company provides economic 4 

development funding for Lawrence County and the six Kentucky counties 5 

contiguous to Lawrence County – Boyd, Carter, Elliot, Johnson, Martin, and 6 

Morgan Counties (the “KEAP Counties”).  Through KEAP, the Company 7 

provides $233,000 per year in economic development funding to the seven 8 

counties.  KEAP originated in the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement relating 9 

to the transfer of an undivided fifty-percent interest in the Mitchell Generating 10 

Station to Kentucky Power approved by the Commission in Case No. 2012-00578 11 

with certain modifications. 12 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW THE COMPANY IMPLEMENTS THE KEAP 13 

PROGRAM. 14 

A. Kentucky Power created KEAP to implement its economic development 15 

obligations under the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.  Through KEAP, 16 

Kentucky Power annually makes $200,000 in grants to economic development 17 

projects in the KEAP Counties.  The Company also makes annual contributions of 18 

$16,500 each to Ashland Community and Technical College and to Big Sandy 19 

Community and Technical College, the two community and technical colleges 20 

that serve the KEAP program area, for job training.  Prior to disbursing money, 21 

the Company reviews each college’s planned job training programs to ensure they 22 
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meet the goals of the KEAP Program.  The Company’s annual total contributions 1 

through the KEAP Program (in grants and in contributions to community and 2 

technical colleges) is $233,000. 3 

  Unlike the K-PEGG Program, where applications are accepted year round, 4 

the Company issues KEAP grants based on applications received during a fixed 5 

application period.  Since inception, the KEAP program has provided a total of 6 

$931,150 in economic development funding for the KEAP Counties. 7 

Q. CAN YOU DESCRIBE THE TYPES OF PROJECTS THAT HAVE 8 

RECEIVED KEAP GRANTS? 9 

A. Like the projects funded through the K-PEGG Program, Kentucky Power has 10 

issued KEAP grants for projects that are consistent with filling the gaps identified 11 

in the InSite Report described above.  Recipients of KEAP grant funding are 12 

listed below: 13 

YEAR RECIPIENT PROJECT DESCR. PROJECT TYPE AMT 

2014 
Gateway, FIVCO, 
& Big Sandy Area 
Dev. Districts 

Economic 
Development 
Training  

EDA Support $8,000 

2014 City of Paintsville 
Improve parking at 
Teays Branch 
property 

Site Development $100,000 

2014 
SE KY Chamber 
of Commerce 
(Louisa Chapter) 

Upgrade existing 
building to support 
metal fabrication 
facility 

Site Development $92,000 

2015 
NE KY Regional 
Ind. Authority 

Prepare “build ready” 
site at EastPark 
Industrial Park 

Site Development $100,000 

2015 
SE KY Chamber 
of Commerce 
(Louisa Chapter) 

Upgrade industrial 
facility owned by 
Lawrence County 

Site Development $90,300 
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YEAR RECIPIENT PROJECT DESCR. PROJECT TYPE AMT 

2015 
Gateway, FIVCO, 
& Big Sandy Area 
Dev. Districts 

Economic 
Development 
Training  

EDA Support $9,700 

2016 

Ashland Alliance 
& NE KY 
Regional Ind. 
Authority 

Upgrade spec building 
at EastPark Industrial 
Park 

Site Development $45,000 

2016 
Gateway, FIVCO, 
& Big Sandy Area 
Dev. Districts 

Economic 
Development 
Training  

EDA Support $10,400 

2016 City of Olive Hill 

Upgrade wastewater 
treatment facility to 
support additional 
users 

Site Development $25,000 

2016 FIVCO ADD 
Marketing property in 
EastPark Industrial 
Park 

Mkting/Promotion $4,000 

2016 
SE KY Chamber 
of Commerce 
(Louisa Chapter) 

Upgrade equipment at 
facility used for metal 
manufacturing 

Site Development $92,750 

2017 

East Kentucky 
Advanced 
Manufacturing 
Institute (eKAMI) 

eKAMI startup 
funding 

Site Development $50,000 

2017 Ashland Alliance 
Build Ready site 
certifications and 
marketing support 

Site Development/ 
Mkting/Promotion 

$17,500 

2017 One East KY 
MRO Aerospace 
Project 

Site Development $88,200 

2017 Ashland CTC 
Equipment for Fiber 
Optic Technology 
Program 

Workforce 
Training 

$25,000 

2017 

Paintsville-
Johnson Co. 
Chamber of 
Commerce 

AS/ISO Certifications 
for American Metal 
Works 

Workforce 
Training/Site 
Development 

$20,000 

2017 
Gateway, FIVCO, 
& Big Sandy Area 
Dev. Districts 

Economic 
Development Training 
and Certifications 

EDA Support $3,300 

2017 
Lawrence County 
Fiscal Court 

Teleworks Hubs 
Workforce 
Training 

$18,000 

Details of the projects funded by Kentucky Power through KEAP grants are 1 

included in EXHIBIT BNH-3. 2 
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Q. HAS THE COMPANY BEEN ABLE TO QUANTIFY ANY SUCCESSES 1 

ASSOCIATED WITH THE KEAP PROGRAM? 2 

A. Yes.  As with the K-PEGG Program grants, many of KEAP Program grants are 3 

designed to bolster the economic development infrastructure in the region.  For 4 

example, through funding provided by Kentucky Power through the KEAP grants, 5 

economic development professionals from three local economic development 6 

agencies have received economic development training from the renowned 7 

University of Oklahoma Economic Development Institute.  Kentucky Power’s 8 

KEAP grants have also paved the way for Quality Metals to create 18 jobs in 9 

Lawrence County and for Thoroughbred Aviation Maintenance to create a facility 10 

in Martin County with 15 jobs. 11 

Additionally, funding provided through KEAP grants have assisted 12 

economic development agencies in the Ashland, Louisa, Olive Hill, and 13 

Paintsville areas to improve infrastructure in those communities to attract new and 14 

support expansion of existing business.  After these infrastructure improvements, 15 

economic development activity in these areas increase.  In 2012, no sites in the 16 

KEAP Counties were actively involved in the site selection process.  In 2016, that 17 

number had risen to four. 18 

Q. IN 2016, KENTUCKY POWER ONLY ISSUED GRANTS FOR $177,150.  19 

HOW DID THE COMPANY ADDRESS THIS SHORTFALL? 20 

A. In 2016, for the first time since the program was created, the Company only 21 

received grant applications for $177,500 and was unable to provide the full 22 
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$200,000 in grants.  In 2017, the Company issued a total of $222,000 in KEAP 1 

grants to make up for most of the 2016 shortfall.   2 

Q. WHEN IS THE KEAP SCHEDULED TO WIND DOWN? 3 

A. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement requires Kentucky Power to provide 4 

economic development support to the KEAP Counties for five years.  Kentucky 5 

Power made its first contributions under the KEAP in calendar year 2014.  6 

Accordingly, KEAP will continue through the end of 2018. 7 

Q. IS KENTUCKY POWER PLANNING TO CONTINUE IMPLEMENTING 8 

THE KEAP AFTER 2018? 9 

A. No.  The Company plans to eliminate the KEAP after 2018 and transition all of its 10 

economic development efforts to the expanded K-PEGG program.  The K-PEGG 11 

program is available to all economic development organizations within the 12 

Company’s service territory, not just the KEAP Counties.  Combining the 13 

Company’s economic development efforts into a single program serving the entire 14 

region will allow the Company to more efficiently utilize its economic 15 

development resources throughout the service territory and to ensure the funds go 16 

to address the most urgent needs.  Economic development organizations in the 17 

KEAP Counties will participate in the K-PEGG program, as they are able to 18 

participate now.   19 

X. OTHER KENTUCKY POWER ECONOMIC 20 
DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITIES 

Q. DOES KENTUCKY POWER ENGAGE IN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 21 

ACTIVITIES BEYOND THE K-PEGG PROGRAM AND KEAP? 22 
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A. Yes.  While the KEAP and K-PEGG Programs are Kentucky Power’s primary 1 

economic development vehicles, the Company also participates in economic 2 

development activities through the use of corporate economic development funds.  3 

Additionally, the Company is actively redeveloping a portion of the Big Sandy 4 

Plant property for use as an economic development site.  Finally, AEP has created 5 

the Appalachian Sky Initiative to attract aerospace industry to the region. 6 

Q. CAN YOU DESCRIBE THE USE OF CORPORATE ECONOMIC 7 

DEVELOPMENT FUNDS? 8 

A Yes.  Every year Kentucky Power is allocated funds from AEP’s Economic and 9 

Business Development group for use within the service territory.  These funds are 10 

wholly shareholder-provided funds.  11 

Between 2012 and 2016, the Company has received over $300,000 from 12 

AEP’s Economic and Business Development Group.  These funds have been used 13 

for economic development training for local economic development agencies, 14 

marketing of economic development opportunities in the region, and 15 

memberships in statewide economic development agencies that allow the 16 

Company to leverage its economic development efforts.  Additionally, the 17 

funding for the InSite Gap Analysis Report described above was provided through 18 

AEP’s Economic and Business Development Group. 19 

Q. HAS KENTUCKY POWER BEEN ALLOCATED ANY FUNDING FROM 20 

AEP’S ECONOMIC AND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GROUP FOR 21 

2017? 22 
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A. Yes.  AEP’s Economic and Business Development Group has allocated $54,000 1 

to Kentucky Power for 2017.  Kentucky Power will use this money to continue its 2 

efforts in closing the gaps identified in the 2012 InSite report. 3 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE HOW THE COMPANY IS REDEVELOPING A 4 

PORTION OF THE BIG SANDY PLANT PROPERTY AS SITE 5 

AVAILABLE FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. 6 

A. Kentucky Power retired Big Sandy Unit 2 in 2015 and converted Big Sandy Unit 7 

1 to natural gas in 2016.  As a result of the retirement and conversion, Kentucky 8 

Power no longer requires the same amount of space to operate the Big Sandy 9 

Plant.  Because the property is flat, served by utilities, served by rail, and well-10 

located along US-23, the Company has begun redeveloping a portion of the 11 

property as a potential economic development location.  To facilitate this 12 

redevelopment, the Company has advanced the timeline for demolition of Big 13 

Sandy Unit 2 and reconditioning of the coal storage yard.   14 

Q. HAS THE BIG SANDY PROPERTY BEEN MARKETED TO ECONOMIC 15 

DEVELOPMENT TARGETS? 16 

A. Yes.  Kentucky Power is working with one of its regional economic development 17 

partners, One East Kentucky, to market the site to companies interested in 18 

relocating to the region.  One East Kentucky has already submitted information 19 

on the site to a large chemical manufacturing company looking to expand its 20 

operations.  The chemical manufacturing company has indicated that it plans to 21 

create 100 jobs.  The Big Sandy site has also been marketed by the Kentucky 22 

Cabinet for Economic Development to a company interested in locating a facility 23 
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with rail access.  The Cabinet indicated that the target company plans to create 1 

1,000 jobs. 2 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE APPALACHIAN SKY INITIATIVE. 3 

A. Appalachian Sky is an initiative led by AEP to promote the Central Appalachian 4 

region, including Kentucky Power’s service territory, as a location for the 5 

aerospace industry.  Appalachian Sky leverages the regional workforce and the 6 

skills necessary for the aerospace industry to diversify the economy of the region.  7 

Additional information regarding the Appalachian Sky Initiative is included in the 8 

testimony of Company Witness Satterwhite. 9 

XI. RENEWABLE POWER OPTION RIDER 10 

Q. ARE YOU FAMILIAR WITH THE CHANGES TO THE GREEN 11 

PRICING OPTION RIDER THE COMPANY IS PROPOSING IN THIS 12 

CASE? 13 

A. Yes.  The Company is proposing to amend to rename its current Green Pricing 14 

Option Rider as the Renewable Power Option Rider and incorporate additional 15 

options for customers wishing to obtain power from renewable sources.  16 

Additional detail regarding the design and operation of the Renewable Power 17 

Option Rider is provided in the testimony of Company Witness Vaughan. 18 

Q. WILL THE RENEWABLE POWER OPTION RIDER ASSIST IN THE 19 

COMPANY’S ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT EFFORTS? 20 

A. Yes.  The rider provides an additional economic development tool.  Importantly, 21 

it does so at no costs to those customers who choose not to participate.  Many 22 

companies that might be a good fit for the Company’s service territory have 23 
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established internal renewable energy requirements.  This is especially true in 1 

high-tech companies that require data centers to run their operations.  These data 2 

centers are large loads that would be attractive to the service territory.  For 3 

example, Google has recently announced that it will obtain all of its power from 4 

renewable sources by the end of 2017.  Other companies that have announced 5 

their intention to source their energy solely from renewable resources include 6 

Facebook, Bank of America, Microsoft, Philips Lighting, and Walmart.  Without 7 

the changes proposed in the Renewable Power Option Rider, the communities in 8 

Kentucky Power’s service territory cannot compete for these opportunities.  9 

Q. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY? 10 

A. Yes. 11 









































































































Exhibit BNH-1 
Page 52 of 59

lnSite's Radical Take on Community and Product Readiness 
A Quantifiable, Unique and Revolutionary Approach in site 
Confidential and Proprietary Property of In Site -10/10/2013 economic. developmeni I ;!teo ;election I re-al edntr> service$ 

- ..... . --············ . . -·- -·-. -·--·· ······· .. 

PRIORITIZING OF SITES FOR SOUTHEAST KENTUCKY 
lnSite was contracted by Kentucky Power Company to inventory and prioritize sites and buildings throughout the South­
eastern Kentucky Region. The majority of projects, whether lead by the company, a site selection team, or real estate 
entity, begin with an available site I building search and an RFI (request for information). The quickest way to get on the 
radar screen for a project is to have viable, available product in your community. If a community does not have a place 
for industry to locate, a site or building that is viable by industry standards, unfortunately your economic development 
program is not merely losing; it is not even in the game. 

NOT A PRIORITY FOR REGIONAL INVESTMENT IN MONEY AND RESOURCES 

(lETCHER)"' (fatal flaws- dialysis center at entrance, excess sewer 
capacity, maintenance) 
The following must be executed to make the Gateway Business Park marketable: 

• Increase excess sewer capacity from 0 gpd to 500,000 gpd 

Cost 

Schedule 

feasibility 

• Relocate dialysis center to another location outside of the park 

Cost 

Schedule 

feasibility 

• Or divert the entrance 

Cost 

Schedule 

feasibility 

• Change the name ofthe park. Create a global, recognizable identity 

• Develop new marketing materials and website 

• Cut the grass on shoulder of road 

Path Forward: 

• This currently is not a viable, marketable park that could compete on a national level for global projects based upon 
the noted fat a I flaws in red 

• Based upon the extent of the recommendations above, this would not be a priority for the region to develop I pro­
mote as an industrial park- do not invest time, nor develop resources for funding for the above recommendations 

• This park can compete for local I regional projects looking for a place to expand or have a specific need for local re­
sources 

• Input site information into LOIS 
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in site lnSite's Radical Take on Community and Product Readiness 
A Quantifiable, Unique and Revolutionary Approach 
Confidential and Proprietary Property of lnSite -10/10/2013 economic developmenl ( site seled1on I reo! e~lole .:1·. '· 

PRIORITIZING OF SITES FOR SOUTHEAST KENTUCKY 
lnSite was contracted by Kentucky Power Company to inventory and prioritize sites and buildings throughout the South­
eastern Kentucky Region. The majority of projects, whether lead by the company, a site selection team, or real estate 
entity, begin with an available site I building search and an RFI (request for information). The quickest way to get on the 
radar screen for a project is to have viable, available product in your community. If a community does not have a place 
for industry to locate, a site or building that is viable by industry standards, unfortunately your economic development 
program is not merely losing; it is not even in the game. 

NOT A PRIORITY FOR REGIONAL INVESTMENT IN MONEY AND RESOURCES 

HONEY BRANCH (MARTIN)- (fatal flaws- endangered species, excess water 
capacity, surrounding use of a prison, mineral rights) 
The following must be executed to make Honey Branch marketable: 

• Engage the EPA with regard to steps to mitigate the endangered species designation 

• Conduct a Phase 1 and additional due diligence (wetlands delineation) 

• Control mineral rights 

• Increase excess water capacity from 78,000 gpd to 250,000 gpd 

Cost 

Schedule 

Feasibility 

• Change the name ofthe park. Create a global, recognizable identity 

• Develop new marketing materials and website 

• Develop an aggressive incentive package for the park 

Path Forward: 

• This currently is not a viable, marketable park that could compete on a national level for global projects based upon 
the noted fat a I flaws in red 

• Based upon the extent of the recommendations above, this would not be a priority for the region to develop as an 
industrial park- do not invest time, nor develop resources for funding for the above recommendations 

• This park can compete for local I regional projects looking for a place to expand or have a specific need for local re­
sources 

• Input site information into LOIS 
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Confidential and Proprietary Information lnSite 10/10/2013 - Initial Status 
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PROPERTIES FOR SITE EVALUATI 

KPC/ AEP 

Confldentlal and Prop netary Info rmation lnSite 10/10/2013 -tmriat srarus 



Exhibit BNH-1 
Page 56 of 59

Confidential and Proprietary Information lnSite 10/10/2013. , ' i,x •'.' :'~r; c a 



Exhibit BNH-1 
Page 57 of 59

Confidential and Proprietary Information lnSite 10/10/2013 -Screened 



Exhibit BNH-1 
Page 58 of 59

Conf.dential and Proptietary Information !nSite 10/10/2013 -Gaps and Priority 



Exhibit BNH-1 
Page 59 of 59

Confidential and Proprietary lnfarmation 1nSite 10/10/2013- Gaps and Priority 



EXHIBIT BNH-2  
PAGE 1 OF 6 

 

Page 1 of 6 
 

K-PEGG PROGRAM 

GRANT RECIPIENT SUMMARIES 

 Recipient:  One East Kentucky  

Date of Grant:  February 23, 2016 

Amount:  $10,000 

Counties Served:  Floyd, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, Letcher, Magoffin, Martin, Perry, 
and Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to One East Kentucky to 
support the organization’s budget requirements for the 2015-2016 budget year.  One East 
Kentucky used these funds to help cover costs incurred to meet with potential new 
employers, necessary travel, attend economic development conferences, and market the 
region.  One East Kentucky is one of Kentucky Power’s key regional economic 
development partners. 

 Recipient:  One East Kentucky  

Date of Grant:  February 23, 2016 

Amount:  $50,000 

Counties Served:  Floyd, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, Letcher, Magoffin, Martin, Perry, 
and Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to One East Kentucky to 
support the organization’s budget requirements for the 2016-2017 budget year.  As with 
the grant issued for the 2015-2016 budget year, One East Kentucky used or will use these 
funds to help cover costs incurred to meet with potential new employers, necessary 
travel, attend economic development conferences, and market the region.  One East 
Kentucky is one of Kentucky Power’s key regional economic development partners. 

 Recipient:  Perry County Economic Development Board 

Date of Grant:  February 17, 2016 

Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Perry 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Perry County 
Economic Development Board to support the development of a Perry County economic 
development organization.  The funds were used to create a strategic plan and provide 
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budgeting support for the organization whose mission is to attract, develop, and expand a 
diversified business base in the counties.   

 Recipient:  City of Hazard 

Date of Grant:  February 28, 2016 

Amount:  $56,000 

Counties Served:  Perry, Harlan, Leslie, Letcher, and Breathitt 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the City of Hazard to 
fund improvements to the sanitary sewer system that serves the Coalfields Regional 
Industrial Park.  The industrial park is a partnership among Perry, Knott, Leslie, Harlan, 
and Breathitt Counties.  The funds were used to replace impellers in lift station pumps 
that increased the capacity of the sanitary sewer system.  Replacing the impellers and 
increasing the capacity of the sanitary sewer system addressed specifically one of the 
infrastructure gaps identified in the InSite gap analysis report.  Increasing the sewer 
capacity to 260,000 gallons per day at the Coalfields Industrial Park makes that site more 
attractive to businesses looking to relocate to the area. 

 Recipient:  Shaping Our Appalachian Region, Inc. (“SOAR”) 

Date of Grant:  February 28, 2016 

Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Entire Kentucky Power service territory 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to SOAR to help SOAR 
fulfill its mission of expanding job creation, enhancing regional opportunity, innovation, 
and identity, improving the quality of life, and supporting all those working to achieve 
these goals in Appalachian Kentucky.  The funds provided by Kentucky Power allowed 
SOAR to cover a portion of its operational expenses, support regional projects, and 
develop and on-line community.  SOAR is one of Kentucky Power’s key regional 
economic development partners. 

 Recipient:  City of Pikeville 

Date of Grant:  April 29, 2016 

Amount:  $75,000 

Counties Served:  Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the City of Pikeville to 
provide the City with the funding necessary to hire engineers to design the “last mile” 
portion of the broadband infrastructure provided through the KentuckyWired project.  
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The KentuckyWired project only provides the broadband infrastructure backbone or the 
“middle mile.”  The City’s project provided the engineering design necessary to extend 
broadband service from backbone to individual customers.  The access to high-quality 
broadband service is intended to assist the City of Pikeville to attract new businesses to 
the area.  

 Recipient:  One East Kentucky  

Date of Grant:  June 27, 2016 

Amount:  $37,500 

Counties Served:  Floyd, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, Letcher, Magoffin, Martin, Perry, 
and Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to One East Kentucky to 
complete an Aerospace Assessment and Marketing Plan for the region.  One East 
Kentucky used the funds to hire an outside consultant to perform the assessment and 
planning.  As a result of the assessment and marketing plan, communities served by One 
East Kentucky received the AEROready designation.  This designation helps One East 
Kentucky give assurances to private aerospace and aviation companies that an 
independent firm has verified that the workforce and assets of the region can support their 
facilities. 

 Recipient:  Big Sandy Regional Industrial Development Authority 

Date of Grant:  June 27, 2016 

Amount:  $100,000 

Counties Served:  Martin and Magoffin 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Big Sandy Regional 
Industrial Development Authority (“BSRIDA”) to provide the final funding necessary for 
BSRIDA to purchase Logan Corporation’s facility in Martin County.  Logan Corporation 
sought to sell the property so that it would be able to purchase a larger facility in 
Magoffin County to expand its business.  The facility in Martin County was insufficiently 
sized to support Logan’s operations as it transitioned from manufacturing mining 
equipment to dump truck beds.  BSRIDA’s purchase of Logan’s facility in Martin County 
made the move to Magoffin County practical.  As a result, none of the 35 jobs at Logan’s 
facility will be lost from the region and Logan will eventually create 80 new jobs at its 
Magoffin County facility.  In addition, the BSRIDA now owns an industrial facility it can 
market to potential new businesses. 

 Recipient:  Big Sandy Community and Technical College 

Date of Grant:  July 20, 2016 
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Amount:  $75,000 

Counties Served:  Floyd, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin, and Pike  

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to Big Sandy Community 
and Technical College (“BSCTC”) to purchase equipment for the college’s new 
Advanced Technology Center at its Pikeville campus.  This equipment helps students in 
BSCTC’s Fiber Optics Technician training program develop the skills necessary to serve 
as certified technicians for the new broadband infrastructure to be installed in the region 
through the KentuckyWired and other related projects. 

 Recipient:  Ashland Alliance 

Date of Grant:  July 20, 2016 

Amount:  $84,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd and Greenup 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to Ashland Alliance for 
two projects: (1) to obtain an “AEROready certification” for Greenup and Boyd Counties 
and (2) to hire an outside consultant to assist with the region’s marketing and branding 
efforts.   As a result of the funds provided through the K-PEGG grant, Ashland Alliance 
obtained the AEROready certification.  This designation helps Ashland Alliance give 
assurances to private aerospace and aviation companies that an independent firm has 
verified that the workforce and assets of the region can support their facilities.  
Additionally, Ashland Alliance obtained a marketing and branding plan that will assist 
Ashland Alliance in marketing the region to interested companies.  

 Recipient:  Floyd County Fiscal Court 

Date of Grant:  August 15, 2016 

Amount:  $100,000 

Counties Served:  Floyd 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Floyd County Fiscal 
Court to allow it to provide bridge funding for the RCC Big Shoal, LLC gas-to-liquids 
project.  The bridge funding provided by this grant allowed RCC Big Shoal to complete 
pre-construction project development activities including site evaluation and engineering.  
RCC Big Shoal’s facility will be located on a reclaimed coal mine and will provide the 
equivalent of 500-600 jobs during construction.  Once complete, the project is anticipated 
to result in 50 to 75 full-time jobs.   

 Recipient:  Ashland Alliance 

Date of Grant:  August 15, 2016 
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Amount:  $15,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd/Greenup 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to Ashland Alliance to 
offset a portion of the cost of upgrading an existing natural gas line at the Wurtland 
Riverport Industrial Park.  The natural gas line upgrade was necessary to attract Steel 
Ventures, a West Virginia based company, to construct a steel galvanizing and 
distribution facility at the industrial park.  Steel Ventures began construction on the new 
facility and anticipates it becoming operational in the summer of 2017.  Steel Venture’s 
new facility will eventually employ 65 personnel.  

 Recipient:  One East Kentucky  

Date of Grant:  April 5, 2017 

Amount:  $50,000 

Counties Served:  Floyd, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, Letcher, Magoffin, Martin, Perry, 
and Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to One East Kentucky to 
support the organization’s budget requirements for the 2017-2018 budget year.  As with 
the grants issued in previous years, One East Kentucky used or will use these funds to 
help cover costs incurred to meet with potential new employers, necessary travel, attend 
economic development conferences, and market the region.  One East Kentucky is one of 
Kentucky Power’s key regional economic development partners. 

 Recipient:  Shaping Our Appalachian Region, Inc. (“SOAR”) 

Date of Grant:  April 5, 2017 

Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Entire Kentucky Power service territory 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to SOAR to help SOAR 
fulfill its mission of expanding job creation, enhancing regional opportunity, innovation, 
and identity, improving the quality of life, and supporting all those working to achieve 
these goals in Appalachian Kentucky.  Like the grant issued in 2016, the funds provided 
by Kentucky Power will allow SOAR to cover a portion of its operational expenses, 
support regional projects, and develop and on-line community.  SOAR is one of 
Kentucky Power’s key regional economic development partners. 

 Recipient:  Hazard-Perry County Economic Development Alliance 

Date of Grant:  April 5, 2017 
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Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Perry 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Hazard-Perry 
County Economic Development Alliance to provide budgetarty support for the 
organization whose mission is to attract, develop, and expand a diversified business base 
in the counties.  The Alliance’s primary focus is marketing the Coal Fields Regional 
Industrial Park as an economic development site.   

 Recipient:  Southeast Kentucky Economic Development Corporation 

Date of Grant:  April 5, 2017 

Amount:  $60,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Breathitt, Carter, Clay, Elliott, Floyd, Johnson, Knott, Lawrence, 
Leslie, Letcher, Magoffin, Martin, Morgan, Owsley, Perry, and Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Southeast Kentucky 
Economic Development Corporation to provide funds necessary to assist four companies 
in the Company’s service territory obtain quality control certifications necessary to 
compete for subcontracting work to major military and government contractors.   

 Recipient:  Pike County Fiscal Court 

Date of Grant:  April 5, 2017 

Amount:  $18,700 

Counties Served:  Pike 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a K-PEGG grant to the Pike County Fiscal 
Court to provide funds necessary to market the activities at the Pike County Teleworks 
Hub including job training and placement services.   
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KEAP PROGRAM 

GRANT RECIPIENT SUMMARIES 

 Recipient:  Gateway Area Development District, Big Sandy Gateway Area Development 
District, and FIVCO Area Development District 

Grant Year:  2014 

Amount:  $8,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Lawrence, Johnson, Martin, and Morgan 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Big Sandy, FIVCO, 
and Gateway Area Development Districts to support economic development training for 
members of each organization.  With the funding provided in the grant, one member of 
staff from each organization was able to attend the annual University of Oklahoma 
Economic Development Institute (EDI) training session.  The Oklahoma EDI is a premier 
economic development training course that allowed the staff members from each 
organization to develop the economic development skills necessary to make their 
communities competitive.  This was the first of three years of training necessary for 
obtaining the Oklahoma EDI certification. 

 Recipient:  City of Paintsville   

Grant Year:  2014 

Amount:  $100,000 

Counties Served:  Johnson 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the City of Paintsville to 
support its work to upgrade the then-vacant Teays Branch site.  Specifically, the funding 
provided by the Company allowed the City to improve the parking at the facility to make 
it more attractive to new businesses.  The work on the parking facilities is now complete, 
and the site is now the home of the Eastern Kentucky Advanced Manufacturing Institute.  

 Recipient:  Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce – Louisa Chapter 

Grant Year:  2014 

Amount:  $92,000 

Counties Served:  Lawrence 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Louisa Chapter of the 
Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce to provide a portion of the start-up funding 
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for Quality Metal Roofing, a sheet metal and roofing manufacturing facility, to locate in 
Louisa.  Quality Metal Roofing’s facility has been constructed, and the Company 
currently employs eleven individuals full-time. 

 Recipient:  Northeast Kentucky Regional Industrial Park Authority 

Grant Year:  2015 

Amount:  $100,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Lawrence, Carter, Greenup, and Elliott 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Northeast Kentucky 
Regional Industrial Park Authority for site development work at the Authority’s East 
Park Industrial Park in Boyd County.  Specifically, the funding was used for soil 
compaction on a 150,000 building pad within the park.  Soil compaction is necessary 
because the entire industrial park is built on a reclaimed surface mine.  The soil 
compaction work on this project is complete.   

 Recipient:  Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce – Louisa Chapter 

Grant Year:  2015 

Amount:  $90,300 

Counties Served:  Lawrence 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Louisa Chapter of the 
Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce to provide funding to update an industrial 
facility in Louisa and make it marketable as “site ready” for new businesses.  The 
renovation work was completed in 2016. 

 Recipient:  Gateway Area Development District, Big Sandy Gateway Area Development 
District, and FIVCO Area Development District 

Grant Year:  2015 

Amount:  $9,700 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Lawrence, Johnson, Martin, and Morgan 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Big Sandy, FIVCO, 
and Gateway Area Development Districts to support continued economic development 
training for members of each organization.  With the funding provided in the grant, one 
member of staff from each organization was able to attend the annual University of 
Oklahoma Economic Development Institute (EDI) training session.  This was the second 
of three years of training necessary for obtaining the Oklahoma EDI certification. 
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 Recipient:  Ashland Alliance and Northeast Kentucky Regional Industrial Park Authority 

Grant Year:  2016 

Amount:  $45,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Lawrence, Carter, Greenup, and Elliott 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to Ashland Alliance and the 
Northeast Kentucky Regional Industrial Park Authority to fund improvements to the 
EastPark Industrial Park.  These improvements were necessary to make the park more 
attractive to potential new businesses.  This project included work to update signage at 
the site and to improve the spec building at the park.  This project was completed in early 
2017.   

 Recipient:  Gateway Area Development District, Big Sandy Gateway Area Development 
District, and FIVCO Area Development District 

Grant Year:  2016 

Amount:  $10,400 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Lawrence, Johnson, Martin, and Morgan 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Big Sandy, FIVCO, 
and Gateway Area Development Districts to support economic development training for 
members of each organization.  With the funding provided in the grant, one member of 
staff from each organization was able to attend the annual University of Oklahoma 
Economic Development Institute (EDI) training session.  This was the final of three years 
of training with the Oklahoma EDI.  All three participants received their certification 
from the EDI and are assisting their communities with economic development efforts. 

 Recipient:  City of Olive Hill 

Grant Year:  2016 

Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Carter 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the City of Olive Hill to 
fund preliminary engineering services to support a capital project to upgrade the city’s 
wastewater treatment facility.  Preliminary engineering services funded by this grant 
included surveying, measurements of existing treatment capacities, and preliminary 
layout and design for system upgrades.  The City is upgrading its wastewater treatment 
facility by 25% to allow for additional residential and industrial use.  This expansion will 
make the City more attractive to new business and industry.   
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 Recipient:  FIVCO Area Development District 

Grant Year:  2016 

Amount:  $4,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Lawrence, Carter, Greenup, and Elliott 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the FIVCO Area 
Development District to support marketing efforts for the EastPark Industrial Park.  
These marketing funds were used to install signs identifying available space in the park 
as well as to participate in marketing efforts with commercial realtors to increase their 
awareness and understanding of the available parcels within the park. 

 Recipient:  Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce – Louisa Chapter 

Grant Year:  2016 

Amount:  $92,750 

Counties Served:  Lawrence 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Louisa Chapter of the 
Southeast Kentucky Chamber of Commerce to allow it to provide funding for the 
expansion of Quality Metal Roofing, a business created with the support of a KEAP grant 
in 2014.  The business has thrived and the funding provided through this second KEAP 
grant allowed Quality Metal Roofing to add a new product line and create up to seven 
new jobs in Louisa. 

 Recipient:  Eastern Kentucky Advanced Manufacturing Institute (eKAMI) 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $50,000 

Counties Served:  Johnson 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to eKAMI to support the 
repurposing of its facility in Paintsville into an education center.  The eKAMI education 
center will focus on re-training out-of-work coal miners in skills necessary for advanced 
manufacturing.   

 Recipient:  Ashland Alliance 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $17,500 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Greenup, and Lawrence 
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Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Ashland Alliance to 
support the EastPark industrial park.  Specifically, this grant would be used to obtain a 
build ready certification from the state and to fund recruitment and marketing efforts for 
the site. 

 Recipient:  One East Kentucky 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $88,200 

Counties Served:  Martin 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to One East Kentucky to 
provide funding to Thoroughbred Aviation Maintenance to support the development of a 
helicopter painting facility at the Big Sandy Regional Airport in Martin County.  Once 
constructed, the Thoroughbred facility will be the only helicopter paint facility within 
400 miles. 

 Recipient:  Ashland Community and Technical College 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $25,000 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Greenup, and Lawrence 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Ashland Community 
and Technical College to purchase equipment for its new fiber optics training program.  
The goal of the training program is to develop a workforce capable of supporting 
installation and maintenance requirements associated with the planned increased 
investment in fiber optics infrastructure in the region.    

 Recipient:  Paintsville-Johnson County Chamber of Commerce 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $20,000 

Counties Served:  Johnson 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Paintsville-Johnson 
County Chamber of Commerce to support American Metal Works in obtaining ISO 9001 
and AS 9100 certifications.  These quality assurance certifications will allow American 
Metal Works to compete more effectively for military and aerospace industry contracts. 

 Recipient:  Gateway Area Development District, Big Sandy Gateway Area Development 
District, and FIVCO Area Development District 



EXHIBIT BNH-3 
PAGE 6 OF 6 

Page 6 of 6 
 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $3,300 

Counties Served:  Boyd, Carter, Elliott, Lawrence, Johnson, Martin, and Morgan 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Big Sandy, FIVCO, 
and Gateway Area Development Districts to support economic development certification 
testing for members of each organization.  This funding will allow representatives from 
each organization to sit for the Certified Economic Developer examination. 

 Recipient:  Lawrence County Fiscal Court 

Grant Year:  2017 

Amount:  $18,000 

Counties Served:  Lawrence 

Project Description:  Kentucky Power issued a KEAP grant to the Lawrence County 
Fiscal Court to purchase equipment for a new Teleworks hub in the county.  The 
Teleworks hub will include both work spaces for those engaged in the Teleworks 
program and training facilities for new employees.    
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I. INTRODUCTION 

Q1. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME AND BUSINESS ADDRESS. 1 

A1. My name is Adrien M. McKenzie, and by business address is 3907 Red River, 2 

Austin, Texas 78751. 3 

Q2. IN WHAT CAPACITY ARE YOU EMPLOYED? 4 

A2. I am President of Financial Concepts and Applications, Inc. (“FINCAP”), a firm 5 

engaged in financial, economic, and policy consulting to business and government. 6 

Q3. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR EDUCATIONAL BACKGROUND AND 7 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE. 8 

A3. A description of my background and qualifications, including a resume containing 9 

the details of my experience, is attached as Exhibit AMM-1. 10 

Q4. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 11 

A4. The purpose of my testimony is to present to the Kentucky Public Service 12 

Commission (“Commission”) my independent assessment of the fair and reasonable 13 

rate of return on equity (“ROE”) that Kentucky Power Company (“Kentucky 14 

Power” or “the Company”) should be authorized to earn on its investment in 15 

providing electric utility service, including a reasonable return on environmental 16 

compliance-related capital expenditures.  In addition, I also examined the 17 

reasonableness of Kentucky Power’s capital structure, considering both the specific 18 

risks faced by the Company, as well as other industry guidelines. 19 
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Q5. PLEASE SUMMARIZE THE INFORMATION AND MATERIALS YOU 1 

RELIED ON TO SUPPORT THE OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS 2 

CONTAINED IN YOUR TESTIMONY. 3 

A5. To prepare my testimony, I referenced information from a variety of sources that 4 

would normally be relied upon by a person in my capacity.  I am familiar with the 5 

organization, finances, and operations of Kentucky Power from my participation in 6 

prior proceedings before the Commission.  In connection with this filing, I 7 

considered and relied upon corporate disclosures, publicly available financial 8 

reports and filings, and other published information relating to Kentucky Power and 9 

its parent company, American Electric Power Company, Inc. (“AEP”).  I also 10 

reviewed information relating generally to capital market conditions and specifically 11 

to investor perceptions, requirements, and expectations for utilities.  These sources, 12 

coupled with my experience in the fields of finance and utility regulation, have 13 

given me a working knowledge of the issues relevant to investors’ required return 14 

for Kentucky Power, and they form the basis of my analyses and conclusions. 15 

Q6. HOW IS YOUR TESTIMONY ORGANIZED? 16 

A6. After first summarizing my conclusions and recommendations, I briefly review 17 

Kentucky Power’s operations and finances.  I then examine current conditions in the 18 

capital markets and their implications in evaluating a fair and reasonable ROE for 19 

Kentucky Power.  With this as a background, I conduct well-accepted quantitative 20 

analyses to estimate the current cost of equity for a reference group of comparable-21 

risk utilities.  These included the discounted cash flow (“DCF”) model, the Capital 22 

Asset Pricing Model (“CAPM”), the empirical form of CAPM (“ECAPM”), an 23 

equity risk premium approach based on allowed ROEs, and reference to expected 24 

earned rates of return for utilities, which are all methods that are commonly relied 25 
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on in regulatory proceedings.  In addition, I discuss the proper use of data from 1 

Regulatory Research Associates (“RRA”) in reviewing recommendations 2 

concerning the required ROE, and explain why the development and consideration 3 

of substantial record evidence is necessary to meet the regulatory principles set forth 4 

by the U.S. Supreme Court in the Bluefield1 and Hope2 cases. 5 

Based on the cost of equity estimates indicated by my analyses, I evaluate a 6 

fair and reasonable ROE for Kentucky Power, taking into account the specific risks 7 

for its jurisdictional utility operations in Kentucky and the Company’s requirements 8 

for financial strength, as well as flotation costs, which are properly considered in 9 

setting a fair and reasonable ROE.  Further, I corroborate my utility quantitative 10 

analyses by applying the DCF model to a group of low risk non-utility firms. 11 

II. RETURN ON EQUITY FOR KENTUCKY POWER 

Q7. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION? 12 

A7. This section presents my conclusions that 10.31% is a fair and reasonable ROE 13 

applicable to Kentucky Power’s electric utility operations.  This section also 14 

discusses the relationship between ROE and preservation of a utility’s financial 15 

integrity and the ability to attract capital.   16 

A. Importance of Financial Strength 

Q8. WHAT IS THE ROLE OF THE ROE IN SETTING A UTILITY'S RATES? 17 

A8. The ROE is the cost of attracting and retaining common equity investment in the 18 

utility’s physical plant and assets.  This investment is necessary to finance the asset 19 

                                                 
1 Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 262 U.S. 679 (1923). 
2 Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944). 
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base needed to provide utility service.  Investors commit capital only if they expect 1 

to earn a return on their investment commensurate with returns available from 2 

alternative investments with comparable risks.  Moreover, a fair and reasonable 3 

ROE is integral in meeting sound regulatory economics and the standards set forth 4 

by the U.S. Supreme Court in the Bluefield and Hope cases.  A utility’s allowed 5 

ROE should be sufficient to: 1) fairly compensate the utility’s investors, 2) enable 6 

the utility to offer a return adequate to attract new capital on reasonable terms, and 7 

3) maintain the utility’s financial integrity.  These standards should allow the utility 8 

to fulfill its obligation to provide reliable service while meeting the needs of 9 

customers through necessary system replacement and expansion, but the Supreme 10 

Court’s requirements can only be met if the utility has a reasonable opportunity to 11 

actually earn its allowed ROE. 12 

While the Hope and Bluefield decisions did not establish a particular method 13 

to be followed in fixing rates, these and subsequent cases enshrined the importance 14 

of an end result that meets the opportunity cost standard of finance.  Under this 15 

doctrine, the required return is established by investors in the capital markets based 16 

on expected returns available from comparable risk investments.  Coupled with 17 

modern financial theory, which has led to the development of formal risk-return 18 

models (e.g., DCF and CAPM), practical application of the Bluefield and Hope 19 

standards involves the independent, case-by-case consideration of capital market 20 

data in order to evaluate an ROE that will produce a balanced and fair end result for 21 

investors and customers. 22 
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Q9. WHAT PART DOES REGULATION PLAY IN ENSURING THAT 1 

KENTUCKY POWER HAS ACCESS TO CAPITAL UNDER REASONABLE 2 

TERMS AND ON A SUSTAINABLE BASIS? 3 

A9. Regulatory signals are a major driver of investors’ risk assessment for utilities.  4 

Investors recognize that constructive regulation is a key ingredient in supporting 5 

utility credit ratings and financial integrity, particularly during times of adverse 6 

conditions.  Security analysts study commission orders and regulatory policy 7 

statements to advise investors about where to put their money.  As Moody’s 8 

Investors Service (“Moody’s”) noted, “the regulatory environment is the most 9 

important driver of our outlook because it sets the pace for cost recovery.”3  10 

Similarly, S&P Global Ratings (“S&P”) observed that, “Regulatory advantage is the 11 

most heavily weighted factor when S&P Global Ratings analyzes a regulated 12 

utility’s business risk profile.”4  In a recent report on Kentucky Power, Moody’s 13 

concluded, “Regulatory support with sufficient cost recovery is a key rating driver.”5  14 

Furthermore, the ROE set by the Commission impacts investor confidence in not 15 

only the jurisdictional utility, but also in the ultimate parent company that is the 16 

entity that actually issues common stock. 17 

Q10. DO CUSTOMERS BENEFIT BY ENHANCING THE UTILITY’S 18 

FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY? 19 

A10. Yes.  Providing an ROE that is sufficient to maintain Kentucky Power’s ability to 20 

attract capital under reasonable terms, even in times of financial and market stress, 21 

                                                 
3 Moody’s Investors Service, “Regulation Will Keep Cash Flow Stable As Major Tax Break Ends,” Industry 
Outlook (Feb. 19, 2014). 
4 S&P Global Ratings, “Assessing U.S. Investors-Owned Utility Regulatory Environments,” RatingsExpress 
(Aug. 10, 2016). 
5 Moody’s Investors Service, “Kentucky Power Company,” Credit Opinion (Feb. 4, 2016). 
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is not only consistent with the economic requirements embodied in the U.S. 1 

Supreme Court’s Hope and Bluefield decisions, it is also in customers’ best interests.  2 

Customers enjoy the benefits that come from ensuring that the utility has the 3 

financial wherewithal to take whatever actions are required to ensure safe and 4 

reliable service.   5 

B. Recommended ROE 

Q11. WHAT IS YOUR RECOMMENDATION AS TO A FAIR AND REASONABLE 6 

ROE FOR KENTUCKY POWER? 7 

A11. I recommend an ROE of 10.31% for Kentucky Power’s electric utility operations.  8 

The bases for my conclusion are summarized below: 9 

 In order to reflect the risks and prospects associated with Kentucky Power’s 10 
jurisdictional utility operations, my analyses focused on a proxy group of 11 
eighteen other electric utilities (“Utility Group”). 12 

 Because investors’ required return on equity is unobservable and no single 13 
method should be viewed in isolation, I applied the DCF, CAPM, ECAPM, 14 
and risk premium methods to estimate a fair and reasonable ROE for 15 
Kentucky Power, as well as referencing the expected earnings approach. 16 

 As summarized on Exhibit AMM-2, considering the results of these 17 
analyses, and giving less weight to extremes at the high and low ends of the 18 
range, I concluded that the cost of equity for the proxy group of utilities is in 19 
the 9.6% to 10.8% range. 20 

 Adding a flotation cost adjustment of 11 basis points to this bare bones cost 21 
of equity range resulted in an ROE range for the proxy group of 9.71% to 22 
10.91%; 23 

 An ROE of 10.31% is equal to the midpoint of the proxy group range. 24 

 Considering capital market expectations and the economic requirements 25 
necessary to maintain financial integrity and support additional capital 26 
investment even under adverse circumstances, an ROE of 10.31% at the 27 
midpoint of the proxy group range represents a fair and reasonable ROE for 28 
Kentucky Power. 29 
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Q12. WHAT ELSE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN WEIGHING YOUR 1 

QUANTITATIVE RESULTS? 2 

A12. Current capital market conditions continue to reflect the impact of unprecedented 3 

policy measures taken in response to dislocations in the economy and financial 4 

markets stemming from the Great Recession, and are not representative of what is 5 

likely to prevail over the near-term future.  As a result, the DCF results for utilities 6 

may be affected by potentially unrepresentative financial inputs.  In this light, it is 7 

important to consider alternatives to the DCF model.  As shown in Exhibit AMM-2, 8 

alternative risk premium models (i.e., the CAPM, ECAPM and utility risk premium 9 

approaches) produce ROE estimates that generally exceed the DCF results.  My 10 

expected earnings approach corroborated these outcomes.   11 

Q13. HAVE SUCH ALTERNATIVE ROE METHODS BEEN ACCEPTED BY 12 

OTHER REGULATORS? 13 

A13. Yes.  In its recent Opinion 551, issued September 28, 2016, FERC reiterated its 14 

support for several of the very same methodologies relied on in my testimony.  For 15 

example, FERC determined: 16 

For the reasons discussed below, we conclude that the record in this 17 
proceeding demonstrates the presence of unusual capital market 18 
conditions, such that we have less confidence that the central 19 
tendency of the DCF zone of reasonableness (the midpoint in this 20 
case) accurately reflects the equity returns necessary to meet Hope 21 
and Bluefield.6 22 

Rather, that finding supports a consideration of other cost of equity 23 
estimation methodologies in determining whether mechanically 24 
setting the ROE at the central tendency satisfies the capital attraction 25 
standards of Hope and Bluefield.7 26 

                                                 
6 Opinion No. 551, 156 FERC ¶ 61,234 at P 119 (2016). 
7 Id. at P 120. 
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We therefore find it necessary and reasonable to consider additional 1 
record evidence, including evidence of alternative methodologies and 2 
state-commission approved ROEs, to gain insight into the potential 3 
impacts of these unusual capital market conditions on the 4 
appropriateness of using the resulting midpoint.8 5 

The “alternative methodologies” referred to above include the CAPM, utility risk 6 

premium, and expected earnings approaches summarized on Exhibit AMM-2.  After 7 

considering the results of these methods, FERC established an ROE for electric 8 

transmission services at the middle of the upper half of the DCF range, or 10.32%.9 9 

Q14. WHAT DID THE DCF RESULTS FOR YOUR SELECT GROUP OF NON-10 

UTILITY FIRMS INDICATE WITH RESPECT TO YOUR EVALUATION? 11 

A14. Average DCF estimates for a low-risk group of firms in the competitive sector of the 12 

economy ranged from 10.4% to 10.8%, and averaged 10.6% before consideration of 13 

flotation costs.  While I did not base my recommendation directly on these results, 14 

they confirm that a 10.31% ROE falls in a reasonable range to maintain Kentucky 15 

Power’s financial integrity, provide a return commensurate with investments of 16 

comparable risk, and support the Company’s ability to attract capital. 17 

C. Other Factors 

Q15. ARE THERE REGULATORY MECHANISMS THAT AFFECT KENTUCKY 18 

POWER’S RATES FOR UTILITY SERVICE? 19 

A15. Yes.  In addition to a fuel adjustment clause, Kentucky Revised Statute 278.183 20 

provides, in part, that “… a utility shall be entitled to the current recovery of its 21 

costs of complying with the Federal Clean Air Act as amended and those federal, 22 

state, or local environmental requirements which apply to coal combustion wastes 23 

                                                 
8 Id. at P 122. 
9 Id. at P 9. 
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and by-products from facilities utilized for production of energy from coal …”  1 

Consistent with this statutory provision, the Commission has approved an 2 

environmental surcharge for the Company that allows for recovery of related costs.  3 

In addition, Kentucky Power operates under a Demand Side Management (“DSM”) 4 

rate mechanism that provides for recovery of the full costs associated with DSM 5 

programs – including any new revenues lost due to reduced sales – as well as a rider 6 

to address the decommissioning costs associated with Big Sandy Unit 2 and the Big 7 

Sandy Unit 1 coal related assets.  8 

Q16. DOES THE FACT THAT KENTUCKY POWER OPERATES UNDER 9 

CERTAIN REGULATORY MECHANISMS WARRANT ANY ADJUSTMENT 10 

IN YOUR EVALUATION OF A FAIR AND REASONABLE ROE? 11 

A16. No.  Investors recognize that Kentucky Power is exposed to significant risks 12 

associated with the ability to recover rising costs and investment on a timely basis, 13 

and concerns over these risks have become increasingly pronounced in the industry.  14 

The Commission’s rate adjustment mechanisms are a tool to address these risks, but 15 

they do not eliminate them.  In addition, investors also recognize that the periodic 16 

reviews accompanying trackers expose the Company to an increased risk of 17 

retroactive disallowances.  While the regulatory mechanisms approved for Kentucky 18 

Power partially attenuate exposure to attrition in an era of rising costs and 19 

investment, this leveling of the playing field only serves to address factors that 20 

could otherwise impair the Company’s opportunity to earn its authorized return.   21 

Q17. DO THESE MECHANISMS SET KENTUCKY POWER APART FROM 22 

OTHER FIRMS OPERATING IN THE UTILITY INDUSTRY? 23 

A17. No.  Adjustment mechanisms and cost trackers have been increasingly prevalent in 24 

the utility industry in recent years.  In response to the increasing risk sensitivity of 25 
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investors to uncertainty over fluctuations in costs and the importance of advancing 1 

other public interest goals such as reliability, energy conservation, and safety, 2 

utilities and their regulators have sought to mitigate some of the cost recovery 3 

uncertainty and align the interest of utilities and their customers through a variety of 4 

regulatory mechanisms.  Based largely on the expanded use of ratemaking 5 

mechanisms to address operational risks and investment recovery, Moody’s 6 

upgraded most regulated utilities in January 2014.10  This is consistent with the view 7 

that investors perceive the impact of regulatory mechanisms to be an industry-wide 8 

factor.  Just as a rising tide lifts all boats, ratemaking mechanisms have had an 9 

across-the-board impact on risk perceptions for virtually all utilities.   10 

Q18. HAVE YOU SUMMARIZED THE VARIOUS REGULATORY 11 

MECHANISMS AVAILABLE TO THE FIRMS IN YOUR UTILITY GROUP? 12 

A18. Yes.  Reflective of industry trends, the companies in the Utility Group operate under 13 

a variety of regulatory adjustment mechanisms.  As summarized on Exhibit 14 

AMM-3, these mechanisms are ubiquitous and wide ranging.  For example, the vast 15 

majority of the proxy utilities benefit from mechanisms that allow for recovery of 16 

new infrastructure investment outside a formal rate proceeding.  Many of these 17 

utilities operate under revenue decoupling and other mechanisms that insulate the 18 

utility from volatility related to fluctuations in sales volumes, as well as the ability 19 

to implement periodic rate adjustments to reflect changes in a diverse range of 20 

operating and capital costs, including expenditures related to environmental 21 

mandates, conservation programs, transmission costs, and storm recovery efforts. 22 

                                                 
10 Moody’s Investors Service, “US utility sector upgrades driven by stable and transparent regulatory 
frameworks,” Sector Comment (Feb. 2, 2014). 
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Q19. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION REGARDING THE IMPACT OF 1 

REGULATORY MECHANISMS IN EVALUATING A FAIR AND 2 

REASONABLE ROE FOR KENTUCKY POWER? 3 

A19. Investors recognize that the use of adjustment mechanisms is widely prevalent in the 4 

utility industry, and the relative impact is already considered in the data for my 5 

proxy group.  As a result, any mitigation in risks associated with Kentucky Power’s 6 

ability to attenuate regulatory lag through adjustment mechanisms is already 7 

reflected in the quantitative results presented in my testimony, and no adjustment to 8 

the ROE is justified or warranted. 9 

Q20. DOES THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE HAVE IMPLICATIONS FOR THE 10 

RATES PAID BY CUSTOMERS? 11 

A20. Yes.  Because the cost of equity exceeds the cost of debt, the relative proportion of 12 

debt and equity in a utility’s capital structure will impact the overall weighted 13 

average cost of capital, which is used to calculate the return component of a utility’s 14 

revenue requirements.  15 

Q21. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION AS TO THE REASONABLENESS OF THE 16 

COMPANY’S CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 17 

A21. Based on my evaluation, I conclude that the Company’s proposed common equity 18 

ratio of 41.68% represents a reasonable basis from which to calculate Kentucky 19 

Power’s overall rate of return.  This conclusion was based on the following findings: 20 

 Kentucky Power’s common equity ratio is well within the range of 21 
capitalizations maintained by the firms in the proxy group of utilities and by 22 
other electric utility operating companies based on data at year-end 2016 and 23 
near-term expectations. 24 

 While the Company’s proposed equity ratio is within the range of 25 
comparable company capitalizations, it is below the average equity ratios 26 
maintained by these companies.   27 



 

MCKENZIE - 12 
 

 

 

 Kentucky Power’s requested capitalization is consistent with the Company’s 1 
need to maintain its credit standing and financial flexibility as it seeks to 2 
raise additional capital to fund significant system investments and meet the 3 
requirements of its of customers. 4 

As noted above, Kentucky Power’s capital structure contains relatively less 5 

common equity than the firms in my proxy group, which reduces the equity return 6 

component of the revenue requirements, and in turn, the overall rate of return. 7 

Q22. HOW DOES KENTUCKY POWER’S REQUESTED 4.30% WEIGHTED 8 

COST OF EQUITY COMPARE WITH THOSE RECENTLY APPROVED 9 

FOR ELECTRIC UTILITIES IN OTHER JURISDICTIONS? 10 

A22. The bar chart below shows the weighted costs of equity approved by state regulators 11 

for investor-owned electric utilities across the country during 2016 and for the first 12 

quarter of 2017.  These observations represent all decisions reported by RRA that 13 

specify an ROE and an equity ratio for electric utilities during this period: 14 
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FIGURE 2 
WEIGHTED COST OF EQUITY – ELECTRIC UTILITY 

 

As shown above, when the Company’s capital structure is considered along with my 1 

recommended ROE of 10.31%, the resulting weighted cost of equity of 4.30% for 2 

Kentucky Power falls at the lower end of the distribution of these weighted costs of 3 

equity allowed by state regulators for other electric utilities.11   4 

                                                 
11 Unlike Kentucky Power, which is an integrated electric utility, certain of the observations reflected in 
Figure 2 are for distribution-only utilities. 
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III. FUNDAMENTAL ANALYSES 

Q23. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION? 1 

A23. As a predicate to subsequent quantitative analyses, this section briefly reviews the 2 

operations and finances of Kentucky Power.  In addition, it examines conditions in 3 

the capital markets and the general economy.  An understanding of the fundamental 4 

factors driving the risks and prospects of electric utilities is essential in developing 5 

an informed opinion of investors’ expectations and requirements that are the basis of 6 

a fair rate of return. 7 

A. Kentucky Power Company 

Q24. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE KENTUCKY POWER. 8 

A24. Headquartered in Ashland, Kentucky, Kentucky Power is a wholly-owned 9 

subsidiary of AEP principally engaged in the generation, transmission, and 10 

distribution of electric power.  The Company provides electric service to 11 

approximately 168,000 retail customers in eastern Kentucky.  In addition to 12 

providing retail electric utility service, the Company also sells electric power at 13 

wholesale to municipalities.  At December 31, 2016, Kentucky Power’s total assets 14 

amounted to $2.46 billion, with annual revenues amounting to approximately $655 15 

million.   16 

Kentucky Power has approximately 1,450 megawatts (MW) of generating 17 

capacity.  Over the past few years, in an effort to address both environmental and 18 

reliability issues, Kentucky Power has significantly transformed the makeup of its 19 

generation resources.  In 2013, it acquired, based on the Commission’s 20 

determination that the acquisition was the least cost alternative, a 50% interest (780 21 

MW) in the cleaner-burning coal-fired Mitchell plant.  In May 2015, it closed 800 22 
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MW of coal capacity at Big Sandy Unit 2 and, in 2016, completed the conversion of 1 

Big Sandy Unit 1 to a 285 MW natural gas fired facility.  The Company also 2 

purchases a share of the Rockport plant (393 MW) under a long-term unit power 3 

agreement, and operates under a Power Coordination Agreement with its affiliates, 4 

Indiana Michigan Power Company, Appalachian Power Company, and Wheeling 5 

Power Company. 6 

The Company’s transmission and distribution facilities consist of over 7 

11,000 miles of transmission and distribution lines.  It is a member of the PJM 8 

Interconnection, LLC (“PJM”), a FERC-approved regional transmission 9 

organization, and provides transmission service pursuant to the PJM Open Access 10 

Transmission Tariff.  The Company’s retail utility operations are subject to the 11 

jurisdiction of the Commission, with wholesale transmission operations being 12 

regulated by FERC.   13 

Q25. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE AEP SYSTEM. 14 

A25. AEP delivers electricity to more than 5 million customers across 11 states, including 15 

Ohio, Indiana, West Virginia, Virginia, Kentucky, Michigan, Tennessee, Oklahoma, 16 

Texas, Louisiana, and Arkansas.  AEP is one of the largest electric utilities in the 17 

U.S., with its combined utility system including approximately 26,000 MW of 18 

generating capacity and more than 40,000 miles of transmission lines.  During 2016, 19 

AEP’s revenues totaled approximately $16.4 billion, with total assets at December 20 

31, 2016 of $63.5 billion.   21 

Q26. WHERE DOES KENTUCKY POWER OBTAIN THE CAPITAL USED TO 22 

FINANCE ITS INVESTMENT IN ELECTRIC UTILITY PLANT? 23 

A26. As a wholly-owned subsidiary of AEP, the Company obtains common equity capital 24 

solely from its parent, whose common stock is publicly traded on the New York 25 
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Stock Exchange.  In addition to capital supplied by AEP, Kentucky Power also 1 

issues debt securities directly under its own name.   2 

Q27. DOES KENTUCKY POWER ANTICIPATE THE NEED FOR ADDITIONAL 3 

CAPITAL GOING FORWARD? 4 

A27. Yes.  Kentucky Power will require capital investment to provide for necessary 5 

maintenance and replacements of its utility infrastructure, as well as to fund 6 

investment in new facilities.  The Company anticipates that capital expenditures will 7 

total $363.4 million from 2017-2019, which represents approximately 30.6% of 8 

adjusted rate base.  Moody’s noted the challenges associated with the Company’s 9 

“[l]arge capital expenditure program,” and “[h]igh coal concentration.” 12  Support 10 

for Kentucky Power’s financial integrity and flexibility will be instrumental in 11 

attracting the capital necessary to fund its share of these projects in an effective 12 

manner. 13 

Q28. WHAT CREDIT RATINGS ARE ASSIGNED TO KENTUCKY POWER? 14 

A28. Currently, Kentucky Power is assigned a corporate credit rating of A- by S&P, while 15 

Moody’s has assigned the Company an issuer rating of Baa2.  Fitch Ratings Ltd. 16 

assigns Kentucky Power an issuer default rating of BBB-. 17 

B. Outlook for Capital Costs 

Q29. PLEASE SUMMARIZE CURRENT CAPITAL MARKET CONDITIONS? 18 

A29. Current capital market conditions continue to be affected by the Federal Reserve's 19 

unprecedented monetary policy actions, which were designed to push interest rates 20 

to historically and artificially low levels in an effort to support economic growth and 21 

                                                 
12 Moody’s Investors Service, “Credit Opinion: Kentucky Power Company.,” Global Credit Research (Dec. 
11, 2015). 
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bolster employment.  Since the Great Recession, investors have also had to contend 1 

with a heightened level of economic uncertainty.  The ongoing potential for renewed 2 

turmoil in the capital markets has been seen repeatedly and investors have reacted to 3 

such periods of “risk off” behavior by seeking a safe haven in U.S. government 4 

bonds.  As a result of this “flight to safety,” Treasury bond yields have been pushed 5 

significantly lower in the face of political, economic, and capital market risks.  In 6 

the aftermath of the Brexit vote, for example, AP News reported that, “Fear and 7 

uncertainty about the global economy are leading investors to embrace the relative 8 

safety of U.S. Government debt and slashing yields to record lows.”13 9 

Q30. HAS THERE BEEN A FUNDAMENTAL SHIFT IN FEDERAL RESERVE 10 

MONETARY POLICIES? 11 

A30. No.  The Federal Reserve continues to exert considerable influence over capital 12 

market conditions through its massive holdings of Treasuries and mortgage-backed 13 

securities.  Prior to the initiation of the stimulus program in 2009, the Federal 14 

Reserve’s holdings of U.S. Treasury bonds and notes amounted to approximately 15 

$400-$500 billion.  With the implementation of its asset purchase program, balances 16 

of Treasury securities and mortgage backed instruments climbed steadily, and their 17 

effect on capital market conditions became more pronounced.  Table 1 below charts 18 

the course of the Federal Reserve’s asset purchase program: 19 

                                                 
13 Josh Boak, “Record-low U.S. Treasury yield points to rising economic fears,” AP News (Jul. 6, 2016).   
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TABLE 1 1 
FEDERAL RESERVE BALANCES OF 2 

TREASURY BONDS AND MORTGAGE-BACKED SECURITIES 3 
(BILLION $) 4 

 

Far from representing a return to normal, the Federal Reserve’s holdings of 5 

Treasury bonds and mortgage-backed securities continue to exceed $4.2 trillion.   6 

Of course, the corollary to these observations is that changes to this policy of 7 

reinvestment would further reduce stimulus measures and could place significant 8 

upward pressure on bond yields, especially considering the unprecedented 9 

magnitude of the Federal Reserve’s holdings of Treasury bonds and mortgage-10 

backed securities.  As a Financial Analysts Journal article noted: 11 

Because no precedent exists for the massive monetary easing that has 12 
been practiced over the past five years in the United States and 13 
Europe, the uncertainty surrounding the outcome of central bank 14 
policy is so vast. . . . Total assets on the balance sheets of most 15 
developed nations’ central banks have grown massively since 2008, 16 
and the timing of when the banks will unwind those positions is 17 
uncertain.14  18 

                                                 
14 William Poole, “Prospects for and Ramifications of the Great Central Banking Unwind,” Financial Analysts 
Journal (November/December 2013). 

2008 458$    
2009 1,668$ 
2010 1,993$ 
2011 2,501$ 
2012 2,598$ 
2013 3,702$ 
2014 4,211$ 
2015 4,215$ 
2016 4,217$ 

Source: Factors Affecting Reserve Balances, H.4.1

http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h41/
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Similarly, a report from the global investment management firm BlackRock cited 1 

the potential for yield spikes and the exposure of the utilities sector to rising yields, 2 

concluding that, “We are in uncharted territory,” when it comes to the implications 3 

of unwinding the Federal Reserve’s balance sheet holdings.15  More recently, the 4 

Wall Street Journal echoed these concerns: 5 

A great deal is at stake with the bond decision.  Shrinking the 6 
portfolio could jolt financial markets, pushing up interest costs on 7 
government debt and mortgage bonds and reverberating through the 8 
broader economy. 9 

Officials don’t know how markets will react when they shrink the 10 
holdings because they have never done it before.  But they know 11 
plenty about the skittishness of investors.  When they signaled they 12 
would end bond purchases in 2013, they sparked a market “taper 13 
tantrum” that sent interest rates higher and hurt emerging markets.16 14 

More recently, the Wall Street Journal observed the potential for “considerable 15 

upward pressure on long-term interest rates” if the need to finance higher deficits 16 

associated with stimulative fiscal policies coincides with a higher supply of 17 

Treasury securities as the Federal Reserve unwinds its balance sheet holdings.17 18 

Q31. DO THE FEDERAL RESERVE’S RECENT MONETARY POLICY 19 

ACTIONS MARK A RETURN TO “NORMAL” IN THE CAPITAL 20 

MARKETS? 21 

A31. No.  The Federal Reserve’s long-anticipated moves to increase the federal funds rate 22 

represent a modest step towards implementing the process of monetary policy 23 

                                                 
15 BlackRock, “When the Fed Yields,” BlackRock Investment Institute (May 2015). 
16 Michael S. Derby, “Fed Grapples With Massive Portfolio,” The Outlook, The Wall Street Journal, 
http://www.wsj.com/articles/fed-grapples-with-massive-portfolio-1485717712 (last visited Jan. 30, 2017). 
17 Josh Zumbrun, “Trump’s Fiscal Plans, Fed’s Asset Unwinding Could Fuel Rate Rise,” The Outlook, The 
Wall Street Journal (May 7, 2017). 
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normalization outlined in its September 17, 2014 press release.18  While the Federal 1 

Reserve’s actions mark a continuation of the normalization process that began with 2 

its initial 25 basis point rate rise in the federal funds rate in December 2015, these 3 

modest and gradual moves do not result in a fundamental alteration of its 4 

accommodative monetary policy.   5 

Nor have they removed uncertainty over the trajectory of further interest rate 6 

increases or the overhanging implications of the Federal Reserve’s enormous 7 

holdings of long-term securities.  While affirming its existing policy of reinvesting 8 

principal payments from its securities holdings, the Federal Reserve recently 9 

announced that it expects to begin implementing a gradual balance sheet 10 

normalization program later in 2017, subject to caps and an economic outlook in 11 

line with current expectations.19  Uncertainties over just how the process of 12 

normalizing the Federal Reserve’s unprecedented monetary policies will affect 13 

capital markets further support the consideration of alternative DCF analyses and 14 

ROE benchmarks when evaluating a just and reasonable ROE for the Company.  15 

Q32. IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT INVESTORS ANTICIPATE SIGNIFICANTLY 16 

HIGHER INTEREST RATES IN THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE? 17 

A32. Yes.  Investors continue to anticipate that interest rates will increase significantly 18 

from present levels.  With apprehension surrounding future Federal Reserve actions, 19 

uncertainties regarding future fiscal policies, world-wide geopolitical exposures, and 20 

the overhanging risk of a global economic slowdown, the potential for significant 21 

volatility and higher capital costs is clearly evident to investors. 22 
                                                 
18 Press Release, Federal Reserve, Policy Normalization Principles and Plans (Sep. 17, 2014), 
http://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/press/monetary/20140917c.htm. 
19 Addendum to the Policy Normalization Principles and Plans, Federal Reserve (Jun. 13, 2017), 
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/FOMC_PolicyNormalization.20170613.pdf. 



 

MCKENZIE - 21 
 

 

 

For example, the June 1, 2017 long-term consensus forecast of economists 1 

published in the Blue Chip Financial Forecast (“Blue Chip”) anticipates that 2 

corporate bond yields will increase approximately 150 basis points between 2017 3 

and 2022.20  Figure 1 below compares six-month average interest rates on 10-year 4 

and 30-year Treasury bonds, triple-A rated corporate bonds, and double-A rated 5 

utility bonds as of May 2017 with the respective near-term projections from The 6 

Value Line Investment Survey (“Value Line”), IHS Global Insight, Blue Chip, and 7 

the Energy Information Administration (“EIA”), which are sources that are highly 8 

regarded and widely referenced: 9 

FIGURE 1 10 
INTEREST RATE TRENDS 11 

 

 

                                                 
20 Wolters Kluwer, Blue Chip Financial Forecast, Vol. 36, No. 6 (Jun. 1, 2017). 

Source:
Value Line Investment Survey, Forecast for the U.S. Economy (Jun. 2, 2017)
IHS Global Insight (Apr. 2017)
Energy Information Administration, Annual Energy Outlook 2017 (Jan. 5, 2017)
Wolters Kluwer, Blue Chip Financial Forecasts, Vol. 36, No. 6 (Jun. 1, 2017)
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As evidenced above, projections by investment advisors, forecasting services, and 1 

government agencies support the general consensus in the investment community 2 

that the present artificial low level of long-term interest rates will not be sustained.  3 

Q33. WHAT DO THESE EVENTS IMPLY WITH RESPECT TO THE ROE FOR 4 

KENTUCKY POWER MORE GENERALLY? 5 

A33. Current capital market conditions continue to reflect the impact of unprecedented 6 

policy measures taken in response to recent dislocations in the economy and 7 

financial markets.  As a result, current capital costs are not representative of what is 8 

likely to prevail over the near-term future.  As FERC concluded: 9 

[W]e also understand that any DCF analysis may be affected by 10 
potentially unrepresentative financial inputs to the DCF formula, 11 
including those produced by historically anomalous capital market 12 
conditions.  Therefore, while the DCF model remains the 13 
Commission’s preferred approach to determining allowed rate of 14 
return, the Commission may consider the extent to which economic 15 
anomalies may have affected the reliability of DCF analyses …21 16 

This conclusion continues to be supported by comparisons of current conditions to 17 

the historical record and independent forecasts.  As demonstrated above, recognized 18 

economic forecasting services project that long-term capital costs will increase from 19 

present levels. 20 

Thus, while the DCF model is a recognized approach to estimating the ROE, 21 

it is not without shortcomings and does not otherwise eliminate the need to ensure 22 

that the “end result” is fair.  The Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission has also 23 

recognized this principle: 24 

There are three principal reasons for our unwillingness to place a 25 
great deal of weight on the results of any DCF analysis.  One is . . . 26 

                                                 
21 Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 at P 41 (2014). 



 

MCKENZIE - 23 
 

 

 

the failure of the DCF model to conform to reality.  The second is the 1 
undeniable fact that rarely if ever do two expert witnesses agree on 2 
the terms of a DCF equation for the same utility – for example, as we 3 
shall see in more detail below, projections of future dividend cash 4 
flow and anticipated price appreciation of the stock can vary widely.  5 
And, the third reason is that the unadjusted DCF result is almost 6 
always well below what any informed financial analysis would 7 
regard as defensible, and therefore require an upward adjustment 8 
based largely on the expert witness’s judgment.  In these 9 
circumstances, we find it difficult to regard the results of a DCF 10 
computation as any more than suggestive.22   11 

Given investors’ expectations for rising interest rates and capital costs, the 12 

Commission should consider near-term forecasts for higher public utility bond 13 

yields in assessing the reasonableness of individual cost of equity estimates and in 14 

evaluating the ROE for Kentucky Power.  The use of these near-term forecasts for 15 

public utility bond yields is supported below by economic studies that show that 16 

equity risk premiums are higher when interest rates are at very low levels.   17 

IV. COMPARABLE RISK UTILITY PROXY GROUP 

Q34. HOW DID YOU IMPLEMENT QUANTITATIVE METHODS TO 18 

ESTIMATE THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY FOR KENTUCKY 19 

POWER? 20 

A34. Application of quantitative methods to estimate the cost of common equity requires 21 

observable capital market data, such as stock prices.  Moreover, even for a firm with 22 

publicly traded stock, the cost of common equity can only be estimated.  As a result, 23 

applying quantitative models using observable market data only produces an 24 

estimate that inherently includes some degree of observation error.  Thus, the 25 

accepted approach to increase confidence in the results is to apply quantitative 26 

                                                 
22 Ind. Michigan Power Co., Cause No. 38728, 116 PUR4th, 1, 17-18 (IURC 8/24/1990). 
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methods to a proxy group of publicly traded companies that investors regard as risk-1 

comparable.   2 

Q35. WHAT SPECIFIC PROXY GROUP OF UTILITIES DID YOU RELY ON 3 

FOR YOUR ANALYSIS? 4 

A35. In order to reflect the risks and prospects associated with Kentucky Power’s 5 

jurisdictional utility operations, my analyses focused on a reference group of other 6 

utilities composed of those companies in Value Line’s electric utility industry groups 7 

with:  8 

1. Corporate credit ratings from S&P and Moody’s corresponding to one 9 
notch above and below the Company’s current ratings.  For S&P, this 10 
resulted in a ratings range of BBB+, A-, and A; for Moody’s the range 11 
was Baa3, Baa2, and Baa1.  12 

2. A Value Line Safety Rank of 1 or 1, consistent with AEP’s rank of 1. 13 

3. No ongoing involvement in a major merger or acquisition.23 14 

4. No cuts in dividend payments during the past six months and no 15 
announcement of a dividend cut since that time. 16 

Q36. HOW DID YOU EVALUATE THE RISKS OF THE UTILITY GROUP 17 

RELATIVE TO KENTUCKY POWER? 18 

A36. My evaluation of relative risk considered four objective, published benchmarks that 19 

are widely relied on in the investment community.  Credit ratings are assigned by 20 

independent rating agencies for the purpose of providing investors with a broad 21 

assessment of the creditworthiness of a firm.  Ratings generally extend from triple-A 22 

(the highest) to D (in default).  Other symbols (e.g., "+" or “-”) are used to show 23 

relative standing within a category.  Because the rating agencies’ evaluation includes 24 

all of the factors normally considered important in assessing a firm’s relative credit 25 

                                                 
23 Westar Energy was eliminated due to ongoing involvement in a major merger or acquisition.  
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standing, corporate credit ratings provide a broad, objective measure of overall 1 

investment risk that is readily available to investors.  Widely cited in the investment 2 

community and referenced by investors, credit ratings are also frequently used as a 3 

primary risk indicator in establishing proxy groups to estimate the cost of common 4 

equity. 5 

While credit ratings provide the most widely referenced benchmark for 6 

investment risks, other quality rankings published by investment advisory services 7 

also provide relative assessments of risks that are considered by investors in forming 8 

their expectations for common stocks.  Value Line’s primary risk indicator is its 9 

Safety Rank, which ranges from “1” (Safest) to “5” (Riskiest).  This overall risk 10 

measure is intended to capture the total risk of a stock, and incorporates elements of 11 

stock price stability and financial strength.  Given that Value Line is perhaps the 12 

most widely available source of investment advisory information, its Safety Rank 13 

provides useful guidance regarding the risk perceptions of investors.   14 

The Financial Strength Rating is designed as a guide to overall financial 15 

strength and creditworthiness, with the key inputs including financial leverage, 16 

business volatility measures, and company size.  Value Line’s Financial Strength 17 

Ratings range from “A++” (strongest) down to “C” (weakest) in nine steps.  These 18 

objective, published indicators incorporate consideration of a broad spectrum of 19 

risks, including financial and business position, relative size, and exposure to firm-20 

specific factors. 21 

Finally, beta measures a utility’s stock price volatility relative to the market 22 

as a whole, and reflects the tendency of a stock’s price to follow changes in the 23 

market.  A stock that tends to respond less to market movements has a beta less than 24 

1.00, while stocks that tend to move more than the market have betas greater than 25 
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1.00.  Beta is the only relevant measure of investment risk under modern capital 1 

market theory, and is widely cited in academics and in the investment industry as a 2 

guide to investors’ risk perceptions.  Moreover, in my experience Value Line is the 3 

most widely referenced source for beta in regulatory proceedings.  As noted in New 4 

Regulatory Finance: 5 

Value Line is the largest and most widely circulated independent 6 
investment advisory service, and influences the expectations of a 7 
large number of institutional and individual investors. … Value Line 8 
betas are computed on a theoretically sound basis using a broadly 9 
based market index, and they are adjusted for the regression tendency 10 
of betas to converge to 1.00.24 11 

Q37. HOW DO THE OVERALL RISKS OF YOUR PROXY GROUP COMPARE 12 

TO KENTUCKY POWER? 13 

A37. Table 2 compares the Utility Group with Kentucky Power across the four key 14 

indicators of investment risk discussed above.  Because the Company has no 15 

publicly traded common stock, the Value Line risk measures shown reflect those 16 

published for its parent, AEP: 17 

TABLE 2 18 
COMPARISON OF RISK INDICATORS 19 

 

                                                 
24 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports at 71 (2006). 

Safety Financial

S&P Moody's Rank Strength Beta

Utility Group A- Baa2 2 A 0.66

Kentucky Power A- Baa2 1 A+ 0.65

Credit Rating

Value Line
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Q38. WHAT DOES THIS COMPARISON INDICATE REGARDING INVESTORS’ 1 

ASSESSMENT OF THE RELATIVE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH YOUR 2 

UTILITY GROUP? 3 

A38. As shown above, Kentucky Power’s credit ratings are identical to the average for 4 

the Utility Group.  Meanwhile, the Safety Rank and Financial Strength rating 5 

corresponding to the Company are one notch higher than the group average.   Both 6 

of these measures indicate slightly lower risk for AEP and its related operating 7 

companies.  On the other hand, the beta value corresponding to the Company is 8 

essentially equal to that of the Utility Group.  Considered together, these 9 

comparisons of objective measures, which incorporate a broad spectrum of risks, 10 

including financial and business position, relative size, and exposure to company 11 

specific factors, indicates that investors would likely conclude that the overall 12 

investment risks for Kentucky Power are comparable to those of the firms in the 13 

Utility Group.   14 

Q39. IS AN EVALUATION OF THE CAPITAL STRUCTURE MAINTAINED BY A 15 

UTILITY RELEVANT IN ASSESSING ITS RETURN ON EQUITY? 16 

A39. Yes.  Other things equal, a higher debt ratio, or lower common equity ratio, 17 

translates into increased financial risk for all investors.  A greater amount of debt 18 

means more investors have a senior claim on available cash flow, thereby reducing 19 

the certainty that each will receive his contractual payments.  This increases the 20 

risks to which lenders are exposed, and they require correspondingly higher rates of 21 

interest.  From common shareholders’ standpoint, a higher debt ratio means that 22 

there are proportionately more investors ahead of them, thereby increasing the 23 

uncertainty as to the amount of any remaining cash flow. 24 
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Q40. WHAT IS KENTUCKY POWER’S COMMON EQUITY RATIO? 1 

A40. The Company’s capital structure is presented in Section V, Workpaper S-2, page 1, 2 

of the rate filing package.  As summarized there, common equity as a percent of the 3 

capital sources used to compute the overall rate of return for Kentucky Power was 4 

41.68%. 5 

Q41. HOW DOES THIS COMPARE TO THE AVERAGE CAPITALIZATION 6 

MAINTAINED BY THE UTILITY GROUP? 7 

A41. As shown on page 1 of Exhibit AMM-4, common equity ratios for the individual 8 

firms in the Utility Group ranged from a low of 28.3% to a high of 75.7% at year-9 

end 2016, and averaged 44.5%.  Excluding the highest and lowest results would 10 

result in an adjusted equity ratio of 43.6%.  Meanwhile, Value Line’s three-to-five 11 

year forecast indicates an average common equity ratio of 45.6% for the Utility 12 

Group, with the individual equity ratios ranging from 29.5% to 76.0%.25   13 

Q42. WHAT CAPITALIZATION RATIOS ARE MAINTAINED BY OTHER 14 

UTILITY OPERATING COMPANIES? 15 

A42. Pages 2 and 3 of Exhibit AMM-4 displays capital structure data at year-end 2016 for 16 

the group of electric utility operating companies owned by the firms in the Utility 17 

Group used to estimate the cost of equity.26  As shown there, the simple average 18 

common equity ratio for these utilities is 53.5% and the weighted average is 51.7%.  19 

Of the 50 operating companies, 49 have equity ratios equal to or greater than the 20 

41.68% common equity requested by Kentucky Power.   21 

                                                 
25 Removing the highest and lowest values from Value Line’s projections would produce an adjusted equity 
ratio of 44.7%.   
26 I excluded Kentucky Power from this analysis. 



 

MCKENZIE - 29 
 

 

 

Q43. WHAT DID YOU CONCLUDE REGARDING THE REASONABLENESS OF 1 

KENTUCKY POWER'S REQUESTED CAPITAL STRUCTURE? 2 

A43. Based on my evaluation, I conclude that the 41.68% common equity ratio requested 3 

by Kentucky Power represents a reasonable mix of capital sources from which to 4 

calculate the Company’s overall rate of return.  Nonetheless, this common equity 5 

ratio falls somewhat below the historical (44.5%) and projected (45.6%) averages 6 

maintained by the Utility Group, and well below the historical average maintained 7 

by other utility operating companies (53.5%).  8 

V. CAPITAL MARKET ESTIMATES 

Q44. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION? 9 

A44. This section presents capital market estimates of the cost of equity.  First, I address 10 

the concept of the cost of common equity, along with the risk-return tradeoff 11 

principle fundamental to capital markets.  Next, I describe various quantitative 12 

analyses conducted to estimate the cost of common equity for the proxy group of 13 

comparable risk utilities. Finally, I examine flotation costs, which are properly 14 

considered in evaluating a fair and reasonable rate of return on equity. 15 

A. Economic Standards 

Q45. WHAT FUNDAMENTAL ECONOMIC PRINCIPLE UNDERLIES THE 16 

COST OF EQUITY CONCEPT? 17 

A45. The fundamental economic principle underlying the cost of equity concept is the 18 

notion that investors are risk averse.  In capital markets where relatively risk-free 19 

assets are available (e.g., U.S. Treasury securities), investors can be induced to hold 20 

riskier assets only if they are offered a premium, or additional return, above the rate 21 

of return on a risk-free asset.  Because all assets compete with each other for 22 
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investor funds, riskier assets must yield a higher expected rate of return than safer 1 

assets to induce investors to invest and hold them. 2 

Given this risk-return tradeoff, the required rate of return (k) from an asset 3 

(i) can generally be expressed as: 4 

        k i    = Rf +RPi 5 

      where:  Rf    = Risk-free rate of return, and 6 
RPi = Risk premium required to hold riskier asset i. 7 

Thus, the required rate of return for a particular asset at any time is a function of:  8 

(1) the yield on risk-free assets, and (2) the asset’s relative risk, with investors 9 

demanding correspondingly larger risk premiums for bearing greater risk. 10 

Q46. IS THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE RISK-RETURN TRADEOFF 11 

PRINCIPLE ACTUALLY OPERATES IN THE CAPITAL MARKETS? 12 

A46. Yes.  The risk-return tradeoff can be readily documented in segments of the capital 13 

markets where required rates of return can be directly inferred from market data and 14 

where generally accepted measures of risk exist.  Bond yields, for example, reflect 15 

investors’ expected rates of return, and bond ratings measure the risk of individual 16 

bond issues.  Comparing the observed yields on government securities, which are 17 

considered free of default risk, to the yields on bonds of various rating categories 18 

demonstrates that the risk-return tradeoff does, in fact, exist. 19 

Q47. DOES THE RISK-RETURN TRADEOFF OBSERVED WITH FIXED 20 

INCOME SECURITIES EXTEND TO COMMON STOCKS AND OTHER 21 

ASSETS? 22 

A47. It is widely accepted that the risk-return tradeoff evidenced with long-term debt 23 

extends to all assets.  Documenting the risk-return tradeoff for assets other than 24 

fixed income securities, however, is complicated by two factors.  First, there is no 25 
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standard measure of risk applicable to all assets.  Second, for most assets – 1 

including common stock – required rates of return cannot be directly observed.  Yet 2 

there is every reason to believe that investors exhibit risk aversion in deciding 3 

whether or not to hold common stocks and other assets, just as when choosing 4 

among fixed-income securities. 5 

Q48. IS THIS RISK-RETURN TRADEOFF LIMITED TO DIFFERENCES 6 

BETWEEN FIRMS? 7 

A48. No.  The risk-return tradeoff principle applies not only to investments in different 8 

firms, but also to different securities issued by the same firm.  The securities issued 9 

by a utility vary considerably in risk because they have different characteristics and 10 

priorities.  As noted earlier, common shareholders are the last in line and they 11 

receive only the net revenues, if any, remaining after all other claimants have been 12 

paid.  As a result, the rate of return that investors require from a utility’s common 13 

stock, the most junior and riskiest of its securities, must be considerably higher than 14 

the yield offered by the utility’s senior, long-term debt. 15 

Q49. DOES THE FACT THAT KENTUCKY POWER IS ULTIMATELY A 16 

SUBSIDIARY OF AEP IN ANY WAY ALTER THESE FUNDAMENTAL 17 

STANDARDS UNDERLYING A FAIR AND REASONABLE ROE? 18 

A49. No.  While Kentucky Power has no publicly traded common stock and AEP is 19 

ultimately its only shareholder, this does not change the standards governing the 20 

determination of a fair and reasonable ROE for the Company.  The common equity 21 

that is required to support the utility operations of Kentucky Power must be raised 22 

by AEP in the capital markets, where investors consider the Company’s ability to 23 

offer a rate of return that is competitive with other risk-comparable alternatives.  24 

Unless there is a reasonable expectation that the Company can earn a return that is 25 
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commensurate with the underlying risks, capital will be allocated elsewhere, 1 

Kentucky Power’s financial integrity will be weakened, and investors will demand 2 

an even higher rate of return.  Kentucky Power’s ability to offer a reasonable return 3 

on investment is a necessary ingredient in ensuring that customers continue to enjoy 4 

economical rates and reliable service. 5 

Q50. WHAT DOES THE ABOVE DISCUSSION IMPLY WITH RESPECT TO 6 

ESTIMATING THE COST OF COMMON EQUITY FOR A UTILITY? 7 

A50. Although the cost of common equity cannot be observed directly, it is a function of 8 

the returns available from other investment alternatives and the risks to which the 9 

equity capital is exposed.  Because it is not readily observable, the cost of common 10 

equity for a particular utility must be estimated by analyzing information about 11 

capital market conditions generally, assessing the relative risks of the company 12 

specifically, and employing various quantitative methods that focus on investors’ 13 

required rates of return.  These various quantitative methods typically attempt to 14 

infer investors’ required rates of return from stock prices, interest rates, or other 15 

capital market data. 16 

B. Discounted Cash Flow Analyses 

Q51. HOW IS THE DCF MODEL USED TO ESTIMATE THE COST OF 17 

COMMON EQUITY? 18 

A51. DCF models are based on the assumption that the price of a share of common stock 19 

is equal to the present value of the expected cash flows (i.e., future dividends and 20 

stock price) that will be received while holding the stock, discounted at investors’ 21 
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required rate of return.  Rather than developing annual estimates of cash flows into 1 

perpetuity, the DCF model can be simplified to a “constant growth” form:27 2 

gk

D
P

e 
 1

0

 3 

 where: P0 = Current price per share; 4 

  D1 = Expected dividend per share in the coming year; 5 

  ke = Cost of equity; and,   6 

  g = Investors’ long-term growth expectations. 7 

The cost of common equity (ke) can be isolated by rearranging terms within the 8 

equation: 9 

g
P

D
ke 

0

1

 10 

This constant growth form of the DCF model recognizes that the rate of return to 11 

stockholders consists of two parts: 1) dividend yield (D1/P0); and, 2) growth (g).  In 12 

other words, investors expect to receive a portion of their total return in the form of 13 

current dividends and the remainder through price appreciation. 14 

                                                 
27 The constant growth DCF model is dependent on a number of strict assumptions, which in practice are 
never met.  These include a constant growth rate for both dividends and earnings; a stable dividend payout 
ratio; the discount rate exceeds the growth rate; a constant growth rate for book value and price; a constant 
earned rate of return on book value; no sales of stock at a price above or below book value; a constant price-
earnings ratio; a constant discount rate (i.e., no changes in risk or interest rate levels and a flat yield curve); 
and all of the above extend to infinity.  Nevertheless, the DCF method provides a workable and practical 
approach to estimate investors’ required return that is widely referenced in utility ratemaking. 
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Q52. WHAT STEPS ARE REQUIRED TO APPLY THE CONSTANT GROWTH 1 

DCF MODEL? 2 

A52. The first step in implementing the constant growth DCF model is to determine the 3 

expected dividend yield (D1/P0) for the firm in question.  This is usually calculated 4 

based on an estimate of dividends to be paid in the coming year divided by the 5 

current price of the stock.  The second, and more controversial, step is to estimate 6 

investors’ long-term growth expectations (g) for the firm.  The final step is to sum 7 

the firm’s dividend yield and estimated growth rate to arrive at an estimate of its 8 

cost of common equity. 9 

Q53. HOW DID YOU DETERMINE THE DIVIDEND YIELD FOR THE UTILITY 10 

GROUP? 11 

A53. Estimates of dividends to be paid by each of these utilities over the next twelve 12 

months, obtained from Value Line, served as D1.  This annual dividend was then 13 

divided by a 30-day average stock price as of May 19, 2017 for each utility to arrive 14 

at the expected dividend yield.  The expected dividends, stock prices, and resulting 15 

dividend yields for the firms in the Utility Group are presented on page 1 of Exhibit 16 

AMM-5.  As shown there, dividend yields for the firms in the Utility Group ranged 17 

from 2.9% to 5.2%. 18 

Q54. WHAT IS THE NEXT STEP IN APPLYING THE CONSTANT GROWTH 19 

DCF MODEL? 20 

A54. The next step is to evaluate growth expectations, or “g”, for the firm in question.  In 21 

constant growth DCF theory, earnings, dividends, book value, and market price are 22 

all assumed to grow in lockstep, and the growth horizon of the DCF model is 23 

infinite.  But implementation of the DCF model is more than just a theoretical 24 

exercise; it is an attempt to replicate the mechanism investors used to arrive at 25 
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observable stock prices.  A wide variety of techniques can be used to derive growth 1 

rates, but the only “g” that matters in applying the DCF model is the value that 2 

investors expect.  3 

Q55. WHAT ARE INVESTORS MOST LIKELY TO CONSIDER IN 4 

DEVELOPING THEIR LONG-TERM GROWTH EXPECTATIONS? 5 

A55. Implementation of the DCF model is solely concerned with replicating the forward-6 

looking evaluation of real-world investors.  In the case of utilities, dividend growth 7 

rates are not likely to provide a meaningful guide to investors’ current growth 8 

expectations.  This is because utilities have significantly altered their dividend 9 

policies in response to more accentuated business risks and capital requirements in 10 

the industry, with the payout ratios falling significantly from historical levels.  As a 11 

result, dividend growth in the utility industry has lagged growth in earnings as 12 

utilities conserve financial resources.   13 

A measure that plays a pivotal role in determining investors’ long-term 14 

growth expectations are future trends in earnings per share (“EPS”), which provide 15 

the source for future dividends and ultimately support share prices.  The importance 16 

of earnings in evaluating investors’ expectations and requirements is well accepted 17 

in the investment community, and surveys of analytical techniques relied on by 18 

professional analysts indicate that growth in earnings is far more influential than 19 

trends in dividends per share (“DPS”).   20 

The availability of projected EPS growth rates also is key to investors 21 

relying on this measure as compared to future trends in DPS.  Apart from Value 22 

Line, investment advisory services do not generally publish comprehensive DPS 23 

growth projections, and this scarcity of dividend growth rates relative to the 24 

abundance of earnings forecasts attests to their relative influence.  The fact that 25 
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securities analysts focus on EPS growth, and that DPS growth rates are not routinely 1 

published, indicates that projected EPS growth rates are likely to provide a superior 2 

indicator of investors’ future expectations.   3 

Q56. DO THE GROWTH RATE PROJECTIONS OF SECURITY ANALYSTS 4 

CONSIDER HISTORICAL TRENDS? 5 

A56. Yes.  Professional security analysts study historical trends extensively in developing 6 

their projections of future earnings.  Hence, to the extent there is any useful 7 

information in historical patterns, that information is incorporated into analysts’ 8 

growth forecasts. 9 

Q57. DID PROFESSOR MYRON J. GORDON, WHO ORIGINATED THE DCF 10 

APPROACH, RECOGNIZE THE PIVOTAL ROLE THAT EARNINGS PLAY 11 

IN FORMING INVESTORS’ EXPECTATIONS? 12 

A57. Yes.  Dr. Gordon specifically recognized that “it is the growth that investors expect 13 

that should be used” in applying the DCF model and he concluded: 14 

A number of considerations suggest that investors may, in fact, use 15 
earnings growth as a measure of expected future growth.”28 16 

Q58. ARE ANALYSTS’ ASSESSMENTS OF GROWTH RATES APPROPRIATE 17 

FOR ESTIMATING INVESTORS’ REQUIRED RETURN USING THE DCF 18 

MODEL? 19 

A58. Yes.  In applying the DCF model to estimate the cost of common equity, the only 20 

relevant growth rate is the forward-looking expectations of investors that are 21 

captured in current stock prices.  Investors, just like securities analysts and others in 22 

the investment community, do not know how the future will actually turn out.  They 23 

                                                 
28 Myron J. Gordon, “The Cost of Capital to a Public Utility,” MSU Public Utilities Studies at 89 (1974). 
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can only make investment decisions based on their best estimate of what the future 1 

holds in the way of long-term growth for a particular stock, and securities prices are 2 

constantly adjusting to reflect their assessment of available information. 3 

Any claims that analysts’ estimates are not relied upon by investors are 4 

illogical given the reality of a competitive market for investment advice.  If financial 5 

analysts’ forecasts do not add value to investors’ decision making, then it is 6 

irrational for investors to pay for these estimates.  Similarly, those financial analysts 7 

who fail to provide reliable forecasts will lose out in competitive markets relative to 8 

those analysts whose forecasts investors find more credible.  The reality that analyst 9 

estimates are routinely referenced in the financial media and in investment advisory 10 

publications, as well as the continued success of services such as Thomson Reuters 11 

and Value Line, implies that investors use them as a basis for their expectations. 12 

While the projections of securities analysts may be proven optimistic or 13 

pessimistic in hindsight, this is irrelevant in assessing the expected growth that 14 

investors have incorporated into current stock prices, and any bias in analysts’ 15 

forecasts – whether pessimistic or optimistic – is irrelevant if investors share 16 

analysts’ views.  Earnings growth projections of security analysts provide the most 17 

frequently referenced guide to investors’ views and are widely accepted in applying 18 

the DCF model.  As explained in New Regulatory Finance: 19 

Because of the dominance of institutional investors and their 20 
influence on individual investors, analysts’ forecasts of long-run 21 
growth rates provide a sound basis for estimating required returns.  22 
Financial analysts exert a strong influence on the expectations of 23 
many investors who do not possess the resources to make their own 24 
forecasts, that is, they are a cause of g [growth].  The accuracy of 25 
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these forecasts in the sense of whether they turn out to be correct is 1 
not an issue here, as long as they reflect widely held expectations.29 2 

Q59. HAVE REGULATORS ALSO RECOGNIZED THAT ANALYSTS’ GROWTH 3 

RATE ESTIMATES ARE AN IMPORTANT AND MEANINGFUL GUIDE TO 4 

INVESTORS’ EXPECTATIONS? 5 

A59. Yes.  The Commission has indicated its preference for relying on analysts’ 6 

projections in establishing investors’ expectations: 7 

KU’s argument concerning the appropriateness of using investors’ 8 
expectations in performing a DCF analysis is more persuasive than 9 
the AG’s argument that analysts’ projections should be rejected in 10 
favor of historical results.  The Commission agrees that analysts’ 11 
projections of growth will be relatively more compelling in forming 12 
investors’ forward-looking expectations than relying on historical 13 
performance, especially given the current state of the economy.30 14 

Similarly, FERC has expressed a clear preference for projected EPS growth rates in 15 

applying the DCF model to estimate the cost of equity for both electric and natural 16 

gas pipeline utilities: 17 

Opinion No. 414-A held that the IBES five-year growth forecasts for 18 
each company in the proxy group are the best available evidence of 19 
the short-term growth rates expected by the investment community. 20 
It cited evidence that (1) those forecasts are provided to IBES by 21 
professional security analysts, (2) IBES reports the forecast for each 22 
firm as a service to investors, and (3) the IBES reports are well 23 
known in the investment community and used by investors. The 24 
Commission has also rejected the suggestion that the IBES analysts 25 
are biased and stated that “in fact the analysts have a significant 26 
incentive to make their analyses as accurate as possible to meet the 27 
needs of their clients since those investors will not utilize brokerage 28 
firms whose analysts repeatedly overstate the growth potential of 29 
companies.”31 30 

                                                 
29 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports, Inc. at 298 (2006) (emphasis added). 
30 Kentucky Utilities Co., Case No. 2009-00548 (Ky PSC Jul. 30, 2010) at 30-31. 
31 Kern River Gas Transmission Co., 126 FERC ¶ 61,034at P 121 (2009) (footnote omitted). 
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The Public Utility Regulatory Authority of Connecticut has also noted that “there is 1 

not growth in DPS without growth in EPS,” and concluded that securities analysts’ 2 

growth projections have a greater influence over investors’ expectations and stock 3 

prices.32 4 

Q60. WHAT ARE SECURITY ANALYSTS CURRENTLY PROJECTING IN THE 5 

WAY OF GROWTH FOR THE FIRMS IN THE UTILITY GROUP? 6 

A60. The earnings growth projections for each of the firms in the Utility Group reported 7 

by Value Line, IBES,33 Zacks Investment Research (“Zacks”), Bloomberg, and S&P 8 

Capital IQ  are displayed on page 2 of Exhibit AMM-5. 9 

Q61. HOW ELSE ARE INVESTORS’ EXPECTATIONS OF FUTURE LONG-10 

TERM GROWTH PROSPECTS OFTEN ESTIMATED WHEN APPLYING 11 

THE CONSTANT GROWTH DCF MODEL? 12 

A61. In constant growth theory, growth in book equity will be equal to the product of the 13 

earnings retention ratio (one minus the dividend payout ratio) and the earned rate of 14 

return on book equity.  Furthermore, if the earned rate of return and the payout ratio 15 

are constant over time, growth in earnings and dividends will be equal to growth in 16 

book value.  Despite the fact that these conditions are never met in practice, this 17 

“sustainable growth” approach may provide a rough guide for evaluating a firm’s 18 

growth prospects and is frequently proposed in regulatory proceedings.   19 

The sustainable growth rate is calculated by the formula, g = br+sv, where 20 

“b” is the expected retention ratio, “r” is the expected earned return on equity, “s” is 21 

the percent of common equity expected to be issued annually as new common stock, 22 

                                                 
32 Decision, Docket No. 13-02-20 (Sept. 24, 2013). 
33 Formerly I/B/E/S International, Inc., IBES growth rates are now compiled and published by Thomson 
Reuters. 
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and “v” is the equity accretion rate.  Under DCF theory, the “sv” factor is a 1 

component of the growth rate designed to capture the impact of issuing new 2 

common stock at a price above, or below, book value.  The sustainable, “br+sv” 3 

growth rates for each firm in the Utility Group are summarized on page 2 of Exhibit 4 

AMM-5, with the underlying details being presented on Exhibit AMM-6.34   5 

Q62. ARE THERE SIGNIFICANT SHORTCOMINGS ASSOCIATED WITH THE 6 

“BR+SV” GROWTH RATE? 7 

A62. Yes.  First, in order to calculate the sustainable growth rate, it is necessary to 8 

develop estimates of investors’ expectations for four separate variables; namely, “b”, 9 

“r”, “s”, and “v.”  Given the inherent difficulty in forecasting each parameter and the 10 

difficulty of estimating the expectations of investors, the potential for measurement 11 

error is significantly increased when using four variables, as opposed to referencing 12 

a direct projection for EPS growth.  Second, empirical research in the finance 13 

literature indicates that sustainable growth rates are not as significantly correlated to 14 

measures of value, such as share prices, as are analysts’ EPS growth forecasts.35  15 

The “sustainable growth” approach was included for completeness, but evidence 16 

indicates that analysts’ forecasts provide a superior and more direct guide to 17 

investors’ growth expectations.  Accordingly, I give less weight to cost of equity 18 

estimates based on br+sv growth rates in evaluating the results of the DCF model. 19 

                                                 
34 Because Value Line reports end-of-year book values, an adjustment factor was incorporated to compute an 
average rate of return over the year, which is consistent with the theory underlying this approach.  
35 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports, Inc., at 307 (2006).  
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Q63. WHAT COST OF COMMON EQUITY ESTIMATES WERE IMPLIED FOR 1 

THE UTILITY GROUP USING THE DCF MODEL? 2 

A63. After combining the dividend yields and respective growth projections for each 3 

utility, the resulting cost of common equity estimates are shown on page 3 of 4 

Exhibit AMM-5. 5 

Q64. IN EVALUATING THE RESULTS OF THE CONSTANT GROWTH DCF 6 

MODEL, IS IT APPROPRIATE TO ELIMINATE ILLOGICAL LOW OR 7 

HIGH-END VALUES? 8 

A64. Yes.  In applying quantitative methods to estimate the cost of equity, it is essential 9 

that the resulting values pass fundamental tests of reasonableness and economic 10 

logic.  Accordingly, DCF estimates that are implausibly low or high should be 11 

eliminated when evaluating the results of this method.   12 

Q65. HOW DID YOU EVALUATE DCF ESTIMATES AT THE LOW END OF THE 13 

RANGE? 14 

A65. I based my evaluation of DCF estimates at the low end of the range on the 15 

fundamental risk-return tradeoff, which holds that investors will only take on more 16 

risk if they expect to earn a higher rate of return to compensate them for the greater 17 

uncertainly.  Because common stocks lack the protections associated with an 18 

investment in long-term bonds, a utility’s common stock imposes far greater risks 19 

on investors.  As a result, the rate of return that investors require from a utility’s 20 

common stock is considerably higher than the yield offered by senior, long-term 21 

debt.  Consistent with this principle, DCF results that are not sufficiently higher than 22 

the yield available on less risky utility bonds must be eliminated.   23 
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Q66. HAVE SIMILAR TESTS BEEN APPLIED BY REGULATORS? 1 

A66. Yes.  FERC has noted that adjustments are justified where applications of the DCF 2 

approach produce illogical results.  FERC evaluates DCF results against observable 3 

yields on long-term public utility debt and has recognized that it is appropriate to 4 

eliminate estimates that do not sufficiently exceed this threshold. 36  FERC affirmed 5 

that: 6 

The purpose of the low-end outlier test is to exclude from the proxy 7 
group those companies whose ROE estimates are below the average 8 
bond yield or are above the average bond yield but are sufficiently 9 
low that an investor would consider the stock to yield essentially the 10 
same return as debt.  In public utility ROE cases, the Commission 11 
has used 100 basis points above the cost of debt as an approximation 12 
of this threshold, but has also considered the distribution of proxy 13 
group companies to inform its decision on which companies are 14 
outliers.  As the Presiding Judge explained, this is a flexible test.37 15 

Q67. WHAT INTEREST RATE BENCHMARK DID YOU CONSIDER IN 16 

EVALUATING THE DCF RESULTS FOR THE UTILITY GROUP? 17 

A67. Baa utility bonds represent the lowest ratings grade for which Moody’s publishes an 18 

index of average yields, and the closest available approximation for the risks of 19 

common stock, which are significantly greater than those of long-term debt.  20 

Monthly yields for Baa utility bonds reported by Moody’s averaged 4.60% during 21 

the six-months ending May 2017.38   22 

                                                 
36 See, e.g., Southern California Edison Co., 131 FERC ¶ 61,020 at P 55 (2010). 
37 Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 at P 122 (2014). 
38 Moody’s Investors Service, CreditTrends. 
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Q68. WHAT ELSE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING DCF 1 

ESTIMATES AT THE LOW END OF THE RANGE? 2 

A68. As indicated earlier, it is generally expected that long-term interest rates will rise as 3 

the Federal Reserve normalizes monetary policies.  As shown in Table 3 below, 4 

forecasts of IHS Global Insight and the EIA imply an average triple-B bond yield of 5 

6.28% over the period 2018-2022: 6 

TABLE 3 7 
IMPLIED BBB BOND YIELD 8 

   

The increase in debt yields anticipated by IHS Global Insight and EIA is also 9 

supported by the widely-referenced Blue Chip, which as noted earlier, projects that 10 

yields on corporate bonds will climb on the order of 150 basis points through 2022.  11 

Q69. WHAT DOES THIS TEST OF LOGIC IMPLY WITH RESPECT TO THE 12 

DCF RESULTS FOR THE UTILITY GROUP? 13 

A69. Adding a 100 basis-point premium to the historical and projected average utility 14 

bond yields implies a threshold to evaluate the reasonableness of low-end values on 15 

Baa Yield
 2018-22
Projected Aa Utility Yield

IHS Global Insight  (a) 5.81%
EIA  (b) 5.56%

Average 5.68%

Current Baa - Aa Yield Spread  (c) 0.60%

Implied Baa Utility Yield 6.28%

(a)
(b)

(c) Based on monthly average bond yields from Moody's Investors 
Service for the six-month period Dec. 2016 - May 2017.

IHS Global Insight (Apr. 2017).

Energy Information Administration, Annual Energy Outlook 2017 
(Jan. 5, 2017).
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the order of 5.6% to 7.3%.  As highlighted on page 3 of Exhibit AMM-5, after 1 

considering this test and the distribution of individual estimates, I eliminated low-2 

end DCF estimates ranging from 4.2% to 6.9%.  Based on my professional 3 

experience and the risk-return tradeoff principle that is fundamental to finance, it is 4 

inconceivable that investors are not requiring a substantially higher rate of return for 5 

holding common stock.  As a result, consistent with the threshold established by 6 

historical and projected utility bond yields, the values below the threshold provide 7 

little guidance as to the returns investors require from utility common stocks and 8 

should be excluded. 9 

Q70. WHAT ELSE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN EVALUATING DCF 10 

ESTIMATES AT THE LOW END OF THE RANGE? 11 

A70. While FERC has historically relied on a 100 basis point spread over public utility 12 

bond yields as a starting place in evaluating low-end values, reference to a static test 13 

ignores the implications of current low bond yields.  Specifically, the premium that 14 

investors demand to bear the higher risks of common stock is not constant.  As I 15 

demonstrate later in my testimony, equity risk premiums expand when interest rates 16 

fall, and vice versa.  Given that bond yields have remained uncharacteristically low, 17 

this inverse relationship implies a significant increase in the equity risk premium 18 

that investors require to accept the higher uncertainties associated with an 19 

investment in utility common stocks versus bonds.  As a result, using a fixed 20 

premium of 100 basis points over public utility bond yields will vastly understate 21 

the threshold for investors’ minimum required return on utility stocks. 22 
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Q71. DO YOU ALSO RECOMMEND EXCLUDING ESTIMATES AT THE HIGH 1 

END OF THE RANGE OF DCF RESULTS? 2 

A71. While it is just as important to evaluate DCF estimates at the upper end of the range, 3 

there is no objective benchmark analogous to the bond yield averages used to 4 

eliminate illogical low-end values.  In response, FERC has consistently applied a 5 

two-pronged test for high-end values based on the magnitude of the cost of equity 6 

estimate and its underlying growth rate.  As FERC observed: 7 

The Presiding Judge found that the [utilities’] criteria for screening 8 
high-end outliers substantially complies with Commission precedent. 9 
. . The Presiding Judge further stated that the Commission’s high-end 10 
outlier test since 2004 has been to exclude from the proxy group any 11 
company whose cost of equity estimate is at or above 17.7 percent 12 
and whose growth rate is at or above 13.3 percent.39 13 

The upper end of the DCF results for the Utility Group is set by a cost of 14 

equity estimate of 15.2%.  This cost of equity estimate, and the underlying growth 15 

rate, falls well below the threshold tests employed by FERC.  Moreover, while a 16 

15.2% cost of equity estimate may exceed the majority of the remaining values, 17 

remaining low-end estimates in the 7.0% range are assuredly far below investors’ 18 

required rate of return.  Nevertheless, considering the dispersion of the DCF results 19 

in this case, I elected to exclude the 15.2% DCF estimate from my analysis.  Taken 20 

together and considered along with the balance of the results, the remaining values 21 

provide a reasonable basis on which to frame the range of plausible DCF estimates 22 

and evaluate investors’ required rate of return. 23 

                                                 
39 Opinion No. 531, 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 at P 115 (2014)(footnotes omitted). 
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Q72. WHAT COST OF COMMON EQUITY ESTIMATES ARE IMPLIED BY 1 

YOUR DCF RESULTS FOR THE UTILITY GROUP? 2 

A72. As shown on page 3 of Exhibit AMM-5 and summarized in Table 4, below, after 3 

eliminating illogical values, application of the constant growth DCF model resulted 4 

in the following average cost of common equity estimates: 5 

TABLE 4 6 
DCF RESULTS – UTILITY GROUP 7 

  

C. Capital Asset Pricing Model 

Q73. PLEASE DESCRIBE THE CAPM. 8 

A73. The CAPM is a theory of market equilibrium that measures risk using the beta 9 

coefficient.  Assuming investors are fully diversified, the relevant risk of an 10 

individual asset (e.g., common stock) is its volatility relative to the market as a 11 

whole, with beta reflecting the tendency of a stock’s price to follow changes in the 12 

market.  A stock that tends to respond less to market movements has a beta less than 13 

1.00, while stocks that tend to move more than the market have betas greater than 14 

1.00.  The CAPM is mathematically expressed as: 15 

Growth Rate Average Midpoint

Value Line 9.8% 10.8%

IBES 9.6% 10.4%

Zacks 9.8% 10.5%

Bloomberg 9.6% 10.0%

S&P Capital/IQ 9.7% 10.1%

br + sv 8.7% 9.8%

Cost of Equity
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Rj  =  Rf +βj(Rm - Rf) 1 

where: Rj  =  required rate of return for stock j; 2 
 Rf  =  risk-free rate; 3 

 Rm =  expected return on the market portfolio; and, 4 
 βj   =  beta, or systematic risk, for stock j. 5 

Under the CAPM formula above, a stock’s required return is a function of 6 

the risk-free rate (Rf), plus a risk premium that is scaled to reflect the relative 7 

volatility of a firm’s stock price, as measured by beta (β).  Like the DCF model, the 8 

CAPM is an ex-ante, or forward-looking model based on expectations of the future.  9 

As a result, in order to produce a meaningful estimate of investors’ required rate of 10 

return, the CAPM must be applied using estimates that reflect the expectations of 11 

actual investors in the market, not with backward-looking, historical data. 12 

Q74. WHY IS THE CAPM APPROACH A RELEVANT COMPONENT WHEN 13 

EVALUATING THE COST OF EQUITY FOR KENTUCKY POWER?  14 

A74. The CAPM approach (which also forms the foundation of the ECAPM) generally is 15 

considered to be the most widely referenced method for estimating the cost of 16 

equity among academicians and professional practitioners, with the pioneering 17 

researchers of this method receiving the Nobel Prize in 1990.  Because this is the 18 

dominant model for estimating the cost of equity outside the regulatory sphere, the 19 

CAPM (and ECAPM) provides important insight into investors’ required rate of 20 

return for utility stocks, including Kentucky Power. 21 

Q75. HOW DID YOU APPLY THE CAPM TO ESTIMATE THE COST OF 22 

COMMON EQUITY? 23 

A75. Application of the CAPM to the Utility Group based on a forward-looking estimate 24 

for investors’ required rate of return from common stocks is presented on Exhibit 25 

AMM-7.  In order to capture the expectations of today’s investors in current capital 26 
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markets, the expected market rate of return was estimated by conducting a DCF 1 

analysis on the dividend paying firms in the S&P 500.   2 

The dividend yield for each firm was obtained from Value Line, and the 3 

growth rate was equal to the average of the earnings growth projections for each 4 

firm published by Value Line, IBES and Zacks, with each firm’s dividend yield and 5 

growth rate being weighted by its proportionate share of total market value.  Based 6 

on the weighted average of the projections for the individual firms, current estimates 7 

imply an average growth rate over the next five years of 9.6%.  Combining this 8 

average growth rate with a year-ahead dividend yield of 2.4% results in a current 9 

cost of common equity estimate for the market as a whole (Rm) of approximately 10 

12.0%.  Subtracting a 3.0% risk-free rate based on the average yield on 30-year 11 

Treasury bonds for the six-months ending May 2017 produced a market equity risk 12 

premium of 9.0%.   13 

Q76. WHAT WAS THE SOURCE OF THE BETA VALUES YOU USED TO APPLY 14 

THE CAPM? 15 

A76. As indicated earlier in my discussion of risk measure for the Utility Group, I relied 16 

on the beta values reported by Value Line, which in my experience is the most 17 

widely referenced source for beta in regulatory proceedings.   18 

Q77. WHAT ELSE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED IN APPLYING THE CAPM? 19 

A77. Financial research indicates that the CAPM does not fully account for observed 20 

differences in rates of return attributable to firm size.  Accordingly, a modification is 21 

required to account for this size effect.  As explained by Morningstar: 22 

One of the most remarkable discoveries of modern finance is that of 23 
a relationship between company size and return. … The relationship 24 
between company size and return cuts across the entire size 25 
spectrum; it is not restricted to the smallest stocks. … This size-rated 26 
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phenomenon has prompted a revision to the CAPM, which includes a 1 
size premium.40   2 

According to the CAPM, the expected return on a security should consist of 3 

the riskless rate, plus a premium to compensate for the systematic risk of the 4 

particular security.  The degree of systematic risk is represented by the beta 5 

coefficient.  The need for the size adjustment arises because differences in 6 

investors’ required rates of return that are related to firm size are not fully captured 7 

by beta.  To account for this, researchers have developed size premiums that need to 8 

be added to account for the level of a firm’s market capitalization in determining the 9 

CAPM cost of equity.41  Accordingly, my CAPM analyses also incorporated an 10 

adjustment to recognize the impact of size distinctions, as measured by the market 11 

capitalization for the firms in the Utility Group. 12 

Q78. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING THAT THE COMMISSION AWARD 13 

KENTUCKY POWER A PREMIUM TO THE ROE BECAUSE OF ITS SIZE? 14 

A78. Absolutely not.  I am not proposing to apply a general size risk premium in 15 

evaluating a fair and reasonable ROE for Kentucky Power and my recommendation 16 

does not include any adjustment related to the Company’s size.  Rather, the size 17 

adjustment is specific to the CAPM and merely corrects for an observed inability of 18 

the beta measure to fully reflect the risks perceived by investors for the firms in the 19 

Utility Group.  As FERC has recognized, “This type of size adjustment is a 20 

generally accepted approach to CAPM analyses.”42   21 

                                                 
40 Morningstar, “Ibbotson SBBI 2015 Classic Yearbook,” at pp. 99, 108. 
41 Originally compiled by Ibbotson Associates and published in their annual yearbook entitled, “Stocks, 
Bonds, Bills and Inflation,” these size premia are now developed by Duff & Phelps and presented in its 
“Valuation Handbook – Guide to Cost of Capital.” 
42 Opinion No. 531-B, 150 FERC ¶ 61,165 at P 117 (2015). 
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Q79. WHAT IS THE IMPLIED ROE FOR THE UTILITY GROUP USING THE 1 

CAPM APPROACH? 2 

A79. As shown on page 1 of Exhibit AMM-7, after adjusting for the impact of firm size 3 

the CAPM approach implied an average and midpoint cost of equity estimates of 4 

9.3% and 9.2%, respectively, for the Utility Group.  5 

Q80. DID YOU ALSO APPLY THE CAPM USING FORECASTED BOND 6 

YIELDS? 7 

A80. Yes.  As discussed earlier, there is general consensus that interest rates will increase 8 

materially as the Federal Reserve normalizes its monetary policies going forward.  9 

Accordingly, in addition to the use of current bond yields, I applied the CAPM 10 

based on the forecasted long-term Treasury bond yields developed based on 11 

projections published by Value Line, IHS Global Insight, and Blue Chip.  As shown 12 

on page 2 of Exhibit AMM-7, incorporating a forecasted Treasury bond yield for 13 

2018-2022 implied an average cost of equity estimate of 9.7% for the Utility Group 14 

after adjusting for the impact of relative size, with a midpoint of 9.6%. 15 

D. Empirical Capital Asset Pricing Model 

Q81. HOW DOES THE ECAPM APPROACH DIFFER FROM TRADITIONAL 16 

APPLICATIONS OF THE CAPM? 17 

A81. Empirical tests of the CAPM have shown that low-beta securities earn returns 18 

somewhat higher than the CAPM would predict, and high-beta securities earn less 19 

than predicted.  In other words, the CAPM tends to overstate the actual sensitivity 20 

of the cost of capital to beta, with low-beta stocks tending to have higher returns 21 
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and high-beta stocks tending to have lower returns than predicted by the 1 

CAPM.43  This is illustrated graphically in the figure below: 2 

FIGURE 2 3 
CAPM – PREDICTED VS. OBSERVED RETURNS 4 

 

Because the betas of utility stocks, including those in the Utility Group, are 5 

generally less than 1.0, this implies that cost of equity estimates based on the 6 

traditional CAPM would understate the cost of equity.  This empirical finding is 7 

widely reported in the finance literature, as summarized in New Regulatory Finance: 8 

As discussed in the previous section, several finance scholars have 9 
developed refined and expanded versions of the standard CAPM by 10 
relaxing the constraints imposed on the CAPM, such as dividend 11 
yield, size, and skewness effects.  These enhanced CAPMs typically 12 
produce a risk-return relationship that is flatter than the CAPM 13 
prediction in keeping with the actual observed risk-return 14 
relationship.  The ECAPM makes use of these empirical 15 
relationships.44 16 

                                                 
43 Because the betas of utility stocks, including those in the Utility Group, are generally less than 1.0, this 
implies that cost of equity estimates based on the traditional CAPM would understate the cost of equity. 
44 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports at 189 (2006). 
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As discussed in New Regulatory Finance, based on a review of the empirical 1 

evidence, the expected return on a security is related to its risk by the ECAPM, 2 

which is represented by the following formula: 3 

Rj =  Rf + 0.25(Rm - Rf) + 0.75[βj(Rm - Rf)] 4 

Like the CAPM formula presented earlier, the ECAPM represents a stock’s required 5 

return as a function of the risk-free rate (Rf), plus a risk premium.  In the formula 6 

above, this risk premium is composed of two parts: (1) the market risk premium  7 

(Rm - Rf) weighted by a factor of 25%, and (2) a company-specific risk premium 8 

based on the stocks relative volatility [(β)(Rm - Rf)] weighted by 75%.  This 9 

ECAPM equation, and its associated weighting factors, recognizes the observed 10 

relationship between standard CAPM estimates and the cost of capital documented 11 

in the financial research, and corrects for the understated returns that would 12 

otherwise be produced for low beta stocks. 13 

Q82. IS THE USE OF THE ECAPM CONSISTENT WITH THE USE OF VALUE 14 

LINE BETAS? 15 

A82. Yes.  Value Line beta values are adjusted for the observed tendency of beta to 16 

converge toward the mean value of 1.00 over time.45  The purpose of this adjustment 17 

is to refine beta values determined using historical data to better match forward-18 

looking estimates of beta, which are the relevant parameter in applying the CAPM 19 

or ECAPM models.  Meanwhile, the ECAPM does not involve any adjustment to 20 

beta whatsoever.  Rather, it represents a formal recognition of findings in the 21 

financial literature that the observed risk-return tradeoff illustrated in Figure 2 is 22 

                                                 
45 See, e.g., Marshall E. Blume, “Betas and Their Regression Tendencies,” Journal of Finance, Vo. 30, No. 3 
(Jun. 1975), pp. 785-795. 
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flatter than predicted by the CAPM.  In other words, even if a firm’s beta value were 1 

estimated with perfect precision, the CAPM would still understate the return for 2 

low-beta stocks and overstate the return for high-beta stocks.  The ECAPM and the 3 

use of adjusted betas represent two separate and distinct issues in estimating returns. 4 

Q83. HAVE OTHER REGULATORS RELIED ON THE ECAPM? 5 

A83. Yes.  The ECAPM approach has been relied on by the Staff of the Maryland Public 6 

Service Commission.  For example, Staff witness Julie McKenna noted that “the 7 

ECAPM model adjusts for the tendency of the CAPM model to underestimate 8 

returns for low Beta stocks,” and concluded that, “I believe under current economic 9 

conditions that the ECAPM gives a more realistic measure of the ROE than the 10 

CAPM model does.”46  The Regulatory Commission of Alaska has also relied on the 11 

ECAPM approach, noting that: 12 

Tesoro averaged the results it obtained from CAPM and ECAPM 13 
while at the same time providing empirical testimony that the 14 
ECAPM results are more accurate then [sic] traditional CAPM 15 
results.  The reasonable investor would be aware of these empirical 16 
results.  Therefore, we adjust Tesoro’s recommendation to reflect 17 
only the ECAPM result.47 18 

Q84. WHAT COST OF EQUITY ESTIMATES WERE INDICATED BY THE 19 

ECAPM? 20 

A84. My applications of the ECAPM were based on the same forward-looking market 21 

rate of return, risk-free rates, and beta values discussed earlier in connections with 22 

the CAPM.  As shown on page 1 of Exhibit AMM-8, applying the forward-looking 23 

ECAPM approach to the firms in the Utility Group results in an average cost of 24 

                                                 
46 Direct Testimony and Exhibits of Julie McKenna, Maryland PSC Case No. 9299 (Oct. 12, 2012) at page 9. 
47 Regulatory Commission of Alaska, Order No. P-97-004(151) at 145 (Nov. 27, 2002). 
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equity estimate of 10.0% after incorporating the size adjustment corresponding to 1 

the market capitalization of the individual utilities.48   2 

As shown on page 2 of Exhibit AMM-8, incorporating a forecasted Treasury 3 

bond yield for 2018-2022 implied an average and midpoint cost of equity for the 4 

Utility Group of approximately 10.3% after adjusting for the impact of relative size. 5 

E. Utility Risk Premium 

Q85. BRIEFLY DESCRIBE THE RISK PREMIUM METHOD. 6 

A85. The risk premium method extends the risk-return tradeoff observed with bonds to 7 

estimate investors’ required rate of return on common stocks.  The cost of equity is 8 

estimated by first determining the additional return investors require to forgo the 9 

relative safety of bonds and to bear the greater risks associated with common stock, 10 

and by then adding this equity risk premium to the current yield on bonds.  Like the 11 

DCF model, the risk premium method is capital market oriented.  However, unlike 12 

DCF models, which indirectly impute the cost of equity, risk premium methods 13 

directly estimate investors’ required rate of return by adding an equity risk premium 14 

to observable bond yields.   15 

Q86. IS THE RISK PREMIUM APPROACH A WIDELY ACCEPTED METHOD 16 

FOR ESTIMATING THE COST OF EQUITY?  17 

A86. Yes.  The risk premium approach is based on the fundamental risk-return principle 18 

that is central to finance, which holds that investors will require a premium in the 19 

form of a higher return in order to assume additional risk.  This method is routinely 20 

referenced by the investment community and in academia and regulatory 21 

                                                 
48 The midpoint of the size adjusted ECAPM range was also 10.0%. 
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proceedings, and provides an important tool in estimating a fair and reasonable ROE 1 

for Kentucky Power. 2 

Q87. HOW DID YOU IMPLEMENT THE RISK PREMIUM METHOD? 3 

A87. Estimates of equity risk premiums for utilities were based on surveys of previously 4 

authorized ROEs.  Authorized ROEs presumably reflect regulatory commissions’ 5 

best estimates of the cost of equity, however determined, at the time they issued 6 

their final order.  Such ROEs should represent a balanced and impartial outcome 7 

that considers the need to maintain a utility’s financial integrity and ability to attract 8 

capital.  Moreover, allowed returns are an important consideration for investors and 9 

have the potential to influence other observable investment parameters, including 10 

credit ratings and borrowing costs.  Thus, when considered in the context of a 11 

complete and rigorous analysis, this data provides a logical and frequently 12 

referenced basis for estimating equity risk premiums for regulated utilities.49 13 

Q88. IS IT CIRCULAR TO CONSIDER RISK PREMIUMS BASED ON 14 

AUTHORIZED RETURNS IN ASSESSING A FAIR AND REASONABLE 15 

ROE FOR KENTUCKY POWER? 16 

A88. No.  In establishing authorized ROEs, regulators typically consider the results of 17 

alternative market-based approaches, including the DCF model.  Because allowed 18 

risk premiums consider objective market data (e.g., stock prices dividends, beta, and 19 

interest rates), and are not based strictly on past actions of other regulators, this 20 

mitigates concerns over any potential for circularity. 21 

                                                 
49 Later in this testimony, I further discuss the proper role of statistics concerning recently-allowed ROEs in 
setting a utility’s ROE.   
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Q89. HOW DID YOU CALCULATE THE EQUITY RISK PREMIUMS BASED ON 1 

ALLOWED ROES? 2 

A89. The ROEs authorized for electric utilities by regulatory commissions across the U.S. 3 

are compiled by RRA and published in its Regulatory Focus report.  In Exhibit 4 

AMM-9, the average yield on public utility bonds is subtracted from the average 5 

allowed ROE for electric utilities to calculate equity risk premiums for each year 6 

between 1974 and 2016.50  As shown on page 3 of Exhibit AMM-9, over this period, 7 

these equity risk premiums for electric utilities averaged 3.67%, and the yield on 8 

public utility bonds averaged 8.38%. 9 

Q90. IS THERE ANY CAPITAL MARKET RELATIONSHIP THAT MUST BE 10 

CONSIDERED WHEN IMPLEMENTING THE RISK PREMIUM 11 

METHOD? 12 

A90. Yes.  The magnitude of equity risk premiums is not constant and equity risk 13 

premiums tend to move inversely with interest rates.  In other words, when interest 14 

rate levels are relatively high, equity risk premiums narrow, and when interest rates 15 

are relatively low, equity risk premiums widen.  The implication of this inverse 16 

relationship is that the cost of equity does not move as much as, or in lockstep with, 17 

interest rates.  Accordingly, for a 1% increase or decrease in interest rates, the cost 18 

of equity may only rise or fall some fraction of 1%.  Therefore, when implementing 19 

the risk premium method, adjustments may be required to incorporate this inverse 20 

relationship if current interest rate levels have diverged from the average interest 21 

rate level represented in the data set.   22 

                                                 
50 My analysis encompasses the entire period for which published data is available. 
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Q91. HAS THIS INVERSE RELATIONSHIP BEEN DOCUMENTED IN THE 1 

FINANCIAL RESEARCH? 2 

A91. Yes. There is considerable empirical evidence that when interest rates are relatively 3 

high, equity risk premiums narrow, and when interest rates are relatively low, equity 4 

risk premiums are greater.  This inverse relationship between equity risk premiums 5 

and interest rates has been widely reported in the financial literature.51  As 6 

summarized by New Regulatory Finance: 7 

Published studies by Brigham, Shome, and Vinson (1985), Harris 8 
(1986), Harris and Marston (1992, 1993), Carelton, Chambers, and 9 
Lakonishok (1983), Morin (2005), and McShane (2005), and others 10 
demonstrate that, beginning in 1980, risk premiums varied inversely 11 
with the level of interest rates – rising when rates fell and declining 12 
when rates rose.52   13 

Other regulators have also recognized that the cost of equity does not move in 14 

tandem with interest rates.53  This relationship is illustrated in the figure on page 4 15 

of Exhibit AMM-9. 16 

Q92. WHAT COST OF EQUITY IS IMPLIED BY THE RISK PREMIUM 17 

METHOD USING SURVEYS OF ALLOWED ROES? 18 

A92. Based on the regression output between the interest rates and equity risk premiums 19 

displayed on page 4 of Exhibit AMM-9, the equity risk premium for electric utilities 20 

increased (decreased) approximately 43 basis points for each percentage point 21 

decrease (increase) in the yield on average public utility bonds.  As illustrated on 22 

                                                 
51 See, e.g., E. F. Brigham, D. K. Shome, and S. R. Vinson, “The Risk Premium Approach to Measuring a 
Utility’s Cost of Equity,” Financial Management (Spring 1985); R. S. Harris and F. C. Marston, “Estimating 
Shareholder Risk Premia Using Analysts’ Growth Forecasts,” Financial Management (Summer 1992). 
52 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports, at 128 (2006). 
53 See, e.g., California Public Utilities Commission, Decision 08-05-035 (May 29, 2008); Entergy Mississippi 
Formula Rate Plan FRP-5, http://www.entergy-mississippi.com/content/price/tariffs/emi_frp.pdf; Martha 
Coakley et al., 147 FERC ¶ 61,234 at P 147 (2014). 
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page 1 of Exhibit AMM-9, with an average yield on public utility bonds for the six-1 

months ending May 2017 of 4.26%, this implied a current equity risk premium of 2 

5.44% for electric utilities.  Adding this equity risk premium to the average yield on 3 

triple-B utility bonds of 4.60% implies a current cost of equity of 10.04%. 4 

Q93. WHAT RISK PREMIUM COST OF EQUITY ESTIMATE WAS PRODUCED 5 

AFTER INCORPORATING FORECASTED BOND YIELDS? 6 

A93. As shown on page 2 of Exhibit AMM-9, incorporating a forecasted yield for 2018-7 

2022 and adjusting for changes in interest rates since the study period implied an 8 

equity risk premium of 4.72% for electric utilities, which is less than the current 9 

equity risk premium.  This lower equity risk premium is consistent with the inverse 10 

relationship I described above.  Adding this equity risk premium to the implied 11 

average yield on triple-B public utility bonds for 2018-2022 of 6.28% resulted in an 12 

implied cost of equity of 11.00%.   13 

Q94. THE EQUITY RISK PREMIUMS CALCULATED IN YOUR STUDY WERE 14 

BASED ON AUTHORIZED ROES PUBLISHED BY RRA.  WOULD IT NOT 15 

BE EQUALLY APPROPRIATE TO USE RECENT VALUES COMPLIED BY 16 

RRA TO ESTABLISH KENTUCKY POWER’S ROE DIRECTLY? 17 

A94. No, it would not.  While data on allowed returns published by RRA can have a role 18 

in evaluating a fair and reasonable ROE, there is no basis to place undue weight on 19 

a single, summary statistic in lieu of comprehensive analyses and a case-specific 20 

evidentiary record.  Most importantly, such an approach fails to satisfy the standards 21 

mandated by the U.S. Supreme Court in its Bluefield and Hope decisions, which 22 

dictate that the ROE reflect contemporaneous returns to investments of comparable 23 

risk.  24 



 

MCKENZIE - 59 
 

 

 

These bedrock opinions require regulators to consider the individual and 1 

specific risks and financial circumstances facing the utility, as well as the capital 2 

market conditions and investor expectations concurrent with their deliberations.  3 

Meeting these standards necessitates detailed analyses and the application of 4 

financial models and approaches with inputs that are specific to the utility in 5 

question.  In context of a rate case, alternative analyses and expert opinions are 6 

subject to thorough discovery and cross examination from all stakeholders, with the 7 

results being carefully weighed by regulators to arrive at their best estimate of the 8 

cost of equity.  Developing the evidentiary record necessary to satisfy the Hope and 9 

Bluefield tests is a rigorous process that cannot be reduced to an isolated summary 10 

statistic from an industry publication such as RRA. 11 

Q95. PLEASE ELABORATE ON WHY A RECENT AVERAGE ROE REPORTED 12 

BY RRA FALLS SHORT OF ACCEPTED REGULATORY STANDARDS. 13 

A95. Setting a utility’s ROE is a very company-specific process, and is a function of 14 

investors’ perceptions of the risks and prospects for the subject company at a given 15 

point in time.  Meanwhile, quarterly allowed ROEs reported by RRA are not 16 

necessarily representative or directly comparable to the utility at hand.  That is, there 17 

may be an “apples and oranges” issue when the RRA data is applied in the current 18 

rate setting environment. 19 

For instance, there may a limited number of proceedings reported in any 20 

given quarter, which undermines the ability to make broader inferences as to the 21 

ROE for a specific utility.  There can also be significant differences in investment 22 

risks (e.g., credit ratings) between the utilities that are the subject of a specific 23 

quarterly average ROE reported by RRA and the subject company in a rate 24 

proceeding.  There may be distinctions in capital structure that give rise to financial 25 
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risk differences, functional differences (integrated utilities versus “wires only” 1 

distribution services), differentiation based on approved rate mechanisms (e.g., 2 

decoupling and recovery riders and trackers) and regulatory conventions (e.g., 3 

formula rate plans, forward test years), as well as other utility-specific 4 

characteristics (e.g. size differences, capital requirements, and economic conditions 5 

in the service territory).  In some instances, ROEs reported by RRA may include 6 

disallowances or incentive adders based on management, customer service, safety, 7 

or reliability measures.  Average authorized ROEs reported by RRA also include the 8 

results of settled cases, which may reflect a trade-off between other elements in a 9 

proceeding.  On balance and over long periods, such as the forty-plus years covered 10 

by my risk premium study, there is no basis to suggest that ROEs resulting from 11 

settlements are biased one way or the other, but focusing on a narrow pool of recent 12 

cases may undermine this assurance.  Finally, capital market conditions during the 13 

evidentiary record that underlies the decisions reported by RRA are not likely to be 14 

identical to those prevailing during a subsequent rate proceeding.  The very nature 15 

of RRA’s quarterly publication schedule ensures that there will always be a lag 16 

between the results it reports and the ongoing case under study.  Capital markets are 17 

constantly in flux and the distinctions between the historical time periods underlying 18 

the past findings of other regulatory agencies undermine the use of recent RRA data 19 

as a primary means to establish a fair and reasonable ROE in this case.  All of these 20 

differences can lead to a potential disconnect between the broad summary statistics 21 

reported by RRA and the comprehensive and detailed analyses required to meet the 22 

Hope and Bluefield standards. 23 
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Q96. DON’T THESE SAME CONCERNS EQUALLY AFFECT YOUR USE OF 1 

THE RRA-REPORTED AUTHORIZED ROES TO CALCULATE YOUR 2 

RISK PREMIUM COST OF EQUITY ESTIMATE? 3 

A96. No.  My risk premium study considers all reported data concerning allowed ROEs 4 

over a forty-two year horizon.  As a result, it incorporates findings that reflect 5 

regulators’ broad assessment of the required rate of return for the electric utility 6 

industry in general, and is not unduly influenced by the specific risks or 7 

circumstances of a small subset of the industry that make up an isolated statistic 8 

based on decision in a particular calendar quarter.  In addition, my application of the 9 

risk premium approach based on allowed ROEs from RRA specifically accounts for 10 

the impact of changes in capital market conditions by adjusting for the observed 11 

inverse relationship between equity risk premiums and interest rates, and by 12 

incorporating current bond yields when calculating the implied cost of equity. 13 

Q97. COULD USE OF THE RECENT AVERAGE ROE FROM RRA AS THE 14 

AUTHORIZED ROE ALSO TIE THE HANDS OF THE COMMISSION? 15 

A97. Yes.  Placing undue weight on RRA data means, in effect, that the methods and 16 

deliberations used by other state regulators to determine the ROE would dictate the 17 

actions of the Commission.  If a recent average ROE statistic from RRA is given 18 

substantial weight in establishing the authorized ROE, all of the methodologies, 19 

approaches, and assessments that are weighed and embedded in those results are 20 

also implicitly approved.  In contrast to careful deliberation of a detailed and 21 

comprehensive evidentiary record on a case-by-case basis, the Commission would 22 

in large part relinquish control over the regulatory process and outcome in such a 23 

scenario. 24 
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Q98. CAN THE PROCESS BECOME CIRCULAR IF STATE REGULATORS 1 

WERE TO ROUTINELY ACCEPT ROE RESULTS FROM OTHER STATES 2 

AS THE BASIS TO SET A UTILITY’S RETURN? 3 

A98. Yes.  As noted above, the standard practice in regulatory proceedings is to consider 4 

the results of numerous approaches that are grounded in current capital market 5 

evidence when establishing a utility’s ROE.  If, instead, regulators were to simply 6 

rely on the most recent determinations of other state agencies, the connection 7 

between regulatory findings and investors in the capital markets would soon be 8 

broken.54  The cost of equity is determined by investors, not by regulators, and such 9 

a circular outcome would undermine the standards governing the evaluation of a fair 10 

and reasonable ROE.  The New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission cited the 11 

pitfalls of such a process: 12 

The Company urged the PUC to consider, in making its 13 
determination of the Company’s allowed ROE, numerous ROEs set 14 
by other regulatory agencies in other jurisdictions.  Such a “bald 15 
comparison” between the Company and these other companies is 16 
flawed.  The ROEs set in other jurisdictions may combine with and 17 
reflect business, regulatory or financial risk differences of those other 18 
jurisdictions that do not apply to New Hampshire, or to utilities 19 
operating within New Hampshire. . . . There is also no evidence in 20 
the record as to whether ROE was litigated or the result of a 21 
settlement in the other jurisdictions.  Presuming that it could consider 22 
an ROE from another jurisdiction without a circular effect, which is 23 
questionable, the PUC would need additional information.  24 
Therefore, without a complete picture of the companies cited by the 25 
Company and the cases in which the ROEs were decided, the rate of 26 
profit allowed these other utilities by regulatory agencies in other 27 
jurisdictions is simply not useful to PUC’s determination of the 28 
Company’s current cost of common equity.55 29 

                                                 
54 While RRA data may be one factor considered by investors in developing their expectations, the required 
return is a function of the underlying risks associated with the utility at issue and the other investment 
opportunities available in the capital markets, including non-utility firms. 
55 EnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc., Case No. DG 08-009 (N.H. PUC Feb. 20, 2009) (footnotes omitted). 
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For these reasons, state regulatory agencies are charged with the responsibility of 1 

independently evaluating detailed evidence to establish an ROE corresponding to 2 

the specific risks, capital market conditions, and investor expectations facing the 3 

utility under its jurisdiction.  This is precisely the standard dictated by the Hope and 4 

Bluefield decisions. 5 

Q99. ARE YOU SAYING THERE IS NO PLACE FOR RRA DATA IN THIS 6 

PROCESS? 7 

A99. No.  As discussed earlier, I use such data in my risk premium approach as an input 8 

to calculate annual average historical risk premiums, which are then adjusted to 9 

account for changes in interest rates and specific risk differences.  The resulting cost 10 

of equity estimate is extremely useful because, at its core, it is based on current and 11 

expected capital market conditions and on the fundamental financial principle that, 12 

due to differences in risk, the cost of equity must exceed the cost of debt.  Using this 13 

method, allowed ROE data from RRA is one of a number of inputs in a 14 

comprehensive, multi-year study that ultimately leads to a cost of equity estimate 15 

specific to the utility at hand and steeped in both investor expectations and financial 16 

theory. 17 

It is also common to reference allowed ROEs reported by RRA as a 18 

benchmark or guidepost when assessing the reasonableness of cost of equity 19 

estimates derived from primary methodologies, such as the DCF and CAPM.  In 20 

other words, RRA data is valuable as a “secondary” approach, useful in judging 21 

whether an ROE estimate based on the application of accepted financial models 22 

makes sense “on its face.”  In the right context, allowed ROE data from RRA can 23 

contribute in a valuable supporting role as part of the ROE estimation process.  24 
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F. Expected Earnings Approach 

Q100. WHAT OTHER ANALYSES DID YOU CONDUCT TO ESTIMATE THE 1 

COST OF COMMON EQUITY? 2 

A100. As I noted earlier, I also evaluated the cost of common equity using the expected 3 

earnings method.  Reference to rates of return available from alternative investments 4 

of comparable risk can provide an important benchmark in assessing the return 5 

necessary to assure confidence in the financial integrity of a firm and its ability to 6 

attract capital.  This expected earnings approach is consistent with the economic 7 

underpinnings for a fair and reasonable rate of return established by the U.S. 8 

Supreme Court in Bluefield and Hope.  Moreover, it avoids the complexities and 9 

limitations of capital market methods, such as the DCF and CAPM methodologies, 10 

and instead focuses on the returns earned on book equity, which are readily 11 

available to investors.   12 

Q101. WHAT ECONOMIC PREMISE UNDERLIES THE EXPECTED EARNINGS 13 

APPROACH? 14 

A101. The simple, but powerful concept underlying the expected earnings approach is that 15 

investors compare each investment alternative with the next best opportunity.  If the 16 

utility is unable to offer a return similar to that available from other opportunities of 17 

comparable risk, investors will become unwilling to supply the capital on reasonable 18 

terms.  For existing investors, denying the utility an opportunity to earn what is 19 

available from other similar risk alternatives prevents them from earning their 20 

opportunity cost of capital.  Such an outcome would violate the Hope and Bluefield 21 

standards and undermine the utility’s access to capital on reasonable terms. 22 
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Q102. HOW IS THE EXPECTED EARNINGS APPROACH TYPICALLY 1 

IMPLEMENTED? 2 

A102. The traditional comparable earnings test identifies a group of companies that are 3 

believed to be comparable in risk to the utility.  The actual earnings of those 4 

companies on the book value of their investment are then compared to the allowed 5 

return of the utility.  While the traditional comparable earnings test is implemented 6 

using historical data taken from the accounting records, it is also common to use 7 

projections of returns on book investment, such as those published by recognized 8 

investment advisory publications (e.g., Value Line).  Because these returns on book 9 

value equity are analogous to the allowed return on a utility’s rate base, this measure 10 

of opportunity costs results in a direct, “apples to apples” comparison.   11 

Moreover, regulators do not set the returns that investors earn in the capital 12 

markets, which are a function of dividend payments and fluctuations in common 13 

stock prices- both of which are outside their control. Regulators can only establish 14 

the allowed ROE, which is applied to the book value of a utility’s investment in rate 15 

base, as determined from its accounting records.  This is directly analogous to the 16 

expected earnings approach, which measures the return that investors expect the 17 

utility to earn on book value.  As a result, the expected earnings approach provides a 18 

meaningful guide to ensure that the allowed ROE is similar to what other utilities of 19 

comparable risk will earn on invested capital.  This expected earnings test does not 20 

require theoretical models to indirectly infer investors’ perceptions from stock 21 

prices or other market data.  As long as the proxy companies are similar in risk, their 22 

expected earned returns on invested capital provide a direct benchmark for 23 

investors’ opportunity costs that is independent of fluctuating stock prices, market-24 
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to-book ratios, debates over DCF growth rates, or the limitations inherent in any 1 

theoretical model of investor behavior. 2 

Q103. WHAT RATES OF RETURN ON EQUITY ARE INDICATED FOR 3 

KENTUCKY POWER BASED ON THE EXPECTED EARNINGS 4 

APPROACH? 5 

A103. Value Line’s projections imply an average rate of return on common equity for the 6 

electric utility industry of 10.8% over its 2020-2022 forecast horizon.56  Meanwhile, 7 

for the firms in the Utility Group specifically, the year-end returns on common 8 

equity projected by Value Line over its forecast horizon are shown on Exhibit 9 

AMM-10.  As I explained earlier in my discussion of the br+sv growth rates used in 10 

applying the DCF model, Value Line’s returns on common equity are calculated 11 

using year-end equity balances, which understates the average return earned over 12 

the year.57  Accordingly, these year-end values were converted to average returns 13 

using the same adjustment factor discussed earlier and developed on Exhibit AMM-14 

6.  As shown on Exhibit AMM-10, after excluding values at the bottom and top of 15 

the range, Value Line’s projections for the Utility Group suggest an average ROE of 16 

approximately 11.8%, with a midpoint value of 11.5%.   17 

                                                 
56 The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).  Recall that Value Line reports 
return on year-end equity so the equivalent return on average equity would be higher. 
57 For example, to compute the annual return on a passbook savings account with a beginning balance of 
$1,000 and an ending balance of $5,000, the interest income would be divided by the average balance of 
$3,000.  Using the $5,000 balance at the end of the year would understate the actual return. 
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G. Flotation Costs 

Q104. WHAT OTHER CONSIDERATIONS ARE RELEVANT IN SETTING THE 1 

RETURN ON EQUITY FOR A UTILITY? 2 

A104. The common equity used to finance the investment in utility assets is provided from 3 

either the sale of stock in the capital markets or from retained earnings not paid out 4 

as dividends.  When equity is raised through the sale of common stock, there are 5 

costs associated with “floating” the new equity securities.  These flotation costs 6 

include services such as legal, accounting, and printing, as well as the fees and 7 

discounts paid to compensate brokers for selling the stock to the public.  Also, some 8 

argue that the “market pressure” from the additional supply of common stock and 9 

other market factors may further reduce the amount of funds a utility nets when it 10 

issues common equity.  While Kentucky Power has no publicly traded stock and 11 

does not incur flotation costs directly, equity capital is provided by investors 12 

through AEP’s sale of common shares.  Thus, these expenses are also relevant when 13 

evaluating the fair and reasonable ROE for a wholly-owned subsidiary, such as the 14 

Company. 15 

Q105. IS THERE AN ESTABLISHED MECHANISM FOR A UTILITY TO 16 

RECOGNIZE EQUITY ISSUANCE COSTS? 17 

A105. No.  While debt flotation costs are recorded on the books of the utility, amortized 18 

over the life of the issue, and thus increase the effective cost of debt capital, there is 19 

no similar accounting treatment to ensure that equity flotation costs are recorded and 20 

ultimately recognized.  No rate of return is authorized on flotation costs necessarily 21 

incurred to obtain a portion of the equity capital used to finance plant.  In other words, 22 

equity flotation costs are not included in a utility’s rate base because neither that 23 

portion of the gross proceeds from the sale of common stock used to pay flotation 24 
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costs is available to invest in plant and equipment, nor are flotation costs capitalized 1 

as an intangible asset.  Unless some provision is made to recognize these issuance 2 

costs, a utility’s revenue requirements will not fully reflect all of the costs incurred for 3 

the use of investors’ funds.  Because there is no accounting convention to accumulate 4 

the flotation costs associated with equity issues, they must be accounted for 5 

indirectly, with an upward adjustment to the cost of equity being the most 6 

appropriate mechanism. 7 

Q106. THE COMMISSION HAS NOT ROUTINELY APPROVED A FLOTATION 8 

COST ADJUSTMENT FOR KENTUCKY POWER.  WHY DO YOU 9 

CONTINUE TO RECOMMEND AN ADJUSTMENT IN THIS CASE? 10 

A106. I am aware that the Commission has not routinely approved a flotation cost 11 

adjustment for Kentucky Power in past proceedings.  Nevertheless, the financial 12 

literature and evidence in this case provides a sound theoretical and practical basis 13 

to include consideration of flotation costs for Kentucky Power.  An adjustment for 14 

flotation costs associated with past equity issues is appropriate, even when the 15 

utility is not contemplating any new sales of common stock.  The need for a 16 

flotation cost adjustment to compensate for past equity issues has been recognized 17 

in the financial literature.  In a Public Utilities Fortnightly article, for example, 18 

Brigham, Aberwald, and Gapenski demonstrated that even if no further stock issues 19 

are contemplated, a flotation cost adjustment in all future years is required to keep 20 

shareholders whole, and that the flotation cost adjustment must consider total equity, 21 

including retained earnings.58  Similarly, New Regulatory Finance contains the 22 

following discussion: 23 

                                                 
58 E. F. Brigham, D. A. Aberwald, and L. C. Gapenski, “Common Equity Flotation Costs and Rate Making,” 
Public Utilities Fortnightly, May, 2, 1985. 
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Another controversy is whether the flotation cost allowance should 1 
still be applied when the utility is not contemplating an imminent 2 
common stock issue.  Some argue that flotation costs are real and 3 
should be recognized in calculating the fair rate of return on equity, 4 
but only at the time when the expenses are incurred.  In other words, 5 
the flotation cost allowance should not continue indefinitely, but 6 
should be made in the year in which the sale of securities occurs, 7 
with no need for continuing compensation in future years.  This 8 
argument implies that the company has already been compensated 9 
for these costs and/or the initial contributed capital was obtained 10 
freely, devoid of any flotation costs, which is an unlikely assumption, 11 
and certainly not applicable to most utilities. … The flotation cost 12 
adjustment cannot be strictly forward-looking unless all past flotation 13 
costs associated with past issues have been recovered.59 14 

Q107. CAN YOU ILLUSTRATE WHY INVESTORS WILL NOT HAVE THE 15 

OPPORTUNITY TO EARN THEIR REQUIRED ROE UNLESS A 16 

FLOTATION COST ADJUSTMENT IS INCLUDED? 17 

A107. Yes.  Assume a utility sells $10 worth of common stock at the beginning of year 1.  18 

If the utility incurs flotation costs of $0.48 (5% of the net proceeds), then only $9.52 19 

is available to invest in rate base.  Assume that common shareholders’ required rate 20 

of return is 11.5%, the expected dividend in year 1 is $0.50 (i.e., a dividend yield of 21 

5 percent), and that growth is expected to be 6.5% annually.  As developed in Table 22 

5 below, if the allowed rate of return on common equity is only equal to the utility’s 23 

11.5% “bare bones” cost of equity, common stockholders will not earn their required 24 

rate of return on their $10 investment, since growth will really only be 6.25%, 25 

instead of 6.5%: 26 

                                                 
59 Roger A. Morin, “New Regulatory Finance,” Public Utilities Reports, Inc. (2006) at 335. 
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TABLE 5 1 
NO FLOTATION COST ADJUSTMENT 2 

Common Retained Total Market M/B Allowed Earnings Dividends Payout
Year Stock Earnings Equity Price Ratio ROE Per Share Per Share Ratio

1 9.52$      -$       9.52$      10.00$    1.050 11.50% 1.09$       0.50$        45.7%

2 9.52$      0.59$      10.11$    10.62$    1.050 11.50% 1.16$       0.53$        45.7%

3 9.52$      0.63$      10.75$    11.29$    1.050 11.50% 1.24$       0.56$        45.7%

Growth 6.25% 6.25% 6.25% 6.25%  

The reason that investors never really earn 11.5% on their investment in the above 3 

example is that the $0.48 in flotation costs initially incurred to raise the common 4 

stock is not treated like debt issuance costs (i.e., amortized into interest expense and 5 

therefore increasing the embedded cost of debt), nor is it included as an asset in rate 6 

base.   7 

Including a flotation cost adjustment allows investors to be fully 8 

compensated for the impact of these costs.  One commonly referenced method for 9 

calculating the flotation cost adjustment is to multiply the dividend yield by a 10 

flotation cost percentage.  Thus, with a 5% dividend yield and a 5% flotation cost 11 

percentage, the flotation cost adjustment in the above example would be 12 

approximately 25 basis points.  As shown in Table 6 below, by allowing a rate of 13 

return on common equity of 11.75% (an 11.5% cost of equity plus a 25 basis point 14 

flotation cost adjustment), investors earn their 11.5% required rate of return, since 15 

actual growth is now equal to 6.5%: 16 

TABLE 6 17 
INCLUDING FLOTATION COST ADJUSTMENT 18 

Common Retained Total Market M/B Allowed Earnings Dividends Payout
Year Stock Earnings Equity Price Ratio ROE Per Share Per Share Ratio

1 9.52$      -$       9.52$      10.00$    1.050 11.75% 1.12$       0.50$       44.7%

2 9.52$      0.62$      10.14$    10.65$    1.050 11.75% 1.19$       0.53$       44.7%

3 9.52$      0.66$      10.80$    11.34$    1.050 11.75% 1.27$       0.57$       44.7%

Growth 6.50% 6.50% 6.50% 6.50%  
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The only way for investors to be fully compensated for issuance costs is to include 1 

an ongoing adjustment to account for past flotation costs when setting the return on 2 

common equity.  This is the case regardless of whether or not the utility is expected 3 

to issue additional shares of common stock in the future. 4 

Q108. WHAT IS THE MAGNITUDE OF THE ADJUSTMENT TO THE “BARE 5 

BONES” COST OF EQUITY TO ACCOUNT FOR ISSUANCE COSTS? 6 

A108. The most common method used to account for flotation costs in regulatory 7 

proceedings is to apply an average flotation-cost percentage to a utility’s dividend 8 

yield.  Based on a review of the finance literature, Regulatory Finance: Utilities’ 9 

Cost of Capital concluded: 10 

The flotation cost allowance requires an estimated adjustment to the 11 
return on equity of approximately 5% to 10%, depending on the size 12 
and risk of the issue.60 13 

Alternatively, a study of data from Morgan Stanley regarding issuance costs 14 

associated with utility common stock issuances suggests an average flotation cost 15 

percentage of 3.6%,61 with AEP incurring issuance costs equal to approximately 16 

3.02% of the gross proceeds from its 2009 public offering of common stock.62  17 

Applying a 3.0% expense percentage to a representative dividend yield of 3.8% 18 

implies a minimum flotation cost adjustment on the order of 11 basis points.  I thus 19 

                                                 
60 Id. at 323. 
61 Application of Yankee Gas Services Company for a Rate Increase, DPUC Docket No. 04-06-01, Direct 
Testimony of George J. Eckenroth (Jul. 2, 2004) at Exhibit GJE-11.1.  Updating the results presented by Mr. 
Eckenroth through April 2005 also resulted in an average flotation cost percentage of 3.6%.  Meanwhile, AEP 
incurred underwriting discounts equal to approximately 3.0% of the gross proceeds from its 2011 public 
offering of common stock.  AEP Corporation, Form 10-K Report) at 296 (2011). 
62 American Electric Power Company, Inc., Prospectus Supplement (To Prospectus dated December 22, 2008) 
(Apr. 1, 2009).  Net proceeds from AEP’s sale of 69 million shares of common stock raised approximately 
$1.64 billion of additional equity capital. 
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recommend the Commission increase the cost of equity by 11 basis points in 1 

arriving at a fair and reasonable ROE for Kentucky Power. 2 

Q109. HAVE OTHER REGULATORS RECOGNIZED FLOTATION COSTS IN 3 

EVALUATING A FAIR AND REASONABLE ROE? 4 

A109. Yes.  For example, in Docket No. UE-991606 the Washington Utilities and 5 

Transportation Commission concluded that a flotation cost adjustment of 25 basis 6 

points should be included in the allowed return on equity: 7 

The Commission also agrees with both Dr. Avera and Dr. Lurito that 8 
a 25 basis point markup for flotation costs should be made.  This 9 
amount compensates the Company for costs incurred from past 10 
issues of common stock.  Flotation costs incurred in connection with 11 
a sale of common stock are not included in a utility's rate base 12 
because the portion of gross proceeds that is used to pay these costs 13 
is not available to invest in plant and equipment.63 14 

More recently, in Case No. INT-G-16-02 the staff of the Idaho Public Utilities 15 

Commission supported the use of the same flotation cost methodology that I 16 

recommend above, concluding: 17 

[I]s the standard equation for flotation cost adjustments and is 18 
referred to as the “conventional” approach.  Its use in regulatory 19 
proceedings is widespread, and the formula is outlined in several 20 
corporate finance textbooks.64  21 

Similarly, the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission has recognized the impact 22 

of issuance costs, concluding that, “recovery of reasonable flotation costs is 23 

appropriate.”65  Another example of a regulator that approves common stock 24 

issuance costs is the Mississippi Public Service Commission, which routinely 25 

                                                 
63 Third Supplemental Order, WUTC Docket No. UE-991606, et al., p. 95 (September 2000). 
64 Case No. INT-G-16-02, Direct Testimony of Mark Rogers at 18 (Dec. 16, 2016). 
65 Northern States Power Co, EL11-019, Final Decision and Order at P 22 (2012). 



 

MCKENZIE - 73 
 

 

 

includes a flotation cost adjustment in its Rate Stabilization Adjustment Rider 1 

formula.66  The Public Utilities Regulatory Authority of Connecticut67 and the 2 

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission68 have also recognized that flotation costs 3 

are a legitimate expense worthy of consideration in setting a fair and reasonable 4 

ROE. 5 

VI. NON-UTILITY BENCHMARK 

Q110. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION OF YOUR TESTIMONY? 6 

A110. This section presents the results of my DCF analysis applied to a group of low-risk 7 

firms in the competitive sector, which I refer to as the “Non-Utility Group.”  This 8 

analysis was not directly considered in arriving at my recommended ROE range of 9 

reasonableness; however, it is my opinion that this is a relevant consideration in 10 

evaluating a fair and reasonable ROE for the Company. 11 

Q111. DO UTILITIES HAVE TO COMPETE WITH NON-REGULATED FIRMS 12 

FOR CAPITAL? 13 

A111. Yes.  The cost of capital is an opportunity cost based on the returns that investors 14 

could realize by putting their money in other alternatives.  Clearly, the total capital 15 

invested in utility stocks is only the tip of the iceberg of total common stock 16 

investment, and there are a plethora of other enterprises available to investors 17 

beyond those in the utility industry.  Utilities must compete for capital, not just 18 

against firms in their own industry, but with other investment opportunities of 19 

comparable risk.  Indeed, modern portfolio theory is built on the assumption that 20 

                                                 
66 See, e.g., Entergy Mississippi, Inc., Formula Rate Plan Rider (Apr. 15, 2015), http://www.entergy-
mississippi.com/content/price/tariffs/emi_frp.pdf (last visited Mar. 16, 2017). 
67 See, e.g., Docket No. 14-05-06, Decision (Dec. 17, 2014) at 133-134. 
68 See, e.g., Docket No. E001/GR-10-276, Findings of Fact, Conclusions, and Order at 9. 
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rational investors will hold a diverse portfolio of stocks, not just companies in a 1 

single industry. 2 

Q112. IS IT CONSISTENT WITH THE BLUEFIELD AND HOPE CASES TO 3 

CONSIDER INVESTORS’ REQUIRED ROE FOR NON-UTILITY 4 

COMPANIES? 5 

A112. Yes.  The cost of equity capital in the competitive sector of the economy form the 6 

very underpinning for utility ROEs because regulation purports to serve as a 7 

substitute for the actions of competitive markets.  The Supreme Court has 8 

recognized that it is the degree of risk, not the nature of the business, which is 9 

relevant in evaluating an allowed ROE for a utility.  The Bluefield case refers to 10 

“business undertakings attended with comparable risks and uncertainties.”  It does 11 

not restrict consideration to other utilities.  Similarly, the Hope case states: 12 

By that standard the return to the equity owner should be 13 
commensurate with returns on investments in other enterprises 14 
having corresponding risks.69 15 

As in the Bluefield decision, there is nothing to restrict “other enterprises” solely to 16 

the utility industry.   17 

Q113. DOES CONSIDERATION OF THE RESULTS FOR THE NON-UTILITY 18 

GROUP HELP TO IMPROVE THE RELIABILITY OF DCF RESULTS? 19 

A113. Yes.  The estimates of growth from the DCF model depend on analysts’ forecasts.  It 20 

is possible for utility growth rates to be distorted by short-term trends in the 21 

industry, or by the industry falling into favor or disfavor by analysts.  The result of 22 

such distortions would be to bias the DCF estimates for utilities.  Because the Non-23 

Utility Group includes low-risk companies from more than one industry, it helps to 24 

                                                 
69 Federal Power Comm’n v. Hope Natural Gas Co. 320 U.S. 391, (1944). 
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insulate against any possible distortion that may be present in results for a particular 1 

sector.   2 

Q114. WHAT CRITERIA DID YOU APPLY TO DEVELOP THE NON-UTILITY 3 

GROUP? 4 

A114. My low-risk group of competitive firms was composed of those United States 5 

companies followed by Value Line that:  6 

(1) pay common dividends;  7 

(2) have a Safety Rank of “1”;  8 

(3) have a Financial Strength Rating of “A” or greater;  9 

(4) have a beta of 0.75 or less; and  10 

(5) have investment grade credit ratings from S&P and Moody’s.70   11 

Q115. HOW DO THE OVERALL RISKS OF THIS NON-UTILITY GROUP 12 

COMPARE WITH THE UTILITY GROUP? 13 

A115. Table 7 compares the Non-Utility Group with the Utility Group and Kentucky 14 

Power across the four key risk measures discussed earlier:  15 

TABLE 7 16 
COMPARISON OF RISK INDICATORS 17 

  

                                                 
70 Credit rating firms, such as S&P, use designations consisting of upper- and lower-case letters 'A' and 'B' to 
identify a bond's credit quality rating. 'AAA', 'AA', 'A', and 'BBB' ratings are considered investment grade. 
Credit ratings for bonds below these designations ('BB', 'B', 'CCC', etc.) are considered speculative grade, and 
are commonly referred to as "junk bonds". The term “investment grade” refers to bonds with ratings in the 
‘BBB’ category and above.   

Safety Financial

S&P Moody's Rank Strength Beta

Non-Utility Group A- A3 1 A+ 0.73

Utility Group A- Baa2 2 A 0.66

Kentucky Power A- Baa2 1 A+ 0.65

Value Line

Credit Rating
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When considered together, a comparison of these objective measures, which 1 

consider a broad spectrum of risks, including financial and business position, 2 

relative size, and exposure to company-specific factors, indicates that investors 3 

would likely conclude that the overall investment risks for the Utility Group and 4 

Kentucky Power are greater than those of the firms in the Non-Utility Group. 5 

The companies that make up the Non-Utility Group are representative of the 6 

pinnacle of corporate America.  These firms, which include household names such 7 

as Coca-Cola, Procter & Gamble, and Wal-Mart, have long corporate histories, 8 

well-established track records, and exceedingly conservative risk profiles.  Many of 9 

these companies pay dividends on a par with utilities, with the average dividend 10 

yield for the group approaching 3%.  Moreover, because of their significance and 11 

name recognition, these companies receive intense scrutiny by the investment 12 

community, which increases confidence that published growth estimates are 13 

representative of the consensus expectations reflected in common stock prices. 14 

Q116. DO THE BETA VALUES FOR THE NON-UTILITY GROUP ADDRESS THE 15 

CONCERNS EXPRESSED BY THE KPSC IN A PRIOR RATE 16 

PROCEEDING FOR KENTUCKY POWER? 17 

A116. Yes.  The Commission concluded in Case No. 2009-00548 that utilities must 18 

compete with non-regulated firms for capital and recognized that investors consider 19 

the opportunity costs associated with investment alternatives outside the utility 20 

industry.71  However, the Commission found that lower beta values for utility 21 

common stocks supported a finding that the non-utility companies were “riskier 22 

                                                 
71 Kentucky Utilities Co., Case No. 2009-00548 (Ky PSC Jul. 30, 2010) at 31. 
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alternatives.”72  My proxy group criteria restricted the Non-Utility Group to include 1 

only firms with beta values of 0.75 or less, while beta values for the firms in the 2 

Utility Group range as high as 0.80. 3 

Q117. WHAT WERE THE RESULTS OF YOUR DCF ANALYSIS FOR THE NON-4 

UTILITY GROUP? 5 

A117. I applied the DCF model to the Non-Utility Group using analysts EPS growth 6 

projections, as described earlier for the Utility Group, with the results being 7 

presented in Exhibit AMM-11.  As summarized in Table 8, below, application of the 8 

constant growth DCF model resulted in the following cost of equity estimates:  9 

TABLE 8 10 
DCF RESULTS – NON-UTILITY GROUP 11 

 

As discussed earlier, reference to the Non-Utility Group is consistent with 12 

established regulatory principles.  Required returns for utilities should be in line 13 

with those of non-utility firms of comparable risk operating under the constraints of 14 

free competition.  Because the actual cost of equity is unobservable, and DCF 15 

results inherently incorporate a degree of error, cost of equity estimates for the Non-16 

Utility Group provide an important benchmark in evaluating a fair and reasonable 17 

ROE for Kentucky Power.   18 

                                                 
72 Id. 

Growth Rate Average Midpoint

Value Line 10.4% 11.5%

IBES 10.5% 11.1%

Zacks 10.8% 11.5%

Cost of Equity
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Q118. DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR PRE-FILED DIRECT TESTIMONY? 1 

A118. Yes. 2 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF ADRIEN M. MCKENZIE 

 
 

Q. PLEASE DESCRIBE YOUR QUALIFICATIONS AND EXPERIENCE. 

A. I received B.A. and M.B.A. degrees with a major in finance from The University of Texas 

at Austin, and hold the Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA
®

) designation.  Since joining 

FINCAP in 1984, I have participated in consulting assignments involving a broad range 

of economic and financial issues, including cost of capital, cost of service, rate design, 

economic damages, and business valuation.  I have extensive experience in economic and 

financial analysis for regulated industries, and in preparing and supporting expert witness 

testimony before courts, regulatory agencies, and legislative committees throughout the 

U.S. and Canada.  I have personally sponsored direct and rebuttal testimony in 

approximately seventy-five proceedings filed with the Federal Energy Regulatory 

Commission (“FERC”), the Regulatory Commission of Alaska, the Colorado Public 

Utilities Commission, the Hawaii Public Utilities Commission, the Idaho Public Utilities 

Commission, the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, the Iowa Utilities Board, the 

Kansas State Corporation Commission, the Kentucky Public Service Commission, the 

Maryland Public Service Commission, the Montana Public Service Commission, the 

Nebraska Public Service Commission, the Ohio Public Utilities Commission, the Oregon 

Public Utilities Commission, the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission, the Virginia 

State Corporation Commission, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, 

the West Virginia Public Service Commission, and the Wyoming Public Service 

Commission.  My testimony addressed the establishment of risk-comparable proxy 

groups, the application of alternative quantitative methods, and the consideration of 
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regulatory standards and policy objectives in establishing a fair rate of return on equity 

for regulated electric, gas, and water utility operations.  In connection with these 

assignments, my responsibilities have included critically evaluating the positions of other 

parties and preparation of rebuttal testimony, representing clients in settlement 

negotiations and hearings, and assisting in the preparation of legal briefs.   

In addition, over the course of my career I worked with Dr. William Avera to 

prepare prefiled direct and rebuttal testimony in over 250 regulatory proceedings before 

FERC, the Canadian Radio-Television and Telecommunications Commission, and 

regulatory agencies in over 30 states.
1
  Prior to joining FINCAP, I was employed by an 

oil and gas firm and was responsible for operations and accounting.  A resume containing 

the details of my qualifications and experience is attached below. 

  

                                            
1
 This testimony was sponsored by Dr. William Avera, who was formerly President of FINCAP, 

Inc. 
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ADRIEN M. McKENZIE 
 

 

FINCAP, INC. 3907 Red River 

Financial Concepts and Applications Austin, Texas 78751 

Economic and Financial Counsel (512) 458–4644 

 FAX (512) 458–4768 

 fincap3@texas.net 

 

Summary of Qualifications 
 
Adrien McKenzie has an MBA in finance from the University of Texas at Austin and holds the 

Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA
®

) designation. He has over 25 years of experience in economic 

and financial analysis for regulated industries, and in preparing and supporting expert witness 

testimony before courts, regulatory agencies, and legislative committees throughout the U.S. and 

Canada. Assignments have included a broad range of economic and financial issues, including cost 

of capital, cost of service, rate design, economic damages, and business valuation.  

 

Employment 
 
President 

FINCAP, Inc. 

(June 1984 to June 1987) 

(April 1988 to present) 

 
Economic consulting firm specializing in regulated 

industries and valuation of closely-held businesses. 

Assignments have involved electric, gas, 

telecommunication, and water/sewer utilities, with 

clients including utilities, consumer groups, 

municipalities, regulatory agencies, and cogenerators.  

Areas of participation have included rate of return, 

revenue requirements, rate design, tariff analysis, 

avoided cost, forecasting, and negotiations.  Develop 

cost of capital analyses using alternative market models 

for electric, gas, and telephone utilities.  Prepare pre-

filed direct and rebuttal testimony, participate in 

settlement negotiations, respond to interrogatories, 

evaluate opposition testimony, and assist in the areas of 

cross-examination and the preparations of legal briefs. 

Other assignments have involved preparation of 

technical reports, valuations, estimation of damages, 

industry studies, and various economic analyses in 

support of litigation. 
 
Manager, 

McKenzie Energy Company 

(Jan. 1981 to May. 1984) 

 
Responsible for operations and accounting for firm 

engaged in the management of working interests in oil 

and gas properties. 
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Education 

 
 

 
M.B.A., Finance, 

University of Texas at Austin 

(Sep. 1982 to May. 1984) 

 
Program included coursework in corporate finance, 

accounting, financial modeling, and statistics.  Received 

Dean's Award for Academic Excellence and Good 

Neighbor Scholarship. 

Professional Report: The Impact of Construction 

Expenditures on Investor-Owned Electric Utilities 
 
 

 
B.B.A., Finance, 

University of Texas at Austin 

(Jan. 1981 to May 1982) 

 
Electives included capital market theory, portfolio 

management, and international economics and finance. 

Elected to Beta Gamma Sigma business honor society. 

Dean's List 1981-1982. 
 
Simon Fraser University, 

Vancouver, Canada and University 

of Hawaii at Manoa, Honolulu, 

Hawaii 

(Jan. 1979 to Dec 1980) 

 
 

Coursework in accounting, finance, economics, and 

liberal arts. 

 
Professional Associations 
 
Received Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA

®
) designation in 1990. 

Member – CFA Institute. 

 

Bibliography 
 
“A Profile of State Regulatory Commissions,” A Special Report by the Electricity Consumers 

Resource Council (ELCON), Summer 1991. 

“The Impact of Regulatory Climate on Utility Capital Costs: An Alternative Test,” with Bruce H. 

Fairchild, Public Utilities Fortnightly (May 25, 1989). 

 

Presentations 
 
“ROE at FERC: Issues and Methods,” Expert Briefing on Parallels in ROE Issues between AER, 

ERA, and FERC, Jones Day (Sydney, Melbourne, and Perth, Australia) (April 15, 2014). 

Cost of Capital Working Group eforum, Edison Electric Institute (April 24, 2012). 

“Cost-of-Service Studies and Rate Design,” General Management of Electric Utilities (A Training 

Program for Electric Utility Managers from Developing Countries), Austin, Texas (October 

1989 and November 1990 and 1991). 
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Representative Assignments 
 
Mr. McKenzie has prepared and supported prefiled testimony submitted in over 250 regulatory 

proceedings.  In addition to filings before regulators in over thirty state jurisdictions, Mr. 

McKenzie has considerable expertise in preparing expert analyses and testimony before the 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) on the issue of rate of return on equity 

(“ROE”), and has broad experience in applying and evaluating the results of quantitative 

methods to estimate a fair ROE, including discounted cash flow approaches, the Capital Asset 

Pricing Model, risk premium methods, and other quantitative benchmarks.  Other representative 

assignments have included the application of econometric models to analyze the impact of anti-

competitive behavior and estimate lost profits; development of explanatory models for nuclear 

plant capital costs in connection with prudency reviews; and the analysis of avoided cost pricing 

for cogenerated power.   
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS

DCF   Average Midpoint

Value Line 9.8% 10.8%

IBES 9.6% 10.4%

Zacks 9.8% 10.5%

Bloomberg 9.6% 10.0%

S&P Capital/IQ 9.7% 10.1%

Internal br + sv 8.7% 9.8%

CAPM   

Current Bond Yield 9.3% 9.2%

Projected Bond Yield 9.7% 9.6%

Empirical CAPM   

Current Bond Yield 10.0% 10.0%

Projected Bond Yield 10.3% 10.3%

Utility Risk Premium

Current Bond Yield 10.0%

Projected Bond Yields 11.0%

Expected Earnings

Industry 10.8%

Proxy Group 11.8% 11.5%

Recommended Cost of Equity Range

Cost of Equity Range 9.6% -- 10.8%

Flotation Cost Adjustment

Dividend Yield

Flotation Cost Percentage

Adjustment

ROE Recommendation 9.71% -- 10.91%

0.11%

3.00%

3.8%



REGULATORY MECHANISMS Exhibit AMM-3

Page 1 of 4

UTILITY GROUP

Company AMS BDR DSM ECA ESM FCA FRP FTY ICR NDT PCR PGA RDM SCR TAX TCR WNA    Other                 

1 Alliant Energy √ √ √ √ √ √
2 Ameren Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √
3 American Elec Pwr √ √ √ √ √ √ Vegetation mgmt. tracker

4 Avangrid, Inc. √ √ √ √ √ √ √
5 CMS Energy Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √
6 Dominion Energy √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ Nuclear decommissioning tracker

7 DTE Energy Co. √ √ √ √ √ √
8 Duke Energy Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √
9 Emera Inc. √ √ √ √ √ Franchise fee tracker

10 Eversource Energy √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

11 Fortis Inc. √ √ √ √ √ Franchise fee tracker

12 NextEra Energy, Inc. √ √ √ √ √ Nuclear cost recovery tracker

13 PPL Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √
14 Pub Sv Enterprise Group √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √
15 SCANA Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √ √
16 Sempra Energy √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √
17 Southern Company √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √
18 Vectren Corp. √ √ √ √ √ √ √ √

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

AMS--Advanced Metering System Recovery Rider NDT -- Nuclear Decomissioning Tracker
BDR -- Bad Debt Cost Recovery Rider PCR -- Pension Cost Recovery Mechanism
DSM -- Demand Side Management / Conservation / Energy Efficiency Adj Clause PGA -- Gas Cost Adjustment Clause
ECA -- Environmental and/or Emissions Cost Adjustment Clause RDM -- Revenue Decoupling Mechanism
ESM -- Earnings Sharing Mechanism SCR - Storm Cost Recovery Tracker
FCA -- Fuel and/or Power Cost Adjustment Clause TAX--Property / Franchise Tax Recovery Mechanism
FRP--Formula Rate Plan TCR -- Transmission Cost Recovery Tracker
FTY - Jurisdiction allows for future test year WNA -- Weather Normalization Adjustment or other mitigants
ICR -- Infrastructure Investment / Renewables Cost Recovery Mechanism

Sources:

Company 10-K reports;

Regulatory Research Associates, Regulatory Focus, "Adjustment Clauses-A State-by-State Overview,"  Aug. 22, 2016;

Edison Electric Institute, "Alternative Regulation for Emerging Utility Challenges:  2015 Update,"  Nov. 11, 2015.
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REGULATORY MECHANISMS

UTILITY GROUP

Type of 

Svc State

Elec. Fuel/

Gas/

Purch. Pwr

Conserv.

Program

Expense Full Partial

Renew-

ables

Expense

Environ-

mental

Compliance

Gener-

ation

Capacity

Generic

Infra-

structure

Trans-

mission

Expense Other

Future

Test Year

(b)

ALLIANT ENERGY

Interstate P&L Elec. IA √ √ - - - - √ √ - - - - √ √ - -
Wisconsin P&L Elec. WI √ - - - - - - - - - - LIR LIR - - √ C

AMEREN

Ameren Illinois Elec. IL D √ - - - - √ √ D - - √ √ O
Union Electric Elec. MO √ √ - - √ - - √ - - √ √ √ P

AMERICAN ELEC PWR

AEP Texas Central Elec. TX D √ - - - - - - - - D √ √ - - - -
AEP Texas North Elec. TX D √ - - - - - - - - D √ √ - - - -
Appalachian Pwr Elec. VA √ √ - - - - √ √ √ - - √ √ - -
Indiana Michigan Pwr Elec. IN √ √ - - √ √ √  - - √ √ √ C
Kentucky Pwr Elec. KY √ √ - - √* √ √ √ - - - - √ O
Ohio Pwr Elec. OH D √ - - √ √ - - D √ √ √ P
Public Svc Co. of OK Elec. OK √ √ - - √ - - - - - - √ √ √ - -
Southwestern Elec Pwr Elec. AR √ √ - - √ - - √ √ √ - - √ O/P
Wheeling Pwr Elec. WV √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - √ √ - -

AVANGRID

Central Maine Pwr Elec. ME D - - √ - - - - - - D - - - - √ C
NY State E&G Elec. NY D - - √ - - √ - - D - - - - - - C
Rochester G&E Elec. NY D - - √ - - √ - - D - - - - - - C
United Illuminating Elec. CT D √ √ - - - - - - D - - √ - - C

CMS ENERGY

Consumers Energy Elec. MI √ √ - - - - √ - - - - - - √ - - C
DOMINION RESOURCES

Virginia Electric & Pwr Elec VA √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - - √ √ - -

Type of Adjustment Clause (a)

Decoupling New Capital

Holding Company/

Elec. Operating Company



Exhibit AMM-3

Page 3 of 4

REGULATORY MECHANISMS

UTILITY GROUP

Type of 

Svc State

Elec. Fuel/

Gas/

Purch. Pwr

Conserv.

Program

Expense Full Partial

Renew-

ables

Expense

Environ-

mental

Compliance

Gener-

ation

Capacity

Generic

Infra-

structure

Trans-

mission

Expense Other

Future

Test Year

(b)

Type of Adjustment Clause (a)

Decoupling New Capital

Holding Company/

Elec. Operating Company

DTE ENERGY

DTE Electric Elec. MI √ √ - - - - √ - - - - - - √ - - C
DUKE ENERGY CORP.

Duke Energy Florida Elec. FL √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - - - - √ C
Duke Energy Indiana Elec. IN √ √ - - √ √ √ √ √ √ √ - -
Duke Energy Kentucky Elec. KY √ √ - - √ √ - - - - - - - - √ O
Duke Energy Carolinas Elec. NC,SC √ √ - - - - √ √ - - - - - - - - - -
Duke Energy Progress Elec. NC,SC √ √ - - - - √ √ - - - - - - - - - -
Duke Energy Ohio Elec. OH D √ - - √ √ - - D √ √ √ P

EMERA INC.

Emera Maine Elec. ME D - - - - - - - - - - D - - - - - - C
Tampa Electric Co. Elec. FL √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - - - - √ C

EVERSOURCE ENERGY

Connecticut L&P Elec. CT D √ √ - - - - - - D - - √ - - C
NSTAR Electric Co. Elec. MA D √ - - - - - - - - D - - √ √ - -
PS Co. of New Hampshire Elec. NH √ - - - - √ - - - - - - √ √ - - - -
Western Mass. Electric Co. Elec. MA D √ √ - - √ - - D - - √ √ - -

FORTIS INC.

Central Hudson Elec. NY D - - √ - - √ - - D - - - - - - C
UNS Electric Elec. AZ √ √ - - √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - -

NEXTERA ENERGY, INC.

Florida Power & Light Elec. FL √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - - - - √ C
PPL CORP.

Kentucky Utilities Elec. KY √ √ - - √* √ √ - - - - - - √ O
Louisville G&E Elec. KY √ √ - - √* √ √ - - - - - - √ O
PPL Electric Utilities Elec. PA D √ - - - - - - - - D √ √ √ O
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REGULATORY MECHANISMS

UTILITY GROUP

Type of 

Svc State

Elec. Fuel/

Gas/

Purch. Pwr

Conserv.

Program

Expense Full Partial

Renew-

ables

Expense

Environ-

mental

Compliance

Gener-

ation

Capacity

Generic

Infra-

structure

Trans-

mission

Expense Other

Future

Test Year

(b)

Type of Adjustment Clause (a)

Decoupling New Capital

Holding Company/

Elec. Operating Company

PUB SV ENTERPRISE GRP

Public Service E&G Elec. NJ D √ - - - - √ √ D √ - - √ P
SCANA CORP.

SC Elec. & Gas Elec. SC √ - - - - - - - - √ √ - - - - - - - -
SEMPRA ENERGY

San Diego G&E Elec. CA √ - - √ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - C
SOUTHERN CO.

Alabama Power Elec. AL √ - - - - - - - - √ √ - - - - √ C
Georgia Power Elec. GA √ - - - - - - - - - - √ - - - - - - C
Gulf Power Elec. FL √ √ - - - - - - √ √ - - - - √ C
Mississippi Power Elec. MS √ √ - - √ - - √ - - - - - - √ O

VECTREN CORP.

Southern Indiana G&E Elec. IN √ √ - - √ - - - - - - - - √ √ - -

Sources:

(a) Regulatory Research Associates, Regulatory Focus, "Adjustment Clauses-A State-by-State Overview,"  Aug. 22, 2016.

(b) Edison Electric Institute, "Alternative Regulation for Emerging Utility Challenges:  2015 Update,"  Nov. 11, 2015.

Notes:

* Partial decoupling provision relates to the lost revenue provision of KRS 278.285(2).

D - Delivery-only utility.

C - Fully-forecasted test years commonly used in the state listed for this operating company.

O - Fully-forecasted test years occasionally used in the state listed for this operating company.

P - Partially-forecasted test years commonly or occasionally used in the state listed for this operating company.

LIR - Limited issue reopeners.
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UTILITY GROUP

Common Common

Company Debt Preferred Equity Debt Other Equity

1 Alliant Energy 64.2% 1.8% 34.1% 50.0% 2.0% 48.0%

2 Ameren Corp. 50.1% 0.0% 49.9% 48.5% 1.0% 50.5%

3 American Elec Pwr 53.8% 0.0% 46.2% 52.5% 0.0% 47.5%

4 Avangrid, Inc. 24.3% 0.0% 75.7% 24.0% 0.0% 76.0%

5 CMS Energy Corp. 68.9% 0.0% 31.1% 64.5% 0.0% 35.5%

6 Dominion Energy 65.5% 0.0% 34.5% 70.5% 0.0% 29.5%

7 DTE Energy Co. 54.3% 0.0% 45.7% 56.5% 0.0% 43.5%

8 Duke Energy Corp. 53.9% 0.0% 46.1% 55.0% 0.0% 45.0%

9 Emera Inc. 68.4% 3.3% 28.3% 64.3% 3.4% 32.3%

10 Eversource Energy 46.9% 0.8% 52.3% 47.5% 0.5% 52.0%

11 Fortis Inc. 56.2% 4.3% 39.5% 55.5% 4.0% 40.5%

12 NextEra Energy, Inc. 54.6% 0.0% 45.4% 47.0% 0.0% 53.0%

13 PPL Corp. 64.9% 0.0% 35.1% 58.5% 0.0% 41.5%

14 Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 46.5% 0.0% 53.5% 49.0% 0.0% 51.0%

15 SCANA Corp. 53.1% 0.0% 46.9% 53.0% 0.0% 47.0%

16 Sempra Energy 50.2% 0.1% 49.8% 60.0% 0.0% 40.0%

17 Southern Company 62.7% 0.4% 36.9% 61.5% 2.5% 36.0%

18 Vectren Corp. 49.2% 0.0% 50.8% 48.0% 0.0% 52.0%

Average 54.9% 0.6% 44.5% 53.7% 0.7% 45.6%

(a) Company Form 10-K and Annual Reports.

(b) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017; Emera, Mar. 24, 2017).

Value Line Projected (b)At Fiscal Year-End 2016  (a)
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ELECTRIC GROUP OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES

Operating Company Debt Preferred

Common 

Equity

ALLIANT ENERGY CORP.

Interstate Power & Light 46.8% 4.3% 48.9%

Wisconsin Power & Light 47.0% 0.0% 53.0%

AMEREN CORP.

Ameren Illinois Co. 45.5% 1.1% 53.4%

Union Electric Co. 48.9% 1.0% 50.1%

AMERICAN ELEC PWR

AEP Texas Inc. 54.3% 0.0% 45.7%

Appalachian Power Co. 53.0% 0.0% 47.0%

Indiana Michigan Power Co. 53.5% 0.0% 46.5%

Kingsport Power Co. 34.8% 0.0% 65.2%

Ohio Power Co. 45.4% 0.0% 54.6%

Public Service Co. of Oklahoma 51.4% 0.0% 48.6%

Southwestern Electric Pwr Co. 54.7% 0.0% 45.3%

Wheeling Power Co. 45.8% 0.0% 54.2%

AVANGRID

Central Maine Pwr 37.6% 0.0% 62.4%

NY State E&G 51.2% 0.0% 48.8%

Rochester G&E 45.7% 0.0% 54.3%

United Illuminating 45.8% 0.0% 54.2%

CMS ENERGY

Consumers Energy Co. 48.8% 0.3% 50.9%

DOMINION RESOURCES

Virginia Electric Power 47.0% 0.0% 53.0%

DTE ENERGY CO.

DTE Electric Co. 49.6% 0.0% 50.4%

DUKE ENERGY

Duke Energy Carolinas 47.1% 0.0% 52.9%

Duke Energy Florida 55.6% 0.0% 44.4%

Duke Energy Indiana 48.2% 0.0% 51.8%

Duke Energy Ohio 38.6% 0.0% 61.4%

Duke Energy Progress 48.8% 0.0% 51.2%

Progress Energy Inc. 59.8% 0.0% 40.2%

EMERA INC.

Emera Maine 35.1% 0.0% 64.8%

Tampa Electric Co. 43.9% 0.0% 56.1%

At Year-End 2016 (a)
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ELECTRIC GROUP OPERATING SUBSIDIARIES

Debt Preferred

Common 

Equity

EVERSOURCE ENERGY

Connecticut Light & Power 43.5% 1.8% 54.6%

NSTAR Electric Co. 43.4% 0.9% 55.7%

Public Service Co. of New Hampshire 43.6% 0.0% 56.4%

Western Massachussetts Electric Co. 45.8% 0.0% 54.2%

FORTIS INC.

UNS Electric 46.4% 0.0% 53.6%

Central Hudson 49.4% 0.0% 50.6%

International Transmission Co. 40.0% 0.0% 60.0%

ITC Great Plains 40.0% 0.0% 60.0%

ITC Midwest 40.0% 0.0% 60.0%

Michigan Elec. Transmission Co. 40.1% 0.0% 59.9%

NEXTERA ENERGY, INC.

Florida Power & Light 37.8% 0.0% 62.2%

PPL CORP.

Kentucky Utilities Co. 41.2% 0.0% 58.8%

Louisville Gas & Electric Co. 39.5% 0.0% 60.5%

PPL Electric Utilities Corp. 45.5% 0.0% 54.5%

PUB SV ENTERPRISE GRP.

Pub Service Electric & Gas Co. 47.3% 0.0% 52.7%

SCANA CORP

South Carolina Electric & Gas 48.6% 0.0% 51.4%

SEMPRA ENERGY

San Diego Gas & Electric 46.1% 0.0% 53.9%

Southern California Gas Co. 45.9% 0.3% 53.7%

SOUTHERN CO.

Alabama Power Co. 51.8% 2.1% 46.2%

Georgia Power Co. 47.9% 1.2% 50.9%

Gulf Power Co. 41.1% 5.6% 53.2%

Mississippi Power Co. 52.6% 0.5% 46.9%

VECTREN CORP.

Southern Indiana Gas & Electric Co. 43.3% 0.0% 56.7%

Minimum 34.8% 0.0% 40.2%

Maximum 59.8% 5.6% 65.2%

Simple Average 46.1% 0.4% 53.5%

Weighted Average 48.0% 0.4% 51.7%

Sources:

Company 10-K and FERC Form 1 reports.

At Year-End 2016-Continued (a)
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DIVIDEND YIELD

(a) (b)

Company Price Dividends Yield

1  Alliant Energy 39.69$          1.26$            3.2%

2  Ameren Corp. 54.84$          1.79$            3.3%

3  American Elec Pwr 67.84$          2.42$            3.6%

4  Avangrid, Inc. 43.72$          1.73$            4.0%

5  CMS Energy Corp. 45.35$          1.35$            3.0%

6  Dominion Energy 77.67$          3.14$            4.0%

7  DTE Energy Co. 104.37$        3.42$            3.3%

8  Duke Energy Corp. 67.84$          3.54$            5.2%

9  Emera Inc. 47.26$          2.09$            4.4%

10  Eversource Energy 59.67$          1.90$            3.2%

11  Fortis Inc. 32.70$          1.65$            5.0%

12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 133.26$        4.06$            3.0%

13  PPL Corp. 38.15$          1.61$            4.2%

14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 44.13$          1.74$            3.9%

15  SCANA Corp. 65.83$          2.49$            3.8%

16  Sempra Energy 111.78$        3.36$            3.0%

17  Southern Company 49.79$          2.34$            4.7%

18  Vectren Corp. 59.30$          1.72$            2.9%

     Average 3.8%

(a) Average of closing prices for 30 trading days ended May 19, 2017.

(b) The Value Line Investment Survey, Summary & Index (May 19, 2017).
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GROWTH RATES

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

S&P br+sv

Company V Line IBES Zacks Bloomberg Capital IQ Growth

1  Alliant Energy 6.0% 6.5% 5.5% 6.4% 5.9% 5.6%
2  Ameren Corp. 6.0% 6.1% 6.5% 5.8% 6.1% 3.9%
3  American Elec Pwr 4.0% 2.4% 5.6% 4.0% 4.1% 4.4%
4  Avangrid, Inc. n/a 9.0% 8.5% 9.0% 7.8% 1.7%
5  CMS Energy Corp. 6.5% 7.5% 6.0% 6.8% 7.4% 5.8%
6  Dominion Energy 5.5% 4.0% 6.0% 5.0% 5.6% 0.1%
7  DTE Energy Co. 5.0% 4.6% 5.9% 6.0% 5.7% 4.2%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 4.5% 2.6% 5.0% 5.5% 3.6% 2.3%
9  Emera Inc. 9.0% n/a n/a 7.0% 8.2% 8.1%
10  Eversource Energy 6.5% 6.0% 6.3% 6.1% 5.8% 4.2%
11  Fortis Inc. 9.0% n/a 5.5% 5.0% 6.2% 3.0%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 6.5% 6.7% 7.0% 7.0% 6.9% 6.2%
13  PPL Corp. n/a 2.4% 5.0% 1.2% 5.2% 6.7%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 2.5% 0.7% 3.0% 3.2% 5.1% 4.6%
15  SCANA Corp. 4.0% 5.8% 5.3% 6.0% 5.4% 4.7%
16  Sempra Energy 8.0% 9.9% 8.7% 12.2% 8.0% 3.7%
17  Southern Company 3.5% 3.8% 5.0% 4.7% 4.4% 3.5%
18  Vectren Corp. 7.0% 5.5% 5.7% 5.5% 5.7% 6.3%

(a) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(b)

(c)

(d) SNL, S&P Global, Inc. (May 25, 2017).

(e) See Exhibit AMM-6.

www.finance.yahoo.com (May 25, 2017).

www.zacks.com (May 25, 2017).

Earnings Growth
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DCF COST OF EQUITY ESTIMATES

(a) (a) (a) (a) (a) (a)

S&P br+sv

Company V Line IBES Zacks Bloomberg Capital/IQ Growth

1  Alliant Energy 9.2% 9.6% 8.7% 9.6% 9.1% 8.8%
2  Ameren Corp. 9.3% 9.3% 9.8% 9.1% 9.4% 7.1%
3  American Elec Pwr 7.6% 6.0% 9.2% 7.6% 7.7% 7.9%
4  Avangrid, Inc. n/a 13.0% 12.5% 13.0% 11.8% 5.7%
5  CMS Energy Corp. 9.5% 10.5% 9.0% 9.8% 10.4% 8.8%
6  Dominion Energy 9.5% 8.0% 10.0% 9.0% 9.6% 4.2%
7  DTE Energy Co. 8.3% 7.9% 9.2% 9.3% 9.0% 7.5%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 9.7% 7.8% 10.2% 10.7% 8.8% 7.6%
9  Emera Inc. 13.4% n/a n/a 11.4% 12.6% 12.5%
10  Eversource Energy 9.7% 9.2% 9.5% 9.3% 9.0% 7.4%
11  Fortis Inc. 14.0% n/a 10.5% 10.0% 11.2% 8.1%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 9.5% 9.7% 10.1% 10.0% 9.9% 9.3%
13  PPL Corp. n/a 6.7% 9.2% 5.4% 9.4% 11.0%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 6.4% 4.6% 6.9% 7.1% 9.0% 8.5%
15  SCANA Corp. 7.8% 9.6% 9.1% 9.8% 9.2% 8.5%
16  Sempra Energy 11.0% 12.9% 11.7% 15.2% 11.0% 6.7%
17  Southern Company 8.2% 8.5% 9.7% 9.3% 9.1% 8.2%
18  Vectren Corp. 9.9% 8.4% 8.6% 8.4% 8.6% 9.2%

Average  (b) 9.8% 9.6% 9.8% 9.6% 9.7% 8.7%

Midpoint (b,c) 10.8% 10.4% 10.5% 10.0% 10.1% 9.8%

(a) Sum of dividend yield (Exhibit AMM-5, p. 1) and respective growth rate (Exhibit AMM-5, p. 2).

(b) Excludes highlighted figures.

(c) Average of low and high values.

Earnings Growth
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BR+SV GROWTH RATE

(a) (a) (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Adjustment

Company                    EPS DPS BVPS    b      r   Factor Adjusted r    br      s      v      sv   br + sv

1  Alliant Energy $2.50 $1.58 $19.05 36.8% 13.1% 1.0100 13.3% 4.9% 0.0142          0.4920          0.70% 5.6%

2  Ameren Corp. $3.50 $2.15 $35.50 38.6% 9.9% 1.0190 10.0% 3.9% -               0.3238          0.00% 3.9%

3  American Elec Pwr $4.75 $2.90 $43.25 38.9% 11.0% 1.0202 11.2% 4.4% 0.0002          0.3593          0.01% 4.4%

4  Avangrid, Inc. $2.75 $1.85 $52.00 32.7% 5.3% 1.0060 5.3% 1.7% 0.0000          (0.3000)        0.00% 1.7%

5  CMS Energy Corp. $2.75 $1.70 $21.00 38.2% 13.1% 1.0356 13.6% 5.2% 0.0132          0.4750          0.63% 5.8%

6  Dominion Energy $4.50 $4.20 $24.25 6.7% 18.6% 1.0025 18.6% 1.2% (0.0153)        0.7306          -1.11% 0.1%

7  DTE Energy Co. $6.50 $4.30 $62.00 33.8% 10.5% 1.0254 10.8% 3.6% 0.0137          0.3951          0.54% 4.2%

8  Duke Energy Corp. $5.50 $3.96 $65.00 28.0% 8.5% 1.0107 8.6% 2.4% (0.0023)        0.2571          -0.06% 2.3%

9  Emera Inc. $4.50 $2.80 $32.55 37.8% 13.8% 1.0147 14.0% 5.3% 0.0506          0.5510          2.79% 8.1%

10  Eversource Energy $4.00 $2.30 $41.00 42.5% 9.8% 1.0193 9.9% 4.2% -               0.3440          0.00% 4.2%

11  Fortis Inc. $3.00 $2.05 $37.25 31.7% 8.1% 1.0243 8.2% 2.6% 0.0246          0.1722          0.42% 3.0%

12  NextEra Energy, Inc. $8.50 $5.50 $68.00 35.3% 12.5% 1.0339 12.9% 4.6% 0.0306          0.5390          1.65% 6.2%

13  PPL Corp. $2.75 $1.82 $19.25 33.8% 14.3% 1.0355 14.8% 5.0% 0.0317          0.5471          1.74% 6.7%

14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. $3.50 $2.10 $31.25 40.0% 11.2% 1.0194 11.4% 4.6% 0.0008          0.4048          0.03% 4.6%

15  SCANA Corp. $5.00 $2.90 $50.00 42.0% 10.0% 1.0267 10.3% 4.3% 0.0122          0.3103          0.38% 4.7%

16  Sempra Energy $7.50 $4.55 $57.75 39.3% 13.0% 1.0078 13.1% 5.1% (0.0261)        0.5558          -1.45% 3.7%

17  Southern Company $3.50 $2.62 $29.50 25.1% 11.9% 1.0191 12.1% 3.0% 0.0105          0.4381          0.46% 3.5%

18  Vectren Corp. $3.45 $2.00 $27.05 42.0% 12.8% 1.0274 13.1% 5.5% 0.0150          0.5082          0.76% 6.3%

2021 "sv" Factor
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BR+SV GROWTH RATE

(a) (a) (f) (a) (a) (f) (g) (a) (a) (h) (a) (a) (g)

Chg

Company                    Eq Ratio Tot Cap Com Eq Eq Ratio Tot Cap Com Eq Equity High Low Avg. M/B 2016 2021 Growth

1  Alliant Energy 48.0% $7,600 $3,648 48.0% $8,400 $4,032 2.0% $45.00 $30.00 $37.50 1.969 227.67 236.00 0.72%

2  Ameren Corp. 51.3% $13,840 $7,100 50.5% $17,000 $8,585 3.9% $60.00 $45.00 $52.50 1.479 242.63 242.63 0.00%

3  American Elec Pwr 50.0% $34,775 $17,388 47.5% $44,800 $21,280 4.1% $75.00 $60.00 $67.50 1.561 491.71 492.00 0.01%

4  Avangrid, Inc. 77.0% $19,619 $15,107 76.0% $21,100 $16,036 1.2% $45.00 $35.00 $40.00 0.769 308.99 309.00 0.00%

5  CMS Energy Corp. 32.6% $13,040 $4,251 35.5% $17,100 $6,071 7.4% $45.00 $35.00 $40.00 1.905 279.21 289.00 0.69%

6  Dominion Energy 32.6% $44,836 $14,617 29.5% $50,800 $14,986 0.5% $105.00 $75.00 $90.00 3.711 627.80 615.00 -0.41%

7  DTE Energy Co. 44.4% $20,280 $9,004 43.5% $26,700 $11,615 5.2% $120.00 $85.00 $102.50 1.653 179.43 187.00 0.83%

8  Duke Energy Corp. 47.4% $86,609 $41,053 45.0% $101,500 $45,675 2.2% $100.00 $75.00 $87.50 1.346 700.00 694.00 -0.17%

9  Emera Inc. 28.5% $20,974 $5,979 32.3% $21,425 $6,925 3.0% $85.00 $60.00 $72.50 2.227 210.02 235.00 2.27%

10  Eversource Energy 54.4% $19,697 $10,715 52.0% $25,000 $13,000 3.9% $70.00 $55.00 $62.50 1.524 316.89 316.89 0.00%

11  Fortis Inc. 36.2% $35,874 $12,986 40.5% $40,900 $16,565 5.0% $50.00 $40.00 $45.00 1.208 401.49 444.00 2.03%

12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 46.7% $52,159 $24,358 53.0% $64,500 $34,185 7.0% $170.00 $125.00 $147.50 2.169 468.00 502.00 1.41%

13  PPL Corp. 35.7% $27,707 $9,891 41.5% $34,000 $14,110 7.4% $50.00 $35.00 $42.50 2.208 679.73 730.00 1.44%

14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 54.7% $24,025 $13,142 51.0% $31,300 $15,963 4.0% $60.00 $45.00 $52.50 1.680 504.87 506.00 0.04%

15  SCANA Corp. 46.9% $12,198 $5,721 47.0% $15,900 $7,473 5.5% $85.00 $60.00 $72.50 1.450 142.90 149.00 0.84%

16  Sempra Energy 47.3% $24,963 $11,807 40.0% $31,900 $12,760 1.6% $150.00 $110.00 $130.00 2.251 250.15 236.00 -1.16%

17  Southern Company 35.7% $69,359 $24,761 36.0% $83,300 $29,988 3.9% $60.00 $45.00 $52.50 1.780 990.39 1020.00 0.59%

18  Vectren Corp. 52.7% $3,358 $1,770 52.0% $4,475 $2,327 5.6% $65.00 $45.00 $55.00 2.033 82.90 86.00 0.74%

(a) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(b) Computed using the formula 2*(1+5-Yr. Change in Equity)/(2+5 Yr. Change in Equity).

(c) Product of average year-end "r" for 2021 and Adjustment Factor.

(d) Product of change in common shares outstanding and M/B Ratio.

(e) Computed as 1 - B/M Ratio.

(f) Product of total capital and equity ratio.

(g) Five-year rate of change in common equity.

(h) Average of High and Low expected market prices divided by 2021 BVPS.

Common Shares2021 Price2016 2021
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UTILITY GROUP

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Size

Div Proj. Cost of Risk-Free Risk Unadjusted Market Size Adjusted

Company Yield Growth Equity Rate Premium Beta Ke Cap Adjustment Ke

1  Alliant Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.70 9.3% 9,071.9$           0.89% 10.2%

2  Ameren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.70 9.3% 13,415.8$         0.61% 9.9%

3  American Elec Pwr 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 33,588.9$         -0.35% 8.5%

4  Avangrid, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% n/a n/a 13,599.0$         0.61% n/a

5  CMS Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 12,810.0$         0.61% 9.5%

6  Dominion Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 49,263.3$         -0.35% 8.5%

7  DTE Energy Co. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 18,896.6$         0.61% 9.5%

8  Duke Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.60 8.4% 57,359.3$         -0.35% 8.1%

9  Emera Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.60 8.4% 6,874.7$           0.89% 9.3%

10  Eversource Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 19,089.2$         0.61% 9.5%

11  Fortis Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 17,448.6$         0.61% 9.5%

12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 64,087.9$         -0.35% 8.5%

13  PPL Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.70 9.3% 26,478.2$         -0.35% 9.0%

14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 22,114.0$         0.61% 9.5%

15  SCANA Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.65 8.9% 9,287.1$           0.89% 9.7%

16  Sempra Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.80 10.2% 27,800.8$         -0.35% 9.9%

17  Southern Company 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.55 8.0% 49,476.4$         -0.35% 7.6%

18  Vectren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 0.75 9.8% 4,907.0$           0.98% 10.7%

Average (g) 9.0% 9.3%

Midpoint (h) 9.1% 9.2%

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).
(e) www.valueline.com (retrieved May 24, 2017).
(f) Duff & Phelps, 2017 Valuation Handbook-U.S. Guide to Cost of Capital (Preview Version), p. 19.

(g) Excludes highlighted figures.

(h) Average of low and high values.

Market Return (Rm)

Average of weighted average earnings growth rates from Value Line Investment Survey, IBES, and Zacks Investment Research for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on 
data from www.zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., and Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved 
Jun. 8, 2017)..

Weighted average for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..

Average yield on 30-year Treasury bonds for the six-months ending May 2017 based on data from the Federal Reserve at http://www.fred.stlouisfed.org.



CAPM - PROJECTED BOND YIELD Exhibit AMM-7
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UTILITY GROUP

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

Size

Div Proj. Cost of Risk-Free Risk Unadjusted Market Size Adjusted

Company Yield Growth Equity Rate Premium Beta Ke Cap Adjustment Ke

1  Alliant Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.70 9.7% 9,071.9$            0.89% 10.6%
2  Ameren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.70 9.7% 13,415.8$          0.61% 10.3%
3  American Elec Pwr 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 33,588.9$          -0.35% 8.9%
4  Avangrid, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% n/a n/a 13,599.0$          0.61% n/a
5  CMS Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 12,810.0$          0.61% 9.9%
6  Dominion Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 49,263.3$          -0.35% 8.9%
7  DTE Energy Co. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 18,896.6$          0.61% 9.9%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.60 8.9% 57,359.3$          -0.35% 8.5%
9  Emera Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.60 8.9% 6,874.7$            0.89% 9.8%
10  Eversource Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 19,089.2$          0.61% 9.9%
11  Fortis Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 17,448.6$          0.61% 9.9%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 64,087.9$          -0.35% 8.9%
13  PPL Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.70 9.7% 26,478.2$          -0.35% 9.3%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 22,114.0$          0.61% 9.9%
15  SCANA Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.65 9.3% 9,287.1$            0.89% 10.2%
16  Sempra Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.80 10.4% 27,800.8$          -0.35% 10.1%
17  Southern Company 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.55 8.5% 49,476.4$          -0.35% 8.1%
18  Vectren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 0.75 10.1% 4,907.0$            0.98% 11.0%

Average 9.4% 9.7%

Midpoint (g) 9.5% 9.6%

(a) Weighted average for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..

(b)

(c)

(d) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(e) www.valueline.com (retrieved May 24, 2017).

(f) Duff & Phelps, 2017 Valuation Handbook-U.S. Guide to Cost of Capital (Preview Version), p. 19.

(g) Average of low and high values.

Market Return (Rm)

Average of weighted average earnings growth rates from Value Line Investment Survey, IBES, and Zacks Investment Research for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data 
from www.zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., and Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 
2017)..

Average yield on 30-year Treasury bonds for 2018-22 based on data from the Value Line Investment Survey, Forecast for the U.S. Economy (Jun. 2, 2017); IHS Global Insight (Apr. 
2017); & Wolters Kluwer, Blue Chip Financial Forecasts, Vol. 36, No. 6 (Jun. 1, 2017).



EMPIRICAL CAPM - CURRENT BOND YIELD Exhibit AMM-8
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UTILITY GROUP

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (d) (f) (g)

Size

Div Proj. Cost of Risk-Free Risk Total Unadjusted Market Size Adjusted

Company Yield Growth Equity Rate Premium Weight RP
1

Beta Weight RP
2

RP Ke Cap Adjustment Ke

1  Alliant Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.70 75% 4.7% 7.0% 10.0% 9,071.9$            0.89% 10.9%
2  Ameren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.70 75% 4.7% 7.0% 10.0% 13,415.8$          0.61% 10.6%
3  American Elec Pwr 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 33,588.9$          -0.35% 9.3%
4  Avangrid, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% n/a 75% n/a n/a n/a 13,599.0$          0.61% n/a
5  CMS Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 12,810.0$          0.61% 10.2%
6  Dominion Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 49,263.3$          -0.35% 9.3%
7  DTE Energy Co. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 18,896.6$          0.61% 10.2%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.60 75% 4.1% 6.3% 9.3% 57,359.3$          -0.35% 9.0%
9  Emera Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.60 75% 4.1% 6.3% 9.3% 6,874.7$            0.89% 10.2%
10  Eversource Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 19,089.2$          0.61% 10.2%
11  Fortis Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 17,448.6$          0.61% 10.2%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 64,087.9$          -0.35% 9.3%
13  PPL Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.70 75% 4.7% 7.0% 10.0% 26,478.2$          -0.35% 9.6%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 22,114.0$          0.61% 10.2%
15  SCANA Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.65 75% 4.4% 6.6% 9.6% 9,287.1$            0.89% 10.5%
16  Sempra Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.80 75% 5.4% 7.7% 10.7% 27,800.8$          -0.35% 10.3%
17  Southern Company 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.55 75% 3.7% 6.0% 9.0% 49,476.4$          -0.35% 8.6%
18  Vectren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 3.0% 9.0% 25% 2.3% 0.75 75% 5.1% 7.3% 10.3% 4,907.0$            0.98% 11.3%

Average 9.7% 10.0%

Midpoint (h) 9.8% 10.0%

(a) Weighted average for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..

(b)

(c)
(d) Morin, Roger A., "New Regulatory Finance," Public Utilities Reports, Inc.  at 190 (2006).

(e) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(f) www.valueline.com (retrieved May 24, 2017).

(g) Duff & Phelps, 2017 Valuation Handbook-U.S. Guide to Cost of Capital (Preview Version), p. 19.

(h) Average of low and high values.

Average yield on 30-year Treasury bonds for the six-months ending May 2017 based on data from the Federal Reserve at http://www.fred.stlouisfed.org.

Market Return (Rm) Market

Beta Adjusted RPUnadjusted RP

Average of weighted average earnings growth rates from Value Line Investment Survey, IBES, and Zacks Investment Research for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from www.zacks.com (retrieved 
Jun. 8, 2017)., http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., and Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..



EMPIRICAL CAPM - PROJECTED BOND YIELD Exhibit AMM-8
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UTILITY GROUP

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (d) (f) (g)

Size

Div Proj. Cost of Risk-Free Risk Total Unadjusted Market Size Adjusted

Company Yield Growth Equity Rate Premium Weight RP
1

Beta Weight RP
2

RP Ke Cap Adjustment Ke

1  Alliant Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.70 75% 4.1% 6.0% 10.2% 9,071.9$            0.89% 11.1%
2  Ameren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.70 75% 4.1% 6.0% 10.2% 13,415.8$          0.61% 10.9%
3  American Elec Pwr 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 33,588.9$          -0.35% 9.6%
4  Avangrid, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% n/a 75% n/a n/a n/a 13,599.0$          0.61% n/a
5  CMS Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 12,810.0$          0.61% 10.6%
6  Dominion Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 49,263.3$          -0.35% 9.6%
7  DTE Energy Co. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 18,896.6$          0.61% 10.6%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.60 75% 3.5% 5.5% 9.7% 57,359.3$          -0.35% 9.3%
9  Emera Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.60 75% 3.5% 5.5% 9.7% 6,874.7$            0.89% 10.6%
10  Eversource Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 19,089.2$          0.61% 10.6%
11  Fortis Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 17,448.6$          0.61% 10.6%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 64,087.9$          -0.35% 9.6%
13  PPL Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.70 75% 4.1% 6.0% 10.2% 26,478.2$          -0.35% 9.9%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 22,114.0$          0.61% 10.6%
15  SCANA Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.65 75% 3.8% 5.8% 10.0% 9,287.1$            0.89% 10.8%
16  Sempra Energy 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.80 75% 4.7% 6.6% 10.8% 27,800.8$          -0.35% 10.5%
17  Southern Company 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.55 75% 3.2% 5.2% 9.4% 49,476.4$          -0.35% 9.0%
18  Vectren Corp. 2.4% 9.6% 12.0% 4.2% 7.8% 25% 2.0% 0.75 75% 4.4% 6.3% 10.5% 4,907.0$            0.98% 11.5%

Average 10.0% 10.3%

Midpoint (h) 10.1% 10.3%

(a) Weighted average for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..

(b)

(c)

(d) Morin, Roger A., "New Regulatory Finance," Public Utilities Reports, Inc.  at 190 (2006).

(e) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(f) www.valueline.com (retrieved May 24, 2017).

(g) Duff & Phelps, 2017 Valuation Handbook-U.S. Guide to Cost of Capital (Preview Version), p. 19.

(h) Average of low and high values.

Market Return (Rm) Market

Average yield on 30-year Treasury bonds for 2018-22 based on data from the Value Line Investment Survey, Forecast for the U.S. Economy (Jun. 2, 2017); IHS Global Insight (Apr. 2017); & Wolters Kluwer, Blue Chip 
Financial Forecasts, Vol. 36, No. 6 (Jun. 1, 2017).

Beta Adjusted RPUnadjusted RP

Average of weighted average earnings growth rates from Value Line Investment Survey, IBES, and Zacks Investment Research for dividend-paying stocks in the S&P 500 based on data from www.zacks.com (retrieved 
Jun. 8, 2017)., http://finance.yahoo.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)., and Dividend paying components of S&P 500 index from zacks.com (retrieved Jun. 8, 2017)..



ELECTRIC UTILITY RISK PREMIUM Exhibit AMM-9
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CURRENT BOND YIELD

Current Equity Risk Premium

(a) Avg. Yield over Study Period 8.38%

(b) Average Utility Bond Yield 4.26%

Change in Bond Yield -4.12%

(c) Risk Premium/Interest Rate Relationship -0.4301

Adjustment to Average Risk Premium 1.77%

(a) Average Risk Premium over Study Period 3.67%

Adjusted Risk Premium 5.44%

Implied Cost of Equity

(b) Baa Utility Bond Yield 4.60%

Adjusted Equity Risk Premium 5.44%

Risk Premium Cost of Equity 10.04%

(a) Exhibit AMM-9, page 3.
(b)

(c) Exhibit AMM-9, page 4.

Average bond yield on all utility bonds and Baa subset for the six-months ending May 2017 based on 
data from Moody's Investors Service at www.credittrends.com.



ELECTRIC UTILITY RISK PREMIUM Exhibit AMM-9
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PROJECTED BOND YIELD

Current Equity Risk Premium

(a) Avg. Yield over Study Period 8.38%

(b) Average Utility Bond Yield 2018-2022 5.94%

Change in Bond Yield -2.44%

(c) Risk Premium/Interest Rate Relationship -0.4301

Adjustment to Average Risk Premium 1.05%

(a) Average Risk Premium over Study Period 3.67%

Adjusted Risk Premium 4.72%

Implied Cost of Equity

(b) Baa Utility Bond Yield 2018-2022 6.28%

Adjusted Equity Risk Premium 4.72%

Risk Premium Cost of Equity 11.00%

(a) Exhibit AMM-9, page 3.

(b)

(c) Exhibit AMM-9, page 4.

Yields on all utility bonds and Baa subset based on data from IHS Global Insight (Apr. 2017); Energy 
Information Administration, Annual Energy Outlook 2017 (Jan. 5, 2017); & Moody's Investors 
Service at www.credittrends.com.



ELECTRIC UTILITY RISK PREMIUM Exhibit AMM-9
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AUTHORIZED RETURNS

(a) (b)

Allowed Average Utility Risk

Year ROE Bond Yield Premium

1974 13.10% 9.27% 3.83%

1975 13.20% 9.88% 3.32%

1976 13.10% 9.17% 3.93%

1977 13.30% 8.58% 4.72%

1978 13.20% 9.22% 3.98%

1979 13.50% 10.39% 3.11%

1980 14.23% 13.15% 1.08%

1981 15.22% 15.62% -0.40%

1982 15.78% 15.33% 0.45%

1983 15.36% 13.31% 2.05%

1984 15.32% 14.03% 1.29%

1985 15.20% 12.29% 2.91%

1986 13.93% 9.46% 4.47%

1987 12.99% 9.98% 3.01%

1988 12.79% 10.45% 2.34%

1989 12.97% 9.66% 3.31%

1990 12.70% 9.76% 2.94%

1991 12.55% 9.21% 3.34%

1992 12.09% 8.57% 3.52%

1993 11.41% 7.56% 3.85%

1994 11.34% 8.30% 3.04%

1995 11.55% 7.91% 3.64%

1996 11.39% 7.74% 3.65%

1997 11.40% 7.63% 3.77%

1998 11.66% 7.00% 4.66%

1999 10.77% 7.55% 3.22%

2000 11.43% 8.09% 3.34%

2001 11.09% 7.72% 3.37%

2002 11.16% 7.53% 3.63%

2003 10.97% 6.61% 4.36%

2004 10.75% 6.20% 4.55%

2005 10.54% 5.67% 4.87%

2006 10.36% 6.08% 4.28%

2007 10.36% 6.11% 4.25%

2008 10.46% 6.65% 3.81%

2009 10.48% 6.28% 4.20%

2010 10.34% 5.56% 4.78%

2011 10.29% 5.13% 5.16%

2012 10.17% 4.26% 5.91%

2013 10.02% 4.55% 5.47%

2014 9.92% 4.41% 5.51%

2015 9.85% 4.37% 5.48%

2016 9.77% 4.11% 5.66%

Average 12.05% 8.38% 3.67%

(a)

(b) Moody's Investors Service.

Major Rate Case Decisions, Regulatory Focus , Regulatory Research Associates; UtilityScope 

Regulatory Service , Argus.



ELECTRIC UTILITY RISK PREMIUM Exhibit AMM-9
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REGRESSION RESULTS

SUMMARY OUTPUT

Regression Statistics

Multiple R 0.9309653
R Square 0.8666965
Adjusted R Square 0.8634452
Standard Error 0.0049620
Observations 43

ANOVA

df SS MS F Significance F

Regression 1 0.0065634 0.0065634 266.56874 0.00000
Residual 41 0.0010095 0.0000246
Total 42 0.0075728

Coefficients Standard Error t Stat P-value Lower 95% Upper 95% Lower 95.0% Upper 95.0%

Intercept 0.0727120 0.0023339 31.1548328 0.0000000 0.0679986 0.0774254 0.0679986 0.0774254
X Variable 1 -0.4301415 0.0263455 -16.3269329 0.0000000 -0.4833474 -0.3769357 -0.4833474 -0.3769357

y = -0.4301x + 0.0727

R² = 0.8667
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EXPECTED EARNINGS APPROACH Exhibit AMM-10

Page 1 of 1

UTILITY GROUP

(a) (b) (c)Mid-Year

Expected Return Adjustment Adjusted Return

Company on Common Equity Factor on Common Equity

1  Alliant Energy 13.0% 1.0100 13.1%
2  Ameren Corp. 10.0% 1.0190 10.2%
3  American Elec Pwr 11.0% 1.0202 11.2%
4  Avangrid, Inc. 5.0% 1.0060 5.0%
5  CMS Energy Corp. 13.5% 1.0356 14.0%
6  Dominion Energy 19.0% 1.0025 19.0%
7  DTE Energy Co. 10.5% 1.0254 10.8%
8  Duke Energy Corp. 8.5% 1.0107 8.6%
9  Emera Inc. 14.5% 1.0147 14.7%
10  Eversource Energy 10.0% 1.0193 10.2%
11  Fortis Inc. 8.0% 1.0243 8.2%
12  NextEra Energy, Inc. 13.0% 1.0339 13.4%
13  PPL Corp. 13.5% 1.0355 14.0%
14  Pub Sv Enterprise Grp. 11.0% 1.0194 11.2%
15  SCANA Corp. 10.0% 1.0267 10.3%
16  Sempra Energy 13.5% 1.0078 13.6%
17  Southern Company 12.0% 1.0191 12.2%
18  Vectren Corp. 12.5% 1.0274 12.8%

Average (d) 11.8%

Midpoint (d,e) 11.5%

(a) The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Apr. 28, & May 19, 2017).

(b) Adjustment to convert year-end return to an average rate of return from Exhibit AMM-6.

(c) (a) x (b).

(d) Excludes highlighted values.

(e) Average of low and high values.



DCF MODEL - NON-UTILITY GROUP Exhibit AMM-11
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DIVIDEND YIELD

(a) (b)

Company                Industry Group      Price Dividends Yield

1  AT&T Inc. Telecommunications 39.09$         1.97$           5.0%

2  Church & Dwight Household Products 50.04$         0.76$           1.5%

3  Coca-Cola Beverage 43.34$         1.50$           3.5%

4  General Mills Food Processing 57.06$         1.94$           3.4%

5  Hormel Foods Food Processing 34.58$         0.69$           2.0%

6  Kellogg Food Processing 71.38$         2.10$           2.9%

7  Kimberly-Clark Household Products 129.84$       3.88$           3.0%

8  Lilly (Eli) Drug Industry 81.76$         2.08$           2.5%

9  Procter & Gamble Household Products 87.84$         2.76$           3.1%

10  Public Storage REIT 217.15$       1.39$           0.6%

11  Smucker (J.M.) Food Processing 126.45$       3.00$           2.4%

12  Sysco Corp. Wholesale Food 53.34$         1.36$           2.5%

13  Verizon Communications Telecommunications 46.91$         2.31$           4.9%

14  Wal-Mart Stores Retail Store 46.91$         2.04$           4.3%

15  Waste Management Environmental 72.59$         1.70$           2.3%

     Average 2.9%

(a) Average of closing prices for 30 trading days ended May 19, 2017.

(b) The Value Line Investment Survey, Summary & Index (May 19, 2017).
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GROWTH RATES

(a) (b) (c)

Company                V Line IBES Zacks

1  AT&T Inc. 5.50% 7.90% 4.40%

2  Church & Dwight 7.50% 8.24% 9.20%

3  Coca-Cola 4.50% 4.83% 6.20%

4  General Mills 5.00% 6.21% 7.40%

5  Hormel Foods 10.50% 9.88% 9.30%

6  Kellogg 6.50% 5.67% 6.00%

7  Kimberly-Clark 12.00% 6.07% 6.90%

8  Lilly (Eli) 11.00% 12.33% 11.90%

9  Procter & Gamble 7.50% 5.97% 7.90%

10  Public Storage n/a 11.10% 5.00%

11  Smucker (J.M.) 7.00% 4.91% 6.20%

12  Sysco Corp. 11.50% 12.16% 8.20%

13  Verizon Communications 3.00% 2.46% 9.00%

14  Wal-Mart Stores 4.00% 5.50% 6.10%

15  Waste Management 7.00% 10.41% 9.50%

(a)

(b)

(c) www.zacks.com (retrieved May 25, 2017).

Earnings Growth

The Value Line Investment Survey (Mar. 17, Mar. 24, Apr. 7, Apr. 21, Apr. 28, & May 26, 
2017).

www.finance.yahoo.com (retrieved May 25, 2017).
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DCF COST OF EQUITY ESTIMATES

(a) (a) (a)

Company                V Line IBES Zacks

1  AT&T Inc. 10.5% 12.9% 9.4%

2  Church & Dwight 9.0% 9.8% 10.7%

3  Coca-Cola 8.0% 8.3% 9.7%

4  General Mills 8.4% 9.6% 10.8%

5  Hormel Foods 12.5% 11.9% 11.3%

6  Kellogg 9.4% 8.6% 8.9%

7  Kimberly-Clark 15.0% 9.1% 9.9%

8  Lilly (Eli) 13.5% 14.9% 14.4%

9  Procter & Gamble 10.6% 9.1% 11.0%

10  Public Storage n/a 11.7% 5.6%

11  Smucker (J.M.) 9.4% 7.3% 8.6%

12  Sysco Corp. 14.0% 14.7% 10.7%

13  Verizon Communications 7.9% 7.4% 13.9%

14  Wal-Mart Stores 8.3% 9.8% 10.4%

15  Waste Management 9.3% 12.8% 11.8%

Average (b) 10.4% 10.5% 10.8%

Midpoint (c) 11.5% 11.1% 11.5%

(a)

(b) Excludes highlighted figures.

(c) Average of low and high values.

Earnings Growth

Sum of dividend yield (Exhibit AMM-11, p. 1) and respective growth rate (Exhibit AMM-11, 
p. 2).
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